P.A.C. No. {76

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1967-68)

TWENTY-THIRD REPCRT
(FOURTH LOK SABHA)

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (RAILWAYS), 1965-66
AND AUDIT REPORT (RAILWAYS), 1967.

&
oS

.

I

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

April, 1968/Chaitra, 1890 (Soka)

W b s e Ar

Price : (Inland) Rs. 1-65 (Ferelgn} 3s5h.11d. or tO Cents.

335}35‘1 R



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Sl Name of Agent Arency sl Name of Ageut Agency
No. No. No. No.
ANDHRA PRADESH i3 Deccan Book Stall, Fer. 65
guson  College Road,
1 Andhra University General 8 Yoopna-4.
(looperative Stores Ltd.,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam). RAJASTHAN
2 G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94 14 Information Centre, 38
and Sons, Gereral Mer- Government of Rajasthan,
chants and News Agents, Fripolia, Jaipur City.
Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District. UTTAR PRADESH
ASSAM 15 Swastik Industrial Works, 2
9, Holi Strect, Mce
3 MAestern Book Depot, Pan 7 2;3‘;{0 1 Street, Meerut
Bazar, Gauhati.
16 Law  Book Company, 48
BIHAR Sardar  Patel Marg, -
Allahabd-1. ,
4 Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37 ahabd
Box 78, Diagona! Road, TET BTN
Jarmshedour. WLST BENGAL
TTARA 17 Granthaloka, 5/1. Anihica 14
GLJ: T Mookherjee Roud, pelgha- e
% Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35 ria, 24 Parganas.
Anand. 18 W. Newman & Company 44 -
€& The New Order Book 63 Ltd., 3, S)?d Court House
Company, Ellis bridge, Street, Calcutta.
Ahmedabad.-g. 19 Firma K. L. Mukhopa- 82
MADHYA PRADESH dhvay, 6/ 1A, Banchharwm
Akrur Lane, Calcutta-12,
7 Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Palace, Indore City. DELHI
MAHARASHTRA 20 Jain Book Agency  Con- i
naught Place, New Deihi,
8 M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand, 6
601, Girgaum i+oad, near 21 Sat Narain & Sons, 3141, 8
Princes Sirect, Dombay-2. Mokhd, Al Bazar, Mori
Gate, Delha.
9 The Igternational Book 22 ,
House {Private} Limited, 22 Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
8, Ash Lane, Mahatma mere Gate, Delln-6.
Csax.dhxkuad Bombay.l,
23 J. M, Jaina & Brothers, 1
10 The Intermational  Book 26 Mori Gate, Delhi.
Serviee, Deccan Gym-
khana, Poona-4. 24 The Central News Agency, 15
2390, Connaught Place,
Il Charles Lambert and Com- 30 New Deihi,
pany, 101, Mahatma
Gandbi Reoad, Opposite 25 The TEnylish Book Store, 20
ek Tower, Fort, 7.1, Connaught Circus,
Bormnay, MNew Deili,
12 The Currene Bonk House, 60 26 Lakshmi Book Store, 42, 23

Marnt Lane, Raghunath
Dadaji Strect, Bombay-1,

Municipal Market, j:m-
path, New Delbi,



CORRIGENDA TO TWENTY-THIRD REPORT OF PAC (1967-68)
2 NTED 10 LOK SABHA ON 30, FPETEN

PAGE PARA LINE FOR - READ
16 1.89 7 ceses cases
30 2.8 3 liminated eliminated
5 things thing o
: 7 Seconoly Secondly
a8 2.30 8 usea used
.31 2 spending pending
39 2.34 12 coa hes coaches
42 15 Guaran. ee Guarantee
1.1 3 abricated fabricated
2.51 3 blance balance
? 9 apparantly apparently
2.68 7 legaly legnlly
5 2.75 4 rheked checked
59 34 Locomoties Locomotives
61 2.128 4 weas was
2.129 1 prosectution prosecution
63 2.143 1 Committe Committee
66 2.163 5 of four t of four to five
68 2.175 10 specialied specialised
73 2.201 4 facilit es facilities
77 2 Pailway Rallway
2.218 10 turpaulins taurpaul ins
2.220 4 hand had
79 2.228 5-6 ul ding building
81 2.232 13 af er after
83 8 Approdpriations Appropriations
85 1 aggreagate aggregate
86 11 Fxpenditure Expenditure
87 2 resultin resulting
28 2 No. .20 No. 2.20
112 2 No.2.156 No.2.155
115 Col.4 18 efficiencys, efficiency,
116 Col.4 25 Railway Railway
board Board
118 Col.4 13 santion sanction
120 Col.4 18 Calutta Calcutta
121 Col.4 15 liaision liaison
Col.3 Raillways Railways/
Deptt. of Deptt. of
Supply Supply
122 Co0l.3 Railways Railways/
Deptt, of Deptt. of
Supply Supply
Col.4 7 subsequrtly subsequently
20 suitaale sui table

P.T.0,.



- 2 -

PAGE PARA LINE FOR READ
125 Col.4 2 precautions precautions
- to
127 Col.4 2C aefore before
24 ta k Tank ,
28 instructio s instructioms”
28 expolaration exploration -~
129 Col.4 22 case the-~" casey the
130 Col.4 8  ocufrence  occurrence

-



CGONTENTS

Pacsz
T()omposition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1967-68 . ) . ) (iii)
i!nlroduction . . . . . . . . . . . . (v)
ParTt [
Cuaprer  1—Comments on the \pproprlatlon Accounts, 1965-66 and connected
documents . . . . . . 1
CuaprTER  I1—Losses, Nugatory Expenditure, Financial Irregularities and other
topics of Interest . . . . . . . . 28
CHarrer IIT—General . . . . . . . . . . 82
APPENDICES
I.— —Explanatory Notes on excesses over voted Grants and Chargcd -\ppro—
priations during 1965-66 . . 83
II--Particulars of unsanctioned expenditure pertaining to the pcnod pnor
to 1st April, 1963 pending regularisation on 13-10-1966 92
ITI—Statement showing Cost of production of rough Aluminium Brontze
Castings during the period April. 1963—March, 1966 . . . 98
IV..-Statement showing the outturn of Aluminium Bronze Fiutings . . 99
V --Statement showing rejection of Aluminium Bronze Fittings . . . 100
V1—Correspondence exchanged between the Ministry of Railways {Railway
Board ;, Ministry of Works, Hous\ng and Supplv and the Xndla Supply
Mission, Washington . 10}
VII--Note on prevailing raies for carthwork . . . . . 110
VITI—Copies of the letters received by the Northern Railway from the \Imlstry
of Defence . . . . . . . . . 112
1X —-Summary of the main coanclusions recommendations . . . . 113

Part II*

Minutes of the sittings of the Public Accounts Committe: heldon -
1st February 1968 (AN
2nd February, 1968 (FN . . .
2ud February, 1968 (AN, | . . . .
3rd February, 1968 (FN . . . . .
and 18th April, 1908 (AN . . . .

*Not printed (One cyclostvled copy laid on the Table of the HOU\(‘ and five copies placed
in Parliament Library;.

)
41— Lok Sabha/68



PAQ? R
(Lt
C"ﬁ’r‘ .
Ace

{,}La" . 2

. 29833
2962 .. .



PUBLIC ACCOUNTIS COMMITTREE
(1967-68)
CHAIRMAN
Shri M. R. Masani

Mzeupens
¢2. Shti Syed Ahmed Aga
3. Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya
4, Sardar Buta Singh
5. Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh
. Shri R, Muthu Gounder
. Shri D. K. Kunte
Shri N. R. Laskar
Shri V. Viswanatha Meaon
10. Shri K. K. Nayar
11. Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
12. Shri Yogendra Sharma
13. Shri Sheo Narain
14. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
15. Shri P. Viswambharan
#%16. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
**]7. Shri P. K. Kumaran
18. Shri Om Maehta
*%]9. Shri Gaure Murahari
#420. Shri M. C. Shah
#¢2]. Dr. M. M. S. Siddhu
22. Shri B. K P. Sinha

© ® N o

SECRETARIAT
Shri N. N. Mallya . @« Joint Secretary
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy . . Deputy Secretary
Shri R. M. Bhargava . . . Under Secretary

*Declaral clected on the 30th November, 1967 vics Shri Mohamumed Yunus Saleem ceased
o be a Member of the Committee on his appointment as Deputy Miaister.

*9Ceased (o be a Member of the Committes with effect from 1-4-1968.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as
authorised by the Committee do present on their behalf this
Twenty-third Report on Appropriation Accounts (Railways),
1965-66 and Audit Report (Railways), 1967.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1965-66 toge-
ther with the Audit Report thereon were laid on the Table of
the House on 21st March, 1969. The Committee examined them
at their sittings held on 1st (AN, 2nd (FN) & (AN) and 3rd (FN),
February, 1968. The Committee considered and finalised this
Report at their sitting held on 18th April, 1968 (AN). The
Minutes of cach sitting of the Committee form Part II* of the
Report,

3. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Repor!
(Appendix IX). For facility of reference these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts
by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

5. They would also like to express their thanks to the Chair-
man and Members of the Railway Board and representauves
of the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply for the co-operation
cxtended by them in giving information to the Committee during
the course of their evidence.

NEw DELHI : M. R. MASANI,
Apnil 19, 1968, Chairman,
Chaitra 30, 1890 (Saka'. Public Accounts Commuttee.

* Notprint-d (One ciclostyled copy laid on the Table and five copies placed in
Parliament Library),

L \‘)



I

COMMENTS ON THE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 196566
AND CONNECTEDP DOCUMENTS.
Financial results—Para 6, page 9.
The actual surplus of the Railways during the year 1965-66 amounted

to Rs. 18.56 crores against Rs. 29.24 crores anticipated in the Budget for the
year, as indicated below :—

Particulars Budget  Actuals  Vari-
ations

(In crores of rupecs)
1. Gross Receipts . . . . 716,17 733.76 (+)17.59
Deduct
2. (a) Revenue Expenditure . . §71.03 598.92 (+)27.89
(b) Payments to General Revenues . 115.90 116.28 (+4)o0.38
3. Netsurplus . . . . . 29.24 18.56 (—)10.68

(N.B.—The figures given under Budget do not take inte account the
figures of Revised Estimates and Supplementary provisions.)

1.2. The entire surplus was credited to the Railway Develepment Fund,
‘The shortfall of Rs. 10.68 crores in the net surplus over the Budget antici.
pation w mainly due to increase in the working expenses being consie
derabl\ mre than the increase in the gross receipts as explained in the
succecdi iy Paraygraphs.

Receipts—Para 7. Pages g—1o0.

t.3. The mcrease ol Rs. 17.59 crores in the Gross Receipts was mainly
due to increase in the goods earnings (Rs. 23 59 crores. which was partly
set off by shortfaniin passenger earnings (Rs. 2. 33 crores} and in other earn-
ings (Rs. 3.67 crores’, as indicated below —

Particulars Budget  Actuals  Varia-
tions

(In crores of rupees)

1. Goods earnings . . . . 441.90 465.49 (+)23.59
2. Passenger earnings . . . 221.50 219.17 (—) 2.33
3. Other carnings {including suspense 52.77 49.10 (—) 3.67

and miscellancous receipts).

Gross Receipts . . . 716.17 77376 (+)17.59

(N.B.—The figures given under Budget do not take into account the
figures of Revised Estimates).



2

1'4. The variation between actuals and the Budget Esti mates of goods
earnings was the highest since 1961-62.

1'5. It was. explained in the Budget for 1965-66 that the estimates
ofgoods'véamings took into account an increase.of 10 million tonnes of origi-
nating traffic over 1964-65. The total anticipated goods traffic was 164
million tonnes of originating revenue carning traffic, apart from Railways’
own traffic estimated at 42 million tonnes. The actual originating goods
traffic 'materialised during the year was 162 million tonnes of revenue
earning traffic and 41 million tonnes of Railways own traffic.

1.6. The Budget Estimates also included additional earnings of Rs,
6.90 crores expected to be realised as a result of sclective increases in the
freight rates of a few bulky commodities. of which a substantial tonnage
was moving, partly offset by reductions in the rates applicable to certain
commodities in the higher brackets of commodity classification, like cotton
picce gooas. Later, at the time of presenting the Revised Estimates for the
year, along with the Budget for the following year, it was explained
that, in the first nine months of the year, an improvement had been noticed
over the proportionate targets for the period in certain relatively better rated
traffic such as miscellaneous general goods as also an improvement iu the
lead of traffic. The Revised Estimates of goods earnings were, thercfore.
placed at Rs. 20.10 crores higher than Budget. The actuals, however.
exceeded even the Revised Estimates by Rs. 3.49 crores,

. 1.7. During evidence, the Committee pointed out that i spite of a
shortfall of about 2 million tonnes in the anticipated revenue earning traffic
during the ycar 1g65-66, the actual carnings from the goods traffic were
more than the Budget Estimate by Rs. 23.59 crores. The Financial Commuis.
sioner, Ministry of Railways, stated that in regard to the gross receipts. the
actual goods and passenger carnings depended on the general tempo of the
econoiny. The crucial factor which governed the estimation of earnings wag
the level of traffic which they expected in any particular year, but their anti-
cipation in increase in traffic were belied. He added ‘“‘Almost every vear
sometimes that is in a plus direction and sometimes in the minus direction.
Our eamings go up and down. The budget is thrown out of gear to some
extent on the ecarnings side’. The witness further stated that if the revised
estimated figures were taken into account then the difference between the
revised figures and the actuals was not much. The revised estimate of gross
receipts was about Rs. 742 crores against the actuals of about Rs. 744
crores and the variation was only about 19%,.

1.8. The Financial Commissioner also stated ‘‘In March, 1966, it was
decided to change over the system of accountal of goods traffic entirely to
the ‘forwarded’ basis as a result of the last stage of mechanisation. This resulted
in the goods earnings being increased by about Rs. 7.5 crores with a corres-
ponding increase in suspense also. If this book keeping adjustment were



3

i gnored to assess the position comparatively with reference to the earlier
years, it would be found that the variation of the actuals from the budget
estimate of Rs. 441.90 crores under goods earnings is only about Rs. 16 crores.
This compares favourably with the similar veriation of Rs. 22 crores in 1964-65
So, this big difference which has neen noticed by Audit during this year
which they say has been highest since 19461-62, it is largely accounted for by @
procedural accounting change by which Rs. 7.5 crores was the difference
created.”

1.9. The Additional Member (Finance) stated that the Budget Esti-
mates were framed on certain assumption based on previous statistics and the
actual lead of various commodities. The increase in the lead of commodi-

ties had contributed to the increase in revenue to the extent of about Rs. 10
crores,

1.10. The Committee pointed out that the revised estimates of goods
carnings were placed at Rs. 20.10 crores higher than the Budget, but the
actuals exceeded even the Revised Estimates by Rs. 3. 49 crores. The commit-
tee caquired about the factors which had contributed towards an impro-
vement 1 the lead of traffic and whether they could not be anticipated
at the time of framing Budget Estimates. The Additional Member ‘Finance]
stated *The particular pattern that the traffic is going to take—-it 1s very
difficult to forecast. For instance oa account of congestion which occurred
during the current year in the ports which are nearer U.P. and Bihar we
had to move fhiadgrats traffic Hom ports as far distant as Madras and
Kandla. Similarly there are varioes shifts in the pattern of taffic from time
to time which it is not possible to snticipate. So this increase in lead s
something which it s verv ditlicalt 1 anticipate except in respect of parti-

)

cular streams of traftic.”

1. Asked, what were the bhetter rated commeoedities in which there
has been improvement in traflic compared to the Budget anticipaticis,
the witness replied that some of these commodities were raw-cotton, 1aw-
jute, manufactured  jute. tea  ete.

1.12. The Committee regret to note that there was marked
variation between actuals and the budget estimates in respect of
goods earnings.

1.13. The Committee need hardly emphasise that Budget
estimates should be framed more realistically as the policy
decisions of Government regarding variation in freight rates
depend om these estimates. They desire that the Ministry of Rail-
ways should benefit by the experience gained in the previous
years, analyse the reasons for such vu'iations and try to reduce
them to the minimum.



4

Revenue expenditure—dPara 8, page 11-12.

1.14. The details of the increase of Rs. 27.89 croresin the Revenue
Expenditure over the anticipations in the Budget are as under :—

——

Particulars Budget  Actuals Varia-
tions

(In crores of rupees)

A—Working Expenses—
(1) Staff-Administration  including 168. 46 176.76 (+) 8.30
Labour Welfare and Operating.
(11) Repairs and Maintenance . 146.37 157.58 (4)tr.21

(i) Fuel . . . . . 94.74 10r.05 (+)6.31

(iv) Miscellaneous Expenses includ- 48.43 50.65 (+)2.22
ing operation other than staff
and fuel payments to worked
lines and suspense.

(v, Appropriation to Depreciation 85.00 85.00
Reserve  Fund.
(iv, Appropriation to Pension Fund 12.00 12.00
Total Working Expenses . 555 .00 583.04 128,04
B—A\liscellaneous Expenditure  such as 5.0% 5.04  (--jo.nl
cost of Railway Board and its
attached offices, Surveys, Audit
& subsidy paid to Branch Line
Companies.
C—Open Line Works—Revenue . . 11.00 10.74 (—j0.26
Total Revenue Expenditure . 571.03 598.92 (-i 127.89

1.15. The increase in the Working Expenses under ‘Staff’ and ‘Repairs
and Maintenance’ amounting to Rs. 1g.51 crores. [c.f., Items (i) and (11)]
was attributed mainly to —

(a) Post buderet enhancements in the rates of dearness allowance
sanctioned with effect from st March, 1665 and 1st December,
1965 (Rs. 14.49 crores) and house rent allowance with cffect from
ist  July 1965 (Rs, 1.70 crores), and

Increased expenditure on repairs to Rolling Stock and Workshop
Plant and Machinery arising partly from intensive utilisation of
the Rolling Stock and partly from increase in prices (Rs. 5.44
crores).

(b,

s



)

t.16. The above increases were partly off set by savings mainly due
to non-filling up of cartain posts as a measure of economy (Rs. 2.37 crores).

t.17. The increase of Rs. 6.1 crores under ‘Fuel’ was attributed mainly
to increased consumption of coal, diesel oil and electricity (Rs. 3.11 crores)
and post Budget revision in the prices of coal and Customs/Excise duty omn
diesel oil (Rs. 2.74 crores).

1.18. The Financial Commissioner stated that the increase in the
Revenue expenditure was mainly on account of post-budget factors. There
had been increase in Dearness Allowance, _rise in prices etc. The revised
estimates disclosed a figure of Rs. 599.44 crores against the actuals of Rs.

598.52 crores.

1.19. The Committee cnquired the reasons for the increase of
Rs. 1.96 crores in expenditure on repairs to rolling stock and workshop plant
and machinery in the South Eastern Railway. The witnessstated “Under
repairs and maintenance in the S.E. Railway the increse was mostly in the
case ofway & works and maintenance of locomotives. In way and works it
was nn repairs to service buildings and residential buildings. When repairs
were undertaken they actually spent about Rs. g lakhs more than they had
anticipated. On maintenance of locomotives the situation was that at
the end ofthe year when they made up the workshop accounts they found
that there was under-charging in the billing for work done in the workshops
against the divisions and that  came to about Rs. 64 lakhs. Then there was
slight increase in the average cost of standard anit of repaiv «f  locomo-
tives for the periodical overhauls. Apparently the yrumber of parts which
were available and which were replaced were somewhat larger than we had
anticipated.””

1.20. The Committee enquired how the variatiors were confined only to
South Eastern Railwayv, The witness stated, ““They could not really foresee
some of these variations. In the case of special repairs to locomotives involved
in accident, the cost will vary from Railway to Railway. The slight increase
in the average cost of standard unit of repairs to locomotives must have
been probably due to more availability of parts which they could change
than if the parts had not been there™.

1-21. Ina written note the Ministry of Railwavs have stated :—

“The expenditure on repairsto relling stock and workshop machinery
and plant in any particular year depends upon the condition
as well as the number of rolling steck coming in for repairs.
The exteni to which actual repairs are required 1o be done  varies
substantially fron coach to coach and wagon to wagon. An increase
on one Railway in one year is, therefore, not strictly comparable
with the position on other railways. The number of wagons given
periodical overhaul in 1965-66 on the South Eastern Railway was
more than was originally anticipated as also the receipt of debits for



6

repairs done to this railways’ stock in other railways’ workshops. It
may, however, be added that there were sizeable increases on other
Railways also, e.g. the Central (85 lakhs), the Southern (89 lakhs),
Eastern (70 lakhs), Northern (59 lakhs) and North Eastern (49
lakhs) Railways. The increase over the budget estimates has to
be viewed with reference to the fact that the budget estimates
were framed in November/December 1964 several months before
the commencement of the financial year (1965-66). The effect of
post budget developments can only be provided in the revised/final
estimates and this was duly done.”

‘““The increase on South Eastern Railway cannot be ascribed due to
lack of proper budgeting.”

1-22. The Committee pointed out that there were saving. of Rs. 2 crores
due to non-filling up of certain posts on Central and Western Railways and
enquired why there could not be substantial savings on other Railways.
The witness stated, ‘““The savings would reflect two or three factors
levels of traffic. any extra provision that they had made for treffic which
did not actually materialise in the way of extra traffic and for the staff which
would be necessary to move it would also be another factor. The Central
Railway is particutarly sensitive to changes in the overatl pattern of traffic
on the other Railwavs because ail the traffic from North, South, East and
West has to pass through Centrat Railways. They have the biggest
saving of Rs. g7 1akhs.”’

1-23. At che instance of the Committce, the Ministry of Raitways have
furnished a note which inter alia <tates :

“Provision is made by each Railway for expenditure on additional staff
and filling up existing vacancies according to the level of trafhic
anticipated o©n that Railway, the vacancies proposed to be filled
and other factors such as the availability of staff under each
category and prospects of recruitment and training  of staff etc.
The actual utitisation of this provision would depend on the actual
level of traffic which materialises on the Railwayv, and this is not
uniform on all Rairways. The saving due to this factor wouid also
depend upon the additionai provision made and the economy
measures taken by the various administrations.”’

*“There were sizeable savings on other Railways atso namety, 39 lakhs
on the Northern Railway, 7 lakhs on the Eastern Railway and
13 lakhs on the Southern Railway, although not so large as on
the Central and Western Railways. On the South Eastern Rail-
way, on the other hand, there was 1otal increase of 24 lakhs resul-
ting fiom engagement of Additional running and station staff as
also organisational changes in the Personnel Branch.”



7

“It may be added that this saving was over the original budget fram-
ed some months before the commencement of the financial year and
the reduction in the expenditure during the course of the year was
duly brought out in the year’s supplementary demand for grant
submitted to the Parliament(Grant No. 4—27 lakhs; Grant No. 5—
46 lakhs; Grant No. 6—13 lakhs).”

1-24 The Committee enquired the 1easons for increase in the consump-
tion of fuei. The witness reptied, “‘So far as coal is concerned, consistently
over a period of years, the proportion of higher grade coal received has been
going down. It was 219, in 1961-62 and by 1965-66 it has probably come
down to less than 109,.The price structure of the coal does not vary in the
same proportion as the calorific value of the coal. The lower calorific value
of the coal is, the more total expenditure on fuel goes up. It has no relation
to traffic. Regarding variation under diesel there was increase in the duty
on diescl oil.”” He added, **Whenever there is an increasc in the coal price,

the electricity rates have been going up so far as the thermal supplies were
concerned.”’

1-25 In a note submitted to the Commiitee, the Ministry of Railways
have stated :—

“The increase of 3-11 crores mentioned comprises increased consump-

tion of coal {o-52 crore) and increase in consumption of diesel oil
(230 crores, and an additional payment made by the Central
Railway o Njs.. L. for electricity supplied and assistance ren-
dered during 1964-65 and 1965-66 {Rs. 0-29 crore,. (The last
includes an arrear payment relating to the preceding year also.
Expenditure on coal depends not only on the level of traffic but
also on the quality of coal supplied.  During the vear under review ,
a larger proportion of supplies of coal was of inferior grades.  The
increased expenditure on diesel o1l was due to more use of diesel
locos.  With the operation of mixed tracuons on the same sections,
faster and heavier  trainsy are hauled by diesel and electric locos
while steam locos  are relegated to lower speed and lighter trains
thereby  increasing the coal consumption. The coal consumed
in shunting services is also generally mot in direct proportion to the
increase in trafhe”’

1-26 Asked whether on the basis of efficiency produced by certain dri-
vers, the noim for suppty of fuel was revised. the representative of the Minis-
try of Raitweys stated that the norm was fixed by experienced inspectors
after taking into account a certain load over a section of a number of timesg

and the fuel ration was issued to an individual driver on  the basis of the
norm.

1-29 The Committee enquired whether any attempt was made by the
Railway Board to find out new methods which could be more beneficial and
to disseminate them for the general benefit. The witness stated, “No,



Sir. The thing is that we know the optimum rates of firing for. a particular
scrvice for a particular type of coal. In giving ration we have to make a
little allowance to the drivers. The ration is more liberal and then those
who save from this are rewarded.”

1-28 The Cemmittee are unhappy to mote that there was an
increase of Rs. 27:89 crores in Revenue expenditure over the budget
estimates. They have already commented in the previous para upon
the need for framing Budget estimates accurately. The Commit-
tee suggest that the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) should
keep a close watch over the increase in working expenses, parti-
cularly those on establishment and fuel. The Committee meed
hardly stress that, consistently with the needs of efficiency, the Rail-
ways should explore all avenues of effecting economies so as to keep
the rise in working expenses under control.

Savings in Grants and Appropriations—Para 10, page 13-14.

1-ag (a) There was comsiderable reduction in the total amount of
savings under voted Grants as compared to the previous year(Rs. 1660 creres
as against Rs. 41:66 crores in 1964-65). The substantial reduction in the
total savings occurred mainly under 5 Grants, 3 of which related to expen-
diture on works. There was, however, an increase in the amount of savings
under g other Grants as shown below :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Total amount Percentage of

Ho. & Name of the  Final Grant of savings savings to final
Grant grants
1964-  1965-  1964-  1965-  1964- 1983-
6 66 65 66 63 66
1 2 3 4 5 ¢ 7
6. Revenuo—Work-
ing Expenscs—
Operating Staff 99,75 114,02 7 79 01 o6
g. Revenwe—Work-
ing Expenses—
Miscellaneous
Expenses. . 29610 31,33 67 92 23 2:9
10. Revenve— Work-
wg Expensesr—

Labour Welfare 17,01 20,17 56 1,26 83 43




9

1-30 A supplementary grant of Rs. 723 lakhs was obtained under Grant
No. 6 in March, 1g66. The final savings were Rs. 73 lakhs, that is about
10 per cent of the supplementary grant.

1-31 In respect of Grant No. g also, a supplementary grant of Rs. 136
lakhs was obtained in March, 1966 but the Grant closed with savings of
Rs. g2 lakhs, that is, about 68 per cent of the supplementary grant.

1-32 The supplementary grant of Rs. 31 lakhs obtained in March,
1966 under Grant No. 13—Open Line Works—Revenue proved entirely
unnecessary as the final savings under this Grant amounted to Rs. 55 lakhs.
An amount of Rs. 11 lakhs of the savings was attributed to non-finalisation
of plans and estimates by the South Eastern Railway. The recurring fea-
ture of savings under this Grant was commented upon in para 10(a) of the
Audit Report, Railways, 1965 and Para 7 of the Audit Report, Railways,
1966.

1-33 The final savings of Rs. 159 lakhs under Grant No. 14—Cons-
truction of New Lines was about 59 per cent of the supplementary grant of
Rs. 273 lakhs obtained in March, 1966.

1-34 (b) Bulk of the savings under charged expenditure occurred under
2 Appropriations, namely ‘“No. 8—Revenue—Operation other than Staff
and Fuel” and “No. g—Revenue—Miscellaneous Expenses’” which together
accounted for Rs. 41-80 lakhs, that is, g1 per cent of the total saving of
Rs. 34-88 lakhs. The following table would indicate that large savings o:-
curred under thesc two Appropriations during the three previous vears
also. While the savings under Appropriation No. g are steadily
coming down, the position in respect of Appropriation No. 8 is deteriorating
year after vear.

(In lakhs of rupees,

Appro-  Appre-

Year priation priation
No.8 No.g

1962-63 . . . . . . . 6-35 10°79

1963-64 S 2495 9-58

) | ﬁ-ﬁs . . . . B . . 27 . 99 4 . *2

1965-66 . . . . . . . 29-65 2-1§

1-35 No provision was made in the Budget under Appropriation Ne.
14—Construction of New Lines and No. 15—Open Line Works—Capital,
Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund. However, supple-
mentary appropriations for Rs. 1-88 lakhs and Rs. 4-70 lakhs respectively



10

were obtained in March, 1966, of which Rs. o:76 lakh and Rs. o-70 lakh re-
mained unutilised.

1°36 The Committee were informed that the supplementary demands
were made on the basis of the data which was received from the Constituent
formations. Referring to Grant No. 13, the Additional Member (Finance)
stated that the saving under the Grant had been the lowest since its inception.
The Committee enquired whether the Ministry of Railways had considered
their past experience under the Grant while presenting the Supplementary
Demands in March, 1966, particularly in view of the adverse comments
in the Audit Reports (Railways), 1965 and 1966. The witness stated, ‘“The
past experience was gone into.”’

1-37 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the savings under
Grant No. 10 Revenue—Labour Welfare, was on account of the provisions
that had been made for reimbursement of school fees to the children of em-
ployees. This scheme was relatively new. They had made a provision of
about Rs. 97 lakhs extra over what was utilised. Further they had restricted
the recrui'ment of staff and therefore there was a saving of Rs. 47 lakhs on
the provision for training of staff. A saving of Rs. 22 lakhs was on account
of less expenditure on medicines and medical equipments.

1-38 Explaining the reasons of savings under Grant No. 6, the witness
stated that due to variation in the level of traffic during the last two months
of the vear, less over-time allowance to running stafl was paid.

1.39 Regarding ~avings under Grant No. 9, the witness stated ‘It con-
tains the provision for Government ccntiibution 1o the Provident Furd and
special contribation to Provident Fund o1 gratuity paid at the time when a
man retires.  Sometimes there are deloys in ascertaining the precise data
on which we give this gratuity ana there are also miror ditrerences i the pro-
vision for Provident Fund. This went to Ks. 29 lakhs that vear”.

1.40 ““There were certain debits tor secarity patrolling of the railway
track in Assam..... ... . They were adjusted along with minor variation.
Savings on Civil Defence amounted to Rs. 18 lakhs.”

1.41 ““The pext thing is incidental charges on stores which are debited
to the Department late in the year on the basis of the value of the purchases,
Then again the port charges and so forth which would vary with the parti-
cular imparts, which come in the last two or three months. That amounted
to Rs. 12 lakhs. But more than any of these there was a difference in demands

pavable and miscellaneous advances™.

1.42 The Committee are surprised to find that there were savings
under a number of Grants in spite of the procedure adopted by the
Ministry of Railways that “the Supplementary Demands are being
framed on the basis of imformation available right up to the middle
of January and that if any reduction in requirements becomes evident



11

by about the third week of February, i.c. subsequent to the presemta-
tion of the Supplementary Grants, the amount of Supplementary
Demands already presented is reduced accordingly or the Supple-
mentary Demand is even withdrawn if such a course is indicated.”’

1.43 The Committee feel that if the procedure outlined above
is strictly enforced there should not be any occasion where the pro-
vision made in a Supplementary Grant proves unnecessary or greatly
in excess of requirements.

Excess Quver Grants—Para 11, Pages 14—17

1.44 There were excesses under 4 voted Grants totalling Rs. 1.64 crozes.
In respect of three of these Grants, namely, Nos. 5, 8 and 15, supplementary
grants were obtained in March, 1966 for a total amount of Rs. 28. 15 crores.
During the previous two years also excesses occurred unaer Grants Nos. 5,
8 and 15 though supplementary grants were obtaired during those years
also towards the close of the years. The excesses were as shown below —

Year Grant Grant Grant
No. 5 No. 8 No. 15

In lakhs of rupees)

1963—64 ~ 33 6o 707
1964—65 . . 47 24 303
1965—66 . 05 8 80 ‘includes the former

Grant No. 16).

1.45 The Grant-wise details of excesses during 1965-66, which are com-
paratively small in each case but require to be regulariced urder Article 115
of the Constitution are as under —

No. & Name Final Grant Actual Excess Percentage of

of the Grant Expenaiture excess to Final
Grant
2. Revenue—Mis-  3,64,64,000 3,73,84,480 10,20,480 2.8
cellaneous Expen-
diture,

1.46. The excess which occurred under Miscellancous Establishments
attached to the Railway Board was mainly due to adjustment of heavier debits
2-—4 Lok Sabha68



12

in respect of Railways share of expenditure of Central Bureau of Investigation
(Rs. 14 lakhs); partly counterbalanced by savings under publicity (Rs. 2
lakhs). .

5. Revenue 1,78,77,14,000  1,79,42,27,624 65,13,624 04
Working Expen-
ses—Repairs and
Maintenance.

1.47 The Excess occurred under all the Railways except South Eastern
and jWestern and was mainly on account of increased expenditure on perio-
dical overhauls and other repairs to Rolling stock, Workshop Plant and Ma-
chinery chiefly due to increase in prices of materials (Rs. 28 lakhs) ; increased
expenditure on maintenance of Electrical services (Rs. 20 lakhs), fluctuations
in the adjustments under stock adjustment account (Rs. 7 lakhs), more ex-
penditure on repairs to service building ete. (Rs. 4 lakhs) and cxpenditure
incurred for the restoration of a line damaged in enemy action (Rs. 4 lakhs).
The abave excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings due to non-filling
up of certain posts and less engagement of temporary labour (Rs. g lakhs).

8. Revenue-Work- 34,31,08,000  34,38,56,616  8,48,616 o-2
ing Expenses—Ope-
ration other than
staff and Fuel.

1.48 The excess occurred mamly on two Railways, namely, Central
(Rs. 20 lakhs) and North Eastern (Rs. 11 lakhs) which was partly counter-
balanced by savings on other Railways, particularly on Western Railway
(Rs. 14 lakhs) and Eastern Railway (Rs. 12 lakhs:. The net excess was
chiefly due to more expenditure on clothing, stationery, printing ard other
stores (Rs. 18 lakh) and on electrical services for traction purposcs (Rs., 4

lakhs), partly set off by savings resulting from less payment of ccmpensation
claims for goods lost or damaged (Rs. 7 lakhs) and adjustment of less credits

for conference hire and penalty charges on interchanged stock (Rs. 7 lakhs).

15. Open Line Wo- 5,33,82,39,000 5,34,62,70,640 80,31,640 01
rks—Capital De-
preciation Reser-
ve Fund & Deve-
lopment Fund.

1.49 The excess occurred mainly under Stores Suspense (Rs. 65 lakhy’ |
Manufacture Suspense (Rs. 43 lakhs) and Rolling Stock (Rs. 27 lakhs) partly
set off by savings under Miscellancous Advance—Capital (Rs. 54 lakhs) and
under ‘Works’ {Rs. 2 lakhs) as per details given below

1.50 fa; The bulk of the excess of Rs. 65 lakhs under ‘Stares’ related to
three Railwavs, namely, Western (Rs. 70 lakhs) and Northeast Frontier and
South Eastern Railways (Rs. 37 lakhs each) which was partly set off by sav-
ings on two production Units, thatis, Chittaranjan Locomotive Works



13

Rs. 44 lakhs) and Integral Coach Factory (Rs. 38 lakhs) and was attributed to
issues to Works etc., within the Grant being less than articipated (Rs. g1 lakhs);
more receipt of stores from manufactures into Stock (Rs. 40 lakhs) and of
surplus stores returned from works etc. (Rs. 34 lakhs). The above excesses
were partly counterbalanced by savings owing to less receipt of debits for cost

of stores, customs duty etc., (Rs. 64 lakhs) and fluctuations in adjustment
under ‘Stock Adjustment Account’ (Rs. 30 lakhs).

1.5t (b) The excess under ‘“Manufacture Susperse” was mainly on
Diesel Locomotive Works (Rs. 114 lakhs) and was due to adjustment of hea-
vier debits for customs duty on imported stores towards the close of the year.
This was partly counterbalanced by savings on Integral Coach Factory
(Rs. 41 lakhs) and Chittaranjan Locomotive Works (Rs. 31 lakhs) resulting
from less receipt of debits for customs duty (Rs. 47 lakhs) and more issues to
works etc., within the grant {(Rs. 1g lakhs).

1.52 ‘c' The excessof Rs. 27 lakhs under ‘Rolling Stock’ related to Rail-
way Board’s bulk orders for the purchase of Rolling Stock items and was on
account of accelerated delivery of wheel sets and other component parts
‘Rs. 107 lakhs), partly counterbalanced by shortfall in the production of
Rolling Stock /Rs. 25 lakhs), non-adjustment of certain payments made out
of A.L.D. loans (Rs. 20 lakhs), revision in the allotment of stock  Rs. 22 lakhs)
and non-receipt of certain debits for customs duty (Rs. 6 lakhs..

1.53 ‘d* The saving of Rs. 53 lakhs under ‘Miscellaneous Advance
Capital’ occurred mainly on the Eastern (Rs. 28 lakhs) and Central ‘Rs. 21
lakhs' Ratlways owing chiefly to deferment of shipment of imported steel and
payments therefor including sea freight etc., beyond 31st March, 1966
‘Rs. 111 lakhs’, partly counterbalanced by excesses resulting from more debits
placed under this head in respect of cost of certain stores including customs
duty. sea freight ete., pending clearance to final heads on receipt of full parti-
cular. (Rs. 41 lakhs) and more issues of stores from Depots for fabrications
(Rs. 16 lakhsi.

1.54 ¢; The saving of Rs. 2 lakhs under ‘Works’ was made up of a
saving under development Fund works (Rs. 14 lakhs} partly offset by excess
under other works ‘Rs. 12 lakhs).

t.55 The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board: have furnished notes
(Appendix Ib explaining excesses over Voted Grants and charged  Appro-
priations during 1965-66. 1t is stated, “only .t Voted Grants namely Grants
N 2,5 8 ana 15 were exceeded during the yvear 1965-66 and there was
no excess under any of the ‘Charged’ Appropriations.  As stated in the Audit
Report itsell, the excesses “tare comparatively smadl in each case”, being less
than half of one per cent under Grants New 5.8, and 15 and 2.8% under Grant
No. 2 (vide Annexure I



14

1.56 Detailed explanation for excesses in each grant is given below:
Grant No. 2; excess of Rs. 10,20,480

‘““(a) This Grant, as its name signifies, covers expenditure on a multitude
of items like surveys, the Research Designs and Standards Organi-
sation which is attached to, but not part of, the Ministiy and
other Central Establishments dealing with problems effecting the
working of the Railways as a whole but not part of the Ministry—like
the Railway Inspectorate, the Central Burcau of Irvestigation,
the Railway Liasion Office and the Staff College at Baroda, the ccst
of Statutory Audit to name only a few.”

“(b) The excess of Rs. 10 lakhs was over the final voted grant of
Rs. 363.64 lakhs (Including a token supplementary grant of Rs. One
thousand taken for obtaining Parliamentary approval for the elec-
trification of a section on one of the Zonal Railways). The excess
was, chiefly under ‘Misc.  Establishments’ and occuwrred because
the debit raised by the A.G.C.R. on account of the Railways’ share
of expenditure relating to the Central Bureau of Investigation (other
than the cost of the Railway Section Officers which is borne directly
by the Railways) was about Rs. 14 lakhs more than the provision
for this item of Rs. 31.52 lakhs in the final allotment which was
made on the basis of the Revised Estimates furnished by the C.B.1.
themselves,”

“The original provision of Railways’ sharc of this expenditure ad-
vised by the C.B.IL. {includirg the cost of R.8.0s which as explained
above is directly borne by the Raillwaysj was Rs. 35.27 lakhs or exclu-
ding the cost of R.5.0s, Rs. 31.36 lakhs; the corresponding revised
estimate was Rs. 35.34 lakhs and due to the inability of the C.B.1.
to advise final estimates for the year at the end of the financial year,
the revised estimates of Rs. 35.34 lakhs was adopted for the purpose
of final modification estimates which included a provision  of
Rs. 31.52 lakhs for the expenditure on the C.B.I. excluding that for
the R.S.0Os. Incidentally, although the debit 1s normally adjustable
through the Reserve Bank of India, it was 1ot adjustcd before the
bank’s books were closed towards the end of Apr.l,19g66, but wisraised
only in June, 1966, for proforma adjustment in the year's accounts,”

“Another small excess of Rs. 80 thousands occurred because the adjust.
ments under ‘Miscellaneous Charges’ in respect of climination of
paise from the Provident Fund Accounts of the Railway employees
was more than expected ; this adjustment could not be assessed
earlier with greater precision as the amount had to be worked out
with reference to the individual accounts of over onc millior railway
employees subscribing to the Railway Providert Fund.”

“These excesses were partly offset by savings of comparatively small
magnitude aggregating 4 lakhs in which the main item of fluctuation
was the expenditure under the head ‘Publicity’ (2 lakhs).”



15

“‘As shown in Annexures I and II, the excess actually requiring regulari-
sation is Rs. 10,34,355 (after taking into account certain erroneous
adjustments) in relation to the voted grart of Rs. 3,63,64,000 or
2 84%.”

1.57 The Committee feel that, with a little more coordination
with the Central Bureau of Investigation, the Railways could have
got the details of debits likely to be raised against them during the
year. The Committee hope that the Railways will maintain up to
date their liability Registers so as to avoid a recurrence of such cases.

1.58 ““Excess of Rs. 65,13,624 under Grant No. 5 =

(a) This grant deals with expenditure on the repairs and maintenance
of Ruailway assets over the entire system including Rolling Stock,
Buildings, Track, Ferrics, Electrical and Signal Equipment and Ins-
tallations, Machinery etc.”

‘“The excess of Rs. 65 lakhs is only 0.369%, of the final grant of Rs. 178.77
crores voted by Parliament. It occurred mainly on the Central
(38 lakhs}, the North E-«stern (17 lakhs) and the Northern (14
lakhs, Railways and was partly reduced by savings mainly on the
Western Railway (17 lakhs;; the balance of the cxcess of Rs. 19
lakhs was shared by the Eastern, the Southern and the Northeast
Frontier Railways and was partly offset by a small saving of Rs.
6 lakhs on the South Eastern Railway.”

“‘ib; The excess was the result of heavier expenditure 1, on shop and
shed repairs ou the basis of the actual condition of the stock taken
up for repairs towards the close of the vear and also the increase
in prices of materials which could not be precisely assessed even
towards the close of the year (28 lakhs, i1 heavier expenditure on
stores for the repair and maintenance of Electrical, and Signal
and Tele-Communication assets due to more stores being used to
m ke up train lighting deficiencies, increase in the prices of the mate-
rials and heavier receipts than expected of certain materials towards
the close of the year (20 lakhs) and ‘iii) the ageregate of fluctuations
in adjustments to the stock adjustment account in respect of
differences discovered in"the course of verification of stock, revision
of prices of materials etc. (7 lakhs). A small excess of Rs. 4 lakhs
cach also occurred on account of {i) Increased expenditure on re-
pairs to service and residential buildings, bridges ete., {ii) supply
of certain materials indented for 1966-67 but received during the
vear contrary to expectations and /iil) more expenditure actually
incurred for the re-opening of a line damaged in the September,
1965 hostilities.”

““The above excesses were partly offset by savings resulting from less
engagement of temporary labour and non-operation of certain post
(5 lakhs).”



16

““(c) Asshown in Annexures I and IT the excess actually requiring regula-
risation is Rs. 66,74,139 (after taking into account certain crroneous
adjustments) in relation to the voted grant of Rs. 1,78,77,14,000
or 0.37%.”

1.5 The Committee feel that there is scope for improvement
in the preparation of repair estimates, which should take into con-
sideration not only the actual condition of the stock likely to be taken
up for repairs, but also the likely increase in prices based on past
experience, The Committee hope that the Railway Board will take
suitable measures to prepare repair estimates more realistically so
as to obviate such ceses in future.

1.60 “‘Excess of Rs. 8,48,616 under Grant No. 8 :

(a) This Grant is for miscellaneous operational working expenses, cover-
ing such items as compensation for goods lost or damaged including
amounts kept in suspenses pending settlement of inter-Railway
liability ; stationery, forms and printed tickets, bandling. collecticn
and delivery of goods and expenses at jointstations; clothing and stores,
electrical general services, etc. The ecxcess of Rs. 8 lakhs is
about 0-249%, of the final grant of Rs. 3431 crores {which included
a supplementary grant of Rs. 2:31 crores). In 1964-65 the
excess under this grant was Rs. 24 lakhs, ie. 0-8% «f the final
grant of Rs. 31-55 crores.”

“(b) The excess of Rs. 8 lakhs (including suspense) is shared by the Cen-
tral (24 lakhs), the North Eastern (12 lakhs) and the Southern
(5 lakhs) Railways and was partly reduced by savings on the remain-
ing Railways—chiefly the Eastern (11 lakhs) the Western (14 lakhs)
and the Northeast Frontier (5 lakhs) Railways.”

“The net excess was chicfly due to heavicer expenditure towards the clese
of the year on stationery, forms and tickets and other consumable
stores etc., owing partly to adjustment of heavier debits, due to
increase in prices, on the Central, the North Eastern and the Western
Railways (18 lakhs;. There were also heavier debits for supply of
clothing on the South Eastern Railway (10 lakhs) but this was partly
reduced by fluctuations in adjustments through stock adjustment
account (g lakhs). Another small excess of Rs. 4 lakhs cccurred
on electrical services other than staff, current for tract:on purposes
etc. but these excesses were partly offset by savings resulting from
fluctuations in the payment of compensation for gcodslost or damaged
and under adjustments of conference hire and penalty charges on
interchanged stock (7 lakhs each .”

“(c) After including the amount of misclassifications indicated in An-

nexures I and 11, the excess actually worksout to Rs. 9,55,653 in
relation to the voted grant of Rs. 34,31,08,000 or 0-289%,.”



17

1.61 “Excess of Rs. 80,31,640 under Grant No. 15:

(a) This grant covers (i) Expenditure charged to capital cn additions
to Railway assets like Rolling Stock, Machinery and Wcrks and on
transactions under Stores, Manufacture and Miscellaneous Advances
(Suspense), (ii) Expenditure charged to the Depreciation Reserve
Fund on the replacement of such assets and (iii) Expenditure charged
to the Development Fund on amenities for passengers and other
railway users, staff welfare works, including the cost of quarters for
class ITI and Class I'V staff costing above Rs. 25,000 each and un-

remnunerative operating improvements costing mcere  than
Rs. three lakhs each.

“(b) The net excess of Rs. 8o lakhs occurred on the Central (48 lakhs),
the Eastern (35 lakhs), the Northern (21 lakhs), the North Eastern
(42 lakhs), the Northeast Frontier (43 lakhs) and the Western (73
lakhs) Railways and the D.L.W. (gq lakhs) ; this was partly off set by
savings under the Southern (49 lakhs), the South Eastern (66 lakhs)
Railways besides the C.L.W. {81 lakhs) and the I.C.F. (84 lakhs).”

“(c) The detailed heads of grants under which the excess occurred were
“Stores Suspense’ (65 lakhs), Manufacture Suspense (43 lakhs),
Rolling Stock (27 lakhs; and other Works (12 lakhs) and was partly
off set by savings under Miscellaneous advances {53 lakhs) and Deve-
lopment Fund Works (14 lakhs).”

“(d) Stores Suspense: The excess of Rs. 65 lakhs under Stores Suspense
was chiefly on account of more materials being returned from Works
and Workshops to stock towards the close of the year (82 lakhs)
[Northern (48 lakhs), Western {19 lakhs) and Northeast Frontier
(15 lakhs)] and fluctuations in issues adjusted within the grant (28
lakhs), [Western (50 lakhs), C.L.W. (25 lakhs}, Northeast Frontier
(22 lakhs) partly reduced by Northern (63 lakhs) and Intergral
Coach Factory (6 lakhs)]. These excesses were partly offset by savings
on account of fluctuations in the adjustments under the head “*Stock
Adjustment Account’’ on the Western Railways (30 lakhs) and in
respect of adjustment of materials and debits therefor (29 lakhs)
{Chittaranjan Locomotive Weorks (75 lakhs) and Integral Coach Fac-
tory 41 lakhs), partly offset by increase under Northern {50 lakhs)
and South Eastern (37 lukhs)]. The balance of the excess was the

aggregate of minor variations under manufactured materials received
for stock ete. (14 lakhs).”

“T'he excess of Rs. 3 lakhs under ‘Manufacture Suspense’ was chiefly
on account of adjustment of heavy debits for customs duty received
towards the close of the vear (67 lakhs) [D.L.W. (114 lakhs) and
I.C.F. (47 lakhs)] manufactured stores sent for Stock on the Northein
Railway being less than expected (36 lakhs). These excesses were



18

partly off set bysavings resulting from fluctuations in issues to'works
etc. within the grant (28 lakhs), [C.L.W. (17 lakhs), South Eastern
(9 lakhs), I.C.F. (2 lakhs)] and under drawal of materials for manu-
facture (20lakhs). [Western (12 lakhs), C.L.W. (11 lakhs) and South
Eastern (7 lakhs) partly offset by Northern (10 lakhs)] and more
materials returned to stores from shops towards the clcse f the year
(14 lakhs).”

““The excess of Rs. 27 lakhs under ‘Rolling Stock’ was chiefly attributable
to the Railway Board’s bulk orders fcr the purchase of rolling stock
and occurred owing to accelerated delivery of wheel sets and other
component parts (1,07 lakhs); partly reduced by less preducticn
of rolling stock (25 lakbs), revision in allotment of stock (22 lakhs),
non-adjustment of certain payments made out of A.I.D. Loans

(20 lakhs) and non-receipt of certain debits for customs duty
(6 lakhs).”

““The cxcess of Rs. 12 lakhs under ‘Works’ was the aggiegate of mincr

variations resulting from progress of works depending inter alia cn
receipt of materials ete.”

““The saving of Rs. 53 lakhs under the Miscellaneous Advances—Capital
was due chiefly to :—

(1) Less debits adjusted under this head for the cott of imported steel,
sea freight etc., owing to the shipments and payments being defer-
red beyond the financial year contrary to expectations(111 lakhs)—
Eastern Railway.

{i1) Less debits adjusted under this head for imported materials etc.
(21 lakhs)—Central Railway. '

(iii) Less raw material issued for fabrication, towards the close of the
year than expected (10 lakhs)—South Eastern Railway.”

*“The:e savings were partly offset by excesses ¢n account of :(—

{(a) More debits placed under Suspense for cost of imported materials,
indigenous wheels, wagons and sleepers etc., and customs duty,
sea freight ctc. (39 lakhs)—Eastern Railway.

(b} Debits relating to payments made by High Commissioner, London
not being cleared to final heads for want of full particulars (23
lakhs )—Eastern Railway.

(¢; More issues of stores for fabrication etc. towards the close of the
year (16 lakhs)—Eastern Railway.
(d) Aggregate of minor variations (11 lakhs).”

““The saving of Rs. 14 lakhs under Development Fund was the result
of minor variations in the progress of work depending on the receipt
of materials and debits therefor.”



19

“Asshown in Annexures I and 11, the cxress actually requiring regularisa-
tion is Rs. 77,85,167 (after taking into account certain erroneous
adjustments) and is only 0-15% of the Voted Grant of

Rs. 5,3%,82,39,000.”

1.62 The Committee find that excess expeaditure occurred under
Grauts Nos. 2, 5,8 and 15 during 1965-66. The total excess expenditure
during this year amouated to Rs. 164 49 lakhs after taking into account
a sum of Rs. 035 lakh representing certain mis-classifications in the
accounts. The Committee regret that excess expenditure has continued
to occur during the last three years, viz., 1963-65, 1964-65 and 1965-66
on Grants Nos. 5, 8 and 15 despite the fact that large amonnts were
obtained by way of Supplementary Grants towards the close of the
year. The Committee feel that had a proper assessment been made
about the expenditure to be incurred on repairs to varions assets and
purchase of stores at the time of preparing estimates for supple-
mentary grants, these excesses could have been avoided. The Rail-
ways should also keep up to date their liability registers so that they
are able to keep 2 watch over the liabilities to be met by them during
the year. The Committee stress that all efforts should be made by
the Ministry of Railways to keep the expenditure within the funds
granted by Parliament.

1.63 The Committee recommend that, subject to these obser-
vations, the excess expenditure of Rs. 1,64,49,314 under voted Grants
Nos. 2,5,8and 15incurred during 1965-66 be regularised by Parliament
in the manner prescribed by Article 115 of the Constitution.

Unnecessary provision in the budget for a work ~ Para 12, page 17.

1.64 The entire provision of Rs. 10 lakhs for the work *Provision of
‘Tokenless Block working on Barauni-Katihar Section™ on the North Eastern
Railway was surrendered in March, 1966 as the work could not be commenced
due to late receipt of import licence for s'gnalling materials,

.65 The above work was first included in the Budget for 1662-63 as
a new item with a provision of Rs. 0-5lakh. ‘T'he work was treated as *‘work
in progress’’ in the Budget documents of the subsequent years but the provi-
tions as under were surrendered year after year :—

In lakhs of
rupees
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 0-5
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . 2:0
1964-65 . ‘ : . : . . . . 05

1965-66 . . . . . . . . . 10°0



20

1.66 The Committee asked why this work was being shown in the Budget
estimates since 1963-64 as ‘work-in-pregress’ when the execution of the work
had not actually been commenced till 1¢65-66. Tlic witness stated, “Wher-
ever an item has been included in the budget of the previous year and we
expect at the time we  submit the budget for the next year that some expen-
diturc would have been incurred, we show it as ‘work-in-progress’ because at
the time we prepare our works pregramme which we submit along with the
budget we have only information of actual expenditure upto December or
50 and if we expect 1o incur some expenditure between January and March
on a particular work, then we show it as work in progress.”

1.67 At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Railways have
furnished a note. It is stated

“Once a work has been included in the Works Programme, it is shown
in subsequent years as a “Work in Progress’ if any expenditure is
expected to be incurred on the work irrespective of whether the work
has been commenced or not. This work was approved and included
in the Works Programme of 1g62-63 as a ‘New Work’ and in the sub-
sequent years it was anticipated that some cxpenditure would be
incurred and it was shown as a ‘Work in Progress’”.

1.68 Regarding chrenolcgical account of the progress of werk, the
following information is given :—
‘(i) Work considered for inclusion in the Works Programme meeting
of 1962-63 in October-November, 1961.

(ii) Work included in the Works Programme of 1962-63 as item No.
43 of Pink Book for 1962-63.

(iii) Board’s approval for inviting tender involving foreign exchange of
548 crores asked for on 13-3-1963.

(iv) Board’s approval for issue of tender received on 26-4-63.
(v) Tender issued on 31-5-63.
(viy Tender opened on 20-11-63.

{vii) Abstract Estimate sanctioned vide Railway Board’s letter No.
63/W3'SG 105 dated 23-11-63 for Re. 19-97, 520/~

'viii) Tender approved by G.M. on 1g-12-64. ‘The delay in approval
of the tender bn G M. was due to the fact that the offers made by
both the tenderers were not only incomplete, but also required a
large number of clarifications to cnable finalisation of the tender.
Considerable correspondence had to be carried on with the firms to
clarify the various points. Though M/s............ it a firm in India,
thcy had to refer most of the ponts raised by N.E. Railway to their
principals M/s............... and it took considerable time in getting



2t

replies to the references made.  Only on receipt of all the relevant
information, the Tender Committce could finally meet on 22 &
23-10-b4 and take a final decision,

(ix) Board approached for releasc of foreign exchange on 22-12-64.
{x) Foreign exchange release reccived on 30-3-65.
(xi) Letter of acceptance issued on 30-3-65.

(xii) Import licence application asked to be submitted by the firm
to the Railway on 1-4-65.

(xiii) Import licence application sent Ly firm on 5-5-65.

(xiv) Import licence application forwarded to RLO/New Delbion
21-5+65,

{xv) Import licence issued on 2-11-63.

(xvi) 509, of the indigenous materials was supplied by November 67
which was the delivery date as per the contract.

(xvii) The imported coded track circuit equipment was inspected by tte
Joint Ruilway Adviser in U.K. in October 1g67. The contrac.tor
could not manufacture the equipment and put up for inspection
earl’er; as based on the performance «f similar equipment on Gonda..
Barabanki section, the contractor was asked to make some modi-
fications to the equipment,

(xviii) Equipment cleared from the customs in February, 1968.

(xix) Work expected to be completed by 30-9-68, as all the materials
are cxpected to be supplied by the firm befire 30-4-68.  All the
stores are being supplied by M/s......... ... , except the signalling
tables, which have already been arranged by the Railway™.

“The anticipated trathc upto the end of 1965-66 has been achieved,
but no spezific bottleneck on this account has been facea. The effect
on account of delay of this work so far has net been acute, due to
slow matcrialisation of additional traffic, caused by the general cco-
nomic recession in the country. Howewtr, the secticn s now working
to capacity, and it is proposed to brush through this work expedi-
tioushy”",

1.69 In reply to a question, the Chairman, Railway Board, stated that
during the busy season they had been able to meet the traffic by extending the
diesels upto Thana Bilpur or even a little beyond.

1'70 The Committee consider that unless work is actually com-
menced and expenditure imcurred from the provisions made in this
boha!f by Parliament, it should not he treated as a work in progress.



22

1'71 The committee cannot but express unhappiness at the
gross delay which has occurred in the execution of this operational
scheme for provision of Tokenless Block working on ‘Barauni-Katihar
Section’ on the North Easetrn Railway. They consider that if the work
had been properly processed, there would have been no occasion to
rush through the work at this late stage to cope with the increased
traffic.

Expenditure held under objection—Para 13—Pages 17-18.

1.72 The total amount of expenditure held under objection as at the end
of the year (and not regularised upto 15th October, 1966) was Rs. 105.90
Crores representing an increase of Rs. 8.72 crores over that at the end of the
previous year. Of this amount, Rs. 18.92 croies have been pending regularisa-
tion for more than 3 ycars as indicated below :—

Category No. of  Amount Remarks
cases  (In crores
of
rupees)
1. Want of estimates . 24 15-87 Represents expenditure  on

works  undertaken  without
obtaining sanction to detailed/
construction estimates.

2. Excess over estimates 32 2:39 Represents expenditure  on
works incurred in excess of the
detailed estimates  sanctioned
by competent authority.

3. Miscellaneous items 4 0°66

1.73 Nine of the works mentioned against items (1) and (2) above were
Completed on varying dates between December, 1958 and March, 1964,
that is, two years before the close of the financial year under report. In respect
of these cases completion reports have not been finaliced till 15th October,
1966. In one case the estimate sent to the Railway Board for sanction on 19th
March, 1964 was returned to the Railway Administration on 4th September,
1966 ( that is, after a lapse of nearly 2§ years) for recasting. In two other cases
detailed statements showing excesses over cstimates sent to the Railway Board
in July and September, 1965 are stated to be still pending regularisation.

i.74 The Committce asked whether the circustances under which an
expenditure of Rs. 70-gg crores was incurred without obtaining sanction of
the detailed estimates were unavoidable. The Additional Member (Finance)
stated ““The rules require that normally expenditure should not be incurred
before the sanction of detailed estimates, but from time to time circumstances



23

have arisen where we have had to proceed on the basis of abstract estimates
and prepare the detailed estimates later on. There are cases where urgency
certificates have had to be issued relaxing this rule from time to time.”’

1.75 He added ‘‘out of Rs. 70.99 crores outstanding on 15th October,
the present position is that Rs. 48.24 crores has been cleared and the balance
of about Rs. 22.75 crores is under clearance. Against the figure of Rs. 30.89
crores excess which was outstanding, Rs. 16.86 ciores has been cleared and
Rs. 14.03 crores is under clearance.”

1.76 The Committee pointed out that some times the revised esimates
were delayed unnecessarily so that the completion report and the revised
estimates were submitted together and enquired whether it had ied to a
tendency among the officers not to prepare the revised estimates in time. The
representative of the Railway Board stated “The excess usually occurs only
towards the closing stage of the work.”

1.77 The Committee pointed out that onc estimate sent to the Ra’ilway
Board for sanction was returnzd for recasting after 24 vears to the Railway
Administration and two other estimates sent to the Board in July and Sep-
tember, 1965 were pending 1cgularisation  even by February, 1967. Asked
why there was so much delay, the witness stated “‘Actually any excess over the
estimate gaes up for scrutiny periodically, first, at the divisional level and then
at the headquarters’ level and then at the Railway Boards’ level at half-yearly
jntervals and every time pressure is applied to see that these excesses are
regularised as soon as possiblie.”’

1.78 At the instance of the Committec, the Ministry of Railways have
furnished a note stating the reasons for the inordinate delay of more than 3
years in respect of 6o items amounting to Rs. 18.92 crotes in 1egularising the
expenditure particularly by Central and Southern Eastern Railways. It is
stated inter alia in the note that

‘“‘Expenditure awaiting regularisation, particularly the older items,

have been continuously under scrutiny by the Railways. These
items are reviewed regularly in the periodical meetings of divisional
officers at divisional headquarters and of the Principal officers
with the General Managers at the headquarters of the Zonal Rail-
wavs ctc. The Railway Board also review the outstandings through
half yearly reviews received from the Zonal Ratlways and other
units and the annual statement of unsanctioned expenditure received
from them for incorporation in the Appropriation Accounts, and
have from time to time impressed upon Railway Administrations
the importance of clearing such objections promptly. In regard to
the outstardings for 1065-66, the Railways were addressed in March
1967 and again in the first week of September 1967 stressing the
need for special action for regularising the outstanding  without
further delay, and the personal attention of the General Manager’s
concerned was also drawn to the important outstanding items, in
a D. O. letter dated 7-9-1967 from the Additional Member(Finance).”



24

“‘A substantial part (819,) of the outstanding amount has since been

cleared.”

“‘Some items under objection for ‘Want of Estimates’ relating to the

Central and South Eastern Railways have remained outstanding,
because the detailed estimates were cither under preparation or
under scrutiny by/correspondence with the competent sanctioning
authority. In regard to items of ‘Excess over Estimates’, the works
of which excess has occurred are g=nerally in an advance stage of
completion and the excess can, under the rules, be regularised
through the Completion Reports after adjustments have been made
for credits for released/surplus material etc., which reduce or eli-
minates the excess. The closing adjustments relating to major works
generally wake some time, and these items could not be cleared

earlier.”

““The 6o cases referred to in the Audit Report are listed in the Statement

at Appendix-11 and the progress in the regularisation of the ex-
penditure is indicated againsteach. The clearance so far made is

indicated below :

Outstandings as per Audit Category Clearance
Report —_
No. of Amount
No. of Items  Amount cascs  (In crores
{in crores of rupees’
of rupees)

All Indign Government Railways

24 15-87 1. Want of Estumtes . 20 1396
32 239 2. Excess over Estimates 17 1°44
4 0-66 3. Miscellaneous. .

60 18-92 37 15°40

Central and South Eastern Railways only

16 7:06 1. Want of Estimates . 16 6-75%

‘Central 13 145 2. Excess over Estimates. 8 0-78%*
L 2 0-53 3. Miscellaneous . . - .

3! 904 24 7°53

2 3:48 1. Want of Estupates . 1 265

14 56 2. Excess over Estimates . 8 0-37
3. Miscellaneous . . ..

16 404 9 302

*Part amount relating to one item is outstanding.
*#*Part amount relating to three items are outstanding.



25

1'79 The Committee are glad to note that out of an expenditure
of Rs. 105.90 crores held under objection for want of esi__ates
excess over estimates and for miscellaneous items, the Railways have
been able [to regularise expenditure to the extent of Rs. 69.12 cro-
res leaving an amount of Rs. 36.78 crores which is required to be regu-
larvised. The Committee stress that the drive for clearance of items
held under objection should be sustained and all these items cleared
at an early date. They also desire that suitable action should be taken
to ensure that in future work is not undertaken without sanction to
detailed estimates by the competent authority. Where work is started
on an urgency certificate it should be ensured that the detailed
estimates are sanctioned within a reasonable period.

1'80 As regards work involving excess over estimates, the Com-
mittee desire that the revised estimates should be prepared where

necessary and the sanction of a competent authority obtained to
settle these matters expeditiously.

Losses—>Para 14, page 18-19.

1.81 The losses adjusted in  the accounts for the year are mentioned in
“‘Annexure ‘H’ to the Appropriation Accounts of Railways in India—Part
IT —Detailed Accounts,”” The Total amount of losses adjusted during the
vear was Rs. 184 lakhs. The break up is as below:—

JIn  lakhs

of rupes

Reasons for losses Amount

1. Damage to Railway properties caused by Accidents*. . 64

2. Thefis Jinclading theft of fittings, ** 50

3. Loss arising from civil disturbances*** . . : . 36

4. Losses attributed to natural calamiues such as breaches, fire 18

5. Incfhiient balances undsr suspense heads and irrecoverable 3
overpavments to staff, contractors ete., written off.

6. Other losses . 13

Torar . 18

*The losses due to aceidents occurred mainly on five Railways, namely
the Central ‘Rs. 241 lakhs', South Eastern ‘Rsoo17.6 lakhs:,  Western
(Rs. 10.5 lakhs', Southern /R« 6.6 fakhs' and Northern 'Rs. 6.2 lakhs
Rilwavs.,



26

**During the year under report the total loss attributed to thefis regis-
tered an increase of 61 per cent over that of the previous year. Bulk of the
loss occurred on four Railways as shown below :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1964-65 1965-66

——

1. Eastern . . . . . . . R 0'7 141
2. Southern 106 13°8
3. Central . . . . . . . 11-8 11°2
4. Northern . . . . . . . 52 7-8

TotaL . 283 469

***The entire loss on account of civil disturbances related to Southern

Railway.

1.82 The Committec asked the reasons for high incidence of thefts on
the Eastein, Southern, Central and Northern Railways. The Additional
Member (Finance) stated, A part of the increase in the figures shown under
theft is becausc of the risc in prices. Secondly, part of the increase is also be-
cause they include the figures which used to be merged in the replacement
expenditure. They are now being shown separately because we have issued
instructions that the location of these shortages when the stock gocs into the
shops should be much more thorough. So all these appear under thefts. To some
extent there has been increase in vandalism of one kind and another and  also
theft of electric bulbs etc. But it is not because there is any slackness on the
part of the Railays.”” The Chairman, Railway Board, added *They would
now try to intensify plain clothes intelligence work and we are going to con-
centrate on this type of thing and try to discover the receivers of such stolen pro-
perty and smash up the gangs.”’ In reply to a query, the witness stated ‘“Most
thefis take place in the industrial areas like Bombay, Shalimar and Howrah.
In fact we have employed some detective staffl at the Victoria Terminus
and recently we came to know certain things.”

1.8 The Committee enquired the reasons for the phenomenal increase
in the loss due to accidents on the Central, South Eastern and Western Railways,
The Chairman, Railway Board, replied that more sophisticated rolling stock
was now in use. The cost of diesel locomotive was Rs. 21 or Rs, 22 lakhs,
while the cost of a steam locomotive was Rs. 4.5 lakhs.

1.84 Asked whether these losses were due to human failure, the Chair-
man, Railway Board stated that a very big drive had becn undertaken after
the Kunzru Committee’s report. The incidence of accidsnts was nov: on the
decrease. They had appointed safety instructions and also intensified safety

camps.



27

1.85 The Committee are concerned to note that losses amounting’
to Rs. 184 lakhs were adjusted during 1965-66. They find that out of
the total loss of Rs. 184 lakhs, the loss of Rs. 64 lakhs was dae to
accidents and Rs. 50 lakhs on account of thefts.

1.86 The total loss attributed to thefts registered an increase of
Rs. 19 lakhs or 619, over that of the previous year. The Committee
stress that security measures on the Railways should be tightened
s0 as to reduce to the minimam losses on account of theft.

1.87 The Railways should also intepsify their drive to educate
the stafl in safety precautions and modernise their signalling and
other equaipment to eliminate accidents.

3—~4 L. S./68



1

LOSSES, NUGATORY EXPENDITURE, FINANCIAL IRREGULA-
RITIES AND OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

Integral Coach Factory—Heavy expenditure on premalure venewals due lo extensive use
of a new type of flooring material for coaches—Para 18 Pages 25-26

2.1 The Administration decided in 1961 to use a compressed jute insula-
tion board known as ‘Barmil’ (an indigenous product marketed by a Cal-
cutta firm) in place of the standard cork (an imported material) as underlay
in the flooring of EMU coaches to be manufactured for use on Eastern Railway.
The Research, Designs and Standards Organisation of the Railways, stated in
July, 1961 that Barmil boards had high water absorption and had certain
other drawbacks and hence their use was not recommended. The Administra-
tion, nevertheless, decided in August, 1961 to use these boards in view of the
foreign exchange involved in the import of cork and also because action to
procure Barmil had already been initiated and any change would seriously
hamper production. The boards to be used were stated to be a special product
made to suit the purpose. Accordingly, orders were placed in September, 1961
for the supply of these boards {o. the initial 72 ccaches. The cost of flooring
with Barmil boards overlaid with Aluminium chequered sheets was estimated
to be Rs. 5,167 per coach as against the cost of conventional cork flooring and
Ferobestos top (also imported’ of Rs. 8,772 per coach.

2.2 Subsequent detailed tests conductzd by the Research, Desgns and
Standards Organisation revealed that, apart from water absorption, Barmil
boards retained the water absorbed for long periods. In  view of the foreign
exchange difficulties, however, they recommended the we of Barmil boards
for *large scale trials’ i March, 1462 . They further stated that it was necessary
“‘to take all possible precautions to mimimise seepage of water to the boards
and to employ adequate protectuve measures”. In June, 162, they again
recommendesd that large scale practical trials “‘under actual working condi-
tions’’ should be carried out. However, n) detailed trials under actual working
conditions were undertaken and the only precaution taken against the seepage
of water was that the joints in the Alumimum chequered <heets were sealed
with a water sealing composition.

2.3 Later, in February, 1963, the firm suggested that the floor bhoards
should be coated with bitumen on Loth sides. A similar suggestion wae also
made by the Research, Designs and Standards Organisation at about the
same time and was reiterated on a number of subsequent occasions but this
process was introduced only in coaches tuined out after September, 1464,
upto which time a total number of 260 coaches had been turned out and sent
to the Eastern Railway.

28



29

2.4 The coachss were put on the suburban services in the Sealdah area.
At the time of periodical overhau! of the first formation of 4 coaches in April
1965, it was found that the underlay of the floor had perished and there were
white powder deposits. The Eastern Railway Administration then undertook
a random check of the coaches and reported that the flooring of 160 coaches
was completely perished and that of 56 other coaches partially damaged. It
was decided that the flooring of all these coaches as well as of the 44 coaches,
which had not been put in service by April, 1965, should be renewed. g8
coaches have ro far been renewed at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.26 lakhs.

2.5 Subsequent trials by the Integral Coach Factory Administration
revealed that even bitumenised Barmil was not a satisfactory underlay for
flooring as water scepage had taken place when the flooring was subjected to
a high pressure water jet for 4 days. It was also felt that bitumenised Barmi!l
was expensive and increased the tare weight. It was, therefore, decided in
July, 1965 to eliminate the use of the Bavmil boards and instead use wooden
boards with Aluminium chequeved plaies on wp.

2.6 The Administration had in  all procurcd Barmil boards equivalent
to the requirements of 5392 coaches valued at Rs. 11.84 lakhs of which orders
for material wortt Rs. 6.48 lakhs were placed afier November, 1963. 356
coaches were turned out with these boards. Part of the material was thereafter
utilised for endwall panclling in  coaches and part of 1t wes transferred to
Eastern Railway leavine a balance valued at Rs. 2.37 lakhs with the Ad-
ministration /July, 1966.)

2.7 The Committee asked whether the Administration  examined the
suitability  of the material before initiating procurement action. The re.
presentative of the Railway Board stared: At the outset, I would like 10
submit that infructu us expenditure was incurred. I would, however. crave
your indulgence 1o give a little backyground of this case. In all coaches that we
construct, we have alwavs used indigenous macerial. But in all electric coaches
of which we have to be very pasticular about weights, we have to provide a
special tvpe of underlay flooring which has to be very hight because of axle load
constderations, This has always been imported. There are two timported 1tems,
one iy imported cork and the other s ferrobestos. When the Calcutia Electri-
fication was being done, we thoaght we wourld baild these coaches in the
Integral Coach Factory. A :erious atempt was made to elinvinate these im-
ports. In trying to do that, tor the tep covering which was ferrobestos, we
provided aluminium cheguered board. This indigenous substitution was a
comglete success, About the undeilay which was the imporeed cork. we did
not kave a proper substitute and whatever pressed weod that was available in
th= coantiv wis effered. There was & company in Calcuae which offered this
composition giving us certain detaily of the required lighins, weight and
hygroscopic propertics and we accepted it. But the #xperiment did not prove
a success. | would only submnit that tor the flooring ol the coaches as such, the
Lop was a success and the underlay was not a success’’,



30

. 2.8 When pointed out that the advice of the Railways own Research,
Designs and Standards Organisaiion to test the indigenous material before
use was ignored and that imports mieht be liminated only when suitable and
economical substitute was available, the witness replied, ‘“Wc admit both
of them. The only things was that a very laree number of clectrical multiple
coaches were 1equired, and if we could make a break throueh we would be
doing a good thing. Seconcly, we do nct make electrical multiple coaches
cortinuously. Thereafore, there were no chances ot making prototype tecsts and
waiting for the results 2nd then proving it a success which we normally dc for
Indianisaticn of any imported item. We had to go on building at the rate of
4 coaches frcm 1961 onwacds rising to 16 coaches a montt for the whole of
the Calcucta electrified area’.

2.9 The Committee are perturbed to note that the Integral Coach
Factory went in for bulk use of Barmil in place of imported material
for the underlay in the flooring of the E.M.U. coaches without satis-
fying themselves fally about the suitability of the material. The
result is that the underlay in the flooring of as many as 260 coaches
had to be renewed. The renewal of g8 coaches has already cost the
Railways as much as Rs. 5.26 lakhs. The Committee consider that the
Railways should not have gone in for the extensive use of Barmil
without first making sure that it fulfilled all essential requirements.
The Committee also feel that the Research, Designs and Standards
Organisation should not have recommended “large scale trials”
without watching closely the results of an experiment carried out
with this materizl in a limited number of coaches 80 as to reduce the
chances of infructuous expenditure to the minimum. The Committee
stress that the Railway Board should take adequate action in consul-
tation with their manufacturing units and research organisation to
ensure that such costly lapses in the name of substitution of an

indigenous material do not take place.

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works—Loss in the manufacture of Aluminium Bronze filting—
Para 19 pages 26-27

2.10 The Administration undertook, in December, 1960, the manufac-
ture of aluminium bronze fittings required for overhead traction for the Rail.
way Electrification Project to be used as substitute for imported fittings. The
fittings were supplied to the Ratlway Electrification Project  Administration
at a fixed rate of 25 per cent over the imported cost of the fittings obtaining
at that time. It was expected that the cost of production would initially be
higher than this fixed rate but would gradually come down below the fixed
rate, eventually wiping out the accumulated loss.

2.11 As the fittings were manufactured, it was noticed that number of
them were defective and out of a total of 3.08 lakhs fittings manufactured upto
March, 1966 as many as 35,000 were rejected by Chittaranjan Locomotiv



31

Works inspecting staff’ themselves and another 75,000 by the inspecting staff
of the Railway Electrification Project. The total rejections work out to about
36 per cent of the production and the loss suffered by the Administration on
the manufacture of these defective fittings works out to Rs. 5.99 lakhs after
gwmg credit for the metal value of the rejected fittings. :

2.12 The anticipation that the cost of production would eventually
come down did not also materialise and it was noticed, in April, 1966, that the
cost at which the fittings were manufactured by the Administration was
more than double the prices of imported articles at the time of commence-
ment of production and much higher than the current prices.

2.13 The production was, therefore stopped with effect from April,
1966. The loss due to the difference between the cost of production and the

fixed selling rate during the years 1960 to 1966 was of the order of Rs. 8.90
lakhs.

2.14 The Ministry of Railways stated (January, 1967 that in assessing
the loss, the administrative and township overheads should not be taken into
account as they would have bren incurred even if the manufacture of the
aluminium bronze fittings had not heen taken up.

5 During evidence the Committee desired 1o know the reasons for the
high percentage of defective fittings. The member (mechanical) Railway Board
stated that these fittings were manufactured of an alloy aluminium-bronze,
The casting of such allovs was not known in the country. When the Calcutta
Electrification  increased their tempo of electrification  they approached
every sector for these fittings but without cuccess. “Therefore, after a lot of
pressure, the Chittaranjan Locomotive Workshops, where capacity was avail-
able for casting as< such, where we had a vesearch and design office on the
metallurgical side, felt that they could take on a developmental order and trv
to substitute the imported material’’. The witness added that there were 36
items which were being obtained, and Chittaranjan accepted the manufacture
on a trial basis of ten items. The development was done, and the inital supplies
were a success according to the standards that were laid down for the manu-
facture and inspection by the railway clecuificavon. Unfortunately, come
time in 1964 there was an accident, and a breakage of one of the parts when
that was investigated it was discovered that the quality of casting should be
improved. As the inspection was tightened rejections became heavy.

2.16 In reply to a question, the witness stated; the defects came to notice
after the tightening up of the standards in 1964, and that with  further develop-
ment the quality of the product had improved to the standards required by
the railway clectrification.

2.17 The Committee were informed that the market rate of these fittings
was Rs. 23.5 per kg. in 1965, while the cclling price to the railway electrification
by Chitiaranjan workshop was Rs. 22 per kg. Explaining the reasons for high



32

cast of production the witness stated, that the reasen was the cost:ng system
that was adopted beforc and also the high overheads that were there in the
section. in which the fittings were originally being manufactured. The section
was the brass foundry in Chittaranjan workshops, where the overheads ranged
to 2200%. When the work was transferred to a separate section and dealt
with separately, the overheads came down considerably. The witness added;
““therefore the over-all cost came down but the actual cost of production of
castings was like this ; 1962—Rs. 57 per kg; 1964—Rs. 20; 1965—Rs. 1 2;
1966 before the work was stopped, the cost of production was Rs. 12 per
kg.”” High overhead charges in the brass foundry, the witness stated were
due to high cost of materials.

2.18 In reply to a question the witness stated that the cost of manufac-
ture had come down considerably and was cven less than the cost at which
the item was being purchased from the market.

2.19 The Ministry have stated in a written note ;

*The manufacture of Aluminium Bronze fittings was stopped after
March, 1966, due to;

{a) uncertainty over the electrification programme during the 4th
Plan, and. therefore, minimum economical outturn from Aluminium
Bronze Shop could not be guaranteed; and

{b) the private industry having by then developed the capacity to manu-
facture these fittings.”’

The Committee had desired to know :

(i) how the cost of manufacture of Aluminium Bronze Fittings in Chitta-
ranjan Locomotive Works compared with the price of the im-
ported fittings;

‘11) the production and cost year-wise since the manufacture of Alumi-
nium Bronze Fittings was taken up in December, 1960; and

“111) the total number of fittings rejected, their percentage to the number
manufactured and the net infructuous expenditure incurred, after
giving credit for the metal value of the rejected fittings.

2.20 The Ministry have in their note stated :

“Aluminium Bronze fittings required for overhead traction were being
imported by the Railway Electrification. Therefore, with a view to
saving foreign exchange, Railway Electrification decided in 1958
to locate capacity for indigenous manufacture of these fittings. As
the response to the development tender issued in October, 1958, to
private firms and Ordnance Factories was not encouraging, it was
decided to develop manufacture of Aluminium Bronze castings
at Chittaranjan so that the Metallurgical Wing of R.D.S.0O. at
Chittaranjan could be closely associated with the manufactur
of Aluminium Bronze fittings.”’



33

“The devedopment wark was taken in hand by the middle of 1g60.

Production of these fittings was started in 1962 and.stopped after
March, 1966.. As a result of this undertaking, it was possible to save
about Rs. g lakhs in fereign exchange.”’

“A total of 3.08 lakh fittings were manufactured by Chittaranjan Loco-

motive Works from November, 1962 to March, 1966 (the period
covered by the Audit). Out of these, 1,009,667 fittings were
rejected. The percentage rejections, period-wise from November,
1962 to March, 1966 are given below. ’

Percentage Rejection of Fittings

Nov. Apl.  Oct. Apl. Oct. 64 Arp.’65 Oct.’ 65
Fittings 6210 '63t0 '63 to 6410  to to to
Mar. Sept. Mav. Sept. Mar. ’65 Sept. '65 Mar. ’66
63 63 64 64
(Inmra.(‘l Wire Swivel 65%0 55% 43% 609 4% 36%,
Clip. ‘
Standard Catenary 359, 209, . 61-5% 22-3%, o0-159%,
Suspension Clamp.
Standard Catenary 519, 20% 24°% 16% 169, 17% 8:3%
Suspension Bracket.
Double  Catenary  76%; 48-5° 27% .. 0°3%

Suspension Clamp.

Contact Wire Dropper 55%; 433°5%10.5%,

0’ Ln.=0" N L . P
34:5% 33°5% 80-3% *Manufa-

Clip. ture
stopped.

Contact Wire Ending 80%, 73% 61°, 100% 1009 o-1°,

Clamp.

Catenary Ending 819% 70% 93% 93% 18% o0-329%,

Clamp.

*The tra'e by then had developed sufficicat capacity to mece. the requirements

of Ratlway Elecirihication,

It would be observed that there was a gradual improvement in the per-

centage rejections upto the middle of 1964, as a reult of our gathering
experience in  the manufacture of such special die castings. The
sudden increase in the rejections, particularly of 3 fittings was due
to an open line failure of one of the fittings and consequent tightening
up of the inspection standards in September, 1664, which laid
considerable more emphasis on the quality of surface finish. It is
also to be mentioned that the quality of fittings produced was



34

generally acceptable except for the surface finish. Further develop
mental work in the die design and techniques was done. Thereafter,
the rejections which had suddenly arisen, came down again. This
will be obvious from the figures of percentage rejections on the last
2 items which recorded only o.1 rejections on Contact Wire Ending
Clamps and 0.2 rejections on Catenary Ending Clamps during the

~ period October, 1965 to March, 1966. From the above, it may be

appreciated that the technical know-how and efficiency had been
achieved in the Foundry at Chittaranjan Locomotive Works even
according to the revised stricter and more rigid standards.”

*“The total expenditure incurred on manufacture of Aluminium Bronze

3
4
5
6
7

fittings was Rs. 30.97 lakhs; the break-up being as follows:

Particulars Amount

. Direct labour . . . . . . . 2,44,023
Piece-work profit . : : . . . . 59,430
. Foctory overheads . . . . . . . 15,67,440
. Administrative over-heads . . . . .« 317,145
Township over-heads . . . . . . 2,66,662
Direct stores . . . . . . . . 6,33,080
Stores over-heads . . . . . . . 8,401

30,97,081

It would be observed that out of the total expenditure, the overheads

alone account for Rs. 21.51 lakhs {Rs. 15.67 lakhs Factory overheads;
Rs. 3.17 lakhs Administrative overheads; and Rs. 2.67 lakhs Town-
ship overheads:.”

Though the items comprising the total cost as indicated in the previous

paragraph have been booked against the cost of manufacture of
Aluminium Bronze fittings—from a purely proforma accounting point
of view—The Ministry of Railways would submit that in assessing
the real cost of manufacture, the following points should be
considered :—

“* (i, Manufacture of Aluminium Bronze fittings was taken up by Chitta-

ranjan Locomotive Works only to assist Railway Electrification
and as a measure of import substitution. This was not a regular
line of production for Chittaranjan Locomotive Works. The totaj
sale value of these fittings during the period of production of 4’5
years was about Rs. 16 lakhs as compared to the annual sale value
of Rs. 1183 lakhs of the production of Chittaranjan Locomotive



35

Works. It would be observed that manufacture of - Aluminium
Bronze fittings was a very small undertaking. Therefore, ecven
if the manufacture of these fittings had not been undertaken at
Chittaranjan Locomotive Works, the expenditure on account of
Administration and Township would, in any case, have been
incurred. Therefore, while, according to strict costing principles
the Administrative and Township overheads may be treated as
clements in cost, they need not, in the circumstances explained
above, be included for the purpose of assessment of real loss.”’

“(i1) While analysing the expenditure against item 3 (Factory over-
heads), it is to be stated that heavy booking of Factory overheads
was due to the manufacture of Aluminium Bronze fittings originally
having been undertaken in the Brass Foundry where the overheads
were in the neighbourhood of 22009, which is peculiar to such
foundries which usually have high value inventories. Had the
manufacture of Aluminium Bronze fittings been undertaken in a
separate shop, as was done in November, 1963, the overheads
would have been considerably less. The final modification figures
for 1965-66, estimated the cverheads expenditure as only 545%
(Factory overheads 360%,, Administrative overheads 95% and
Township overheads go%,) and had these overheads been
charged, the expenditure debited would have been Rs. 8 lakhs
less, on Factory overheads alone.”

“finy If due allower ce is m: de for the Rs. 8 lakhs on account of the
higher Factory overhead charge and for ths Administrative and
Towaship overheads «f Rs. 5.84 lakhs ‘rids respectively sub
paras it & iabove;, the estimated loss in real terms would be
less by Rs. 13.84 lakhs. In other words. the difference between
the c. st of production and the credit realise ! for sale of fittings
which stood at Rs. 15 lakhs when the work was stopped, would
m real terms be onlv about Rs. 1 16 lakhs Rs. 15 lakhs—

Rs. 13.84 lakhs).”

\
In the light of the above background, further inform ition as asked

for by the Committec is giver seriatin  in the { llowing para-
graphs:--

(1) The average cost of the imported fittings was Rs. 16 per Kg.
The cest of manufacture of rough castings at Chittaranjan
Locomotive Works from April, 1963 to March, 1966 is given in
Appendix 11, It would be observed that the ¢ st of producticn
continued to show a downward trend. The average cost of
production (for rough castings) cecme down to Rs. 12/- per Kg-
during 1965 & 1966. The cost of fettling, machinirg and assem-
bly of fittings was about Rs. 6/- per Kg. Therefcre, the average
cost of production during 1965 & 1966 was about Rs. 18/- per



36

~Kg. This compares very faveurably with the sellng price by
trade in 1963-66 which. was Rs. 23.3 per Kg.'* - '

“(H) The outturr. of Alumir ium Brenze fittir gs frem 1462 1o Merch,
1966 is - given in Appendix IV. Records of outturn during
1960 & 1961 are not available, as this was the period of
development and consequently the outturn was small. The
cost of manufacture of rough' castings manufactured at Chitta-
ranjan Locomotive Works, month-wise from April, 1963 to
November, 1965 is given in Appendix III. Information re-
garding cost of manufacture for the period prier to April, 1963
is not available.”’

“(ii1) The number of fittings manufactured at Chittaranjan Locomotive
Works from November, 1962 to March, 1966 the period covered
by Audit in this Para, is 3,08,352. Out of these, 1,09,967 were
rejected giving the percentage rejection as 36. Appendix V gives
the value of the rejected fittings based on the selling price and also
the value of the material of the rejected fittings.”’

2.21 In regard to the infructuous expenditurc as a result of rejections the
Ministry have stated :

“Rejections are inevitable in any Brass Foundry—-thc average rejections
being about 16%;. Considering that manutacture of Aluminium
Bronze fittings was a new line of production for Chittaranjan Loco-
motive Works and for which technical know-how was not available,
rejections could not have been avoided. Morcover, the additional
direct and indirect expenditure involved in re-melting, casting,
fettling, machining and assembly of fittings as a result of using the
material of the rejected fittings has already been accounted for in
the total expenditure hooked. It is, therefore, submitted that rejec-
tions by themselves should not deem to have led to any infructuous
expenditure.”’

2.22 It is noticed from the Ministry's note the percentage of rejections
was g1 to 93%, in the case of catenary Ending Clamp during October, 1963
to March, 1965, 1009 in case of contact wire Ending Clamp during April
1964 to March 19635, 609, for contact wire swivel clip during April 1964 to
September 1964 and 80.39, in case of contact wire Dropper clip during April
1963 to September 1965,

2 23 While the Committee note the efforts made by the Railways
to find substitutes for imported components, they consider that quality
and price are equally important and should not be overlooked. The
Committee would like the Railways to analyse in detail the reasons

for the high percentage of rejections for Contact Wire Dropper Clip
and Ceatact Wire Ending Clamp so s to learn a lesson for the future.



3

" a4 The Gommittee need hardly add that when a new item is
taken up for manufacture, whether as an import substitute or other-
wise, the manufactaring units should not only ensure its quality bt
also reduce the avoidable rejections throagh better workmanship

and supervision.

Extra payment of Sales Tax on E.M.U. stock—~Para 21, Pages 28-29:

2.25 In April, 1955, an order was placed by the Ministry of Railways
on a Calcutta firm for the manufacture and supply of 104 BG EMU coaches
suitable for operation in the Calcutta suburban area on 3,000 velts DC.
‘The agreement included a clause whereby the Ministry was liable to re-
imburse the State or Inter State Sales Tax payable by the firm urder Lawe
The delivery of the coaches was to be made ready for service on rail ex-firm’s
works. The firm was directed in March, 1958 to convert 54 coaches to 1,500
volts DC for use on the Western Kailway, but no amendment to the original
delivery clause was made. In August, 1960, the Ministry instructed the
Eastern Railway Administration to take over the coaches from the firm’s
works for peing moved to Bombay in rakes of g coaches in view of the lack
of space in firm's works. The normal procedure of documentation for the
despatch of coaches, namely, preparation of a Forwarding Note by the firm
and issue of a Railway Receipt by the Eastern Railway showing the firm
as the consignor and the Western Railway as the consignee, was, however,
not followed at the time of taking delivery between September, 1960 and
August, 1963.

2.26 The sale of the EMU stock to the Western Railway should normally
have peen an Inter State sale subject to the concessional rate of Central Sales
Tax, which came into force from st October, 19358, at 1 per cent of the cost
of supplies upto 1st April, 1963 and 2 ver cent thereafter, but, since the delivery
clause in the original order had not been amended to provide for delivery
at Bombay and the normal procedure of documertation for the despatch
of the stock  had not been followed, West Bengal Sales Tax at 5 per cent of
the cost of supplies was levied in March, 1965 resulting in extra expenditure
of Rs. 9.51 lakhs.

2.27 A second order was placed on this firm in April, 1g63 for 100
EMU coaches for use in the Bombay area. The advice of the fum, in Novem-
ber, 1963, to amend the delivery clause to enable the coaches to be delivered
to the Eastern Railway as “Carriers” was not accepted. The Minisuy has
so far paid the firm only Central Sales Tax ard the levy of West Bengal Sales
Tax has been contested by the fum on the advice of the Ministiy.

2.28 The Muustry of Railways explaired to Audit in November, 1966
that they were guided by the legal opinion given by the Ministry of Law
at all stages and that there was uncertainty about the correct legal position
in the field of Sales Tax.



38

'2.29 " In the third order placed on the same firm in October, 1965, for
106 EMU coaches for the Bombay area, the Ministry revised the delivery
clause. : . o :

2.30 The Committee enquired the reasons for not amending theé original
delivery clause when the order was modified in March, 1958 and the firm
was directed to convert 54 of the coaches to 1,500 volts DC for use on the
Western Railway. The Financial Commissioner, Railways, stated that
“Our contention has been in conformity with the legal decision of the High
Court, that the crucial factor is not where the delivery is given but where
itisused............ We have been adhering to the legal view that what
matters is the place where the commodity is going to be usea and that is
where sales should have taken place rather than the place where we take
delivery and carry as carriers for being used in another place.”” With regard
to the second order placed in April 1963, the Committee enquired why the
firm’s advice for amending the delivery clause was not accepted. The Member
(Mechanical), Railway Board replied that due to the 1easons explained above
1t was not considered necessary to change the clause. In reply to a question,
the witness stated that in regard to the first case they had already paid at the
West Bengal State rate because the later legal advice was that the Sales Tax
at West Bengal rate was payable. In the second case, they had not paid
the Sales Tax at the West Bengal rate. The Central Sales Tax rate had
been paid by the firm and the firm was, under their advice and instruction,
contesting the claim of the West Bengal Government to recover Sales Tax
at State Sales Tax rate.

2.31 As to the stage at which the proceedings \were, the witness stated
“They are, at present,spending before the Commissioner of Sales Tax. 1
believe, that is the authority. Even if the opinior at that level is adverse
to us, we may, in all probability, have to contest at a higher level. This is a
fundamental point for us, once and for all, to establish clearly what the legal
position 1s.”’

2.32 The Committce enquired why the delivery clause was revised in
the third order placed or the same firm ir October, 1965. The Fimancial
Commissioner, Railways, stated “Itis in order to e in line with our contention
that it is the place where it is, going to be used that should be the deciding
factor whether it should pe regarded as inter-State transaction <1 a State
transaction. Therefore, it is to be consigned to the consignee so that it is
in line with the place where it is going to be used because it is the consignee
who is receiving it and will be using it in his jurisdiction.  The place of delivery
15 not mentioned.”” The witness added that the place of delivery was not
being mentioned deliberately bxcause they did not want to create an impression
that the sale was taking place in West Bengal.

2.33 In reply to a question, the witness stated that if the Central Sales
‘Tax Act was applicable then it precluded the application of the West Bergal
Sales Tax Act.



39

2.34 The Committee pointed out that it would have been better if the
firm had been advised to deliver coaches in Bombay and in that case the
Railways would have clearly been the carriers. The Member (Mechanical)
stated that the contracts were on f.o.r. basis like the coal contracts. There
the Central Sales Tax Act was applicable and the Railways took over coal
as carriers at the colliery head. It wasstated in the contract that those coaches
were required for use in Bombay. He added that in the first order it was
stated that the order would be deemed to have been completed afier the coaches
had been commissioned into service and the tests and other requirements
laid down in the specifications had been fully complied with to the satisfaction
of the purchaser. The Additional Member (Firance) stated that i terms of
contract the delivery would rot be complete until coaches had been comm’s-
sioned and for which they had to go to the 1500 volt D. C. area. 1500
volt transaction was available only in Bombay. 54 coaches were to be con-
verted to 1500 volts for use on Western Raiiway.

2.35 On being asked why normal procedure of documentation for the
despatch of coaches was not followed, the representative of the Railway
Board stated “*This came to our notice sometime very much later ard then
we gave advice to the firm to submit documentation. Actually, the res-
ponsibility for the submission of the correct documentatior: was that of the
firm which, evidently, they failed to do. We have issued positive instruc-
tioas to them that this should be done.”

2.36 The Committee regret to note that the Ministry of Railways
failed to amend the original delivery clause in March, 1958, when
the order placed on the firm was modified with the result that they
had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 9. 51 lakhs on account of pay-
ment of West Bengal Sales Tax instead of the concessional rate of
Central Sales Tax applicable in inter-State sales. It is also strange
to note that the normal procedure of docamentation for the despatch
of coaches was not followed at the time of taking delivery between

September, 1960, and August, 1963. The Committee see no justi-
fication for this omission.

2.37 The Committee note that the question of levy of State Sales
Tax in the second case is at present pending before the Commissioner
of Sales Tax Calcutta. The Committee, therefore, do not desire to
comment in detail on the procedure followed by Railways. The
Committee would like to be apprised of the final decision in the case
and the action taken by the Railways in pursuance thereof.

Loss due to delay tn the supply of rails—Para 23, Pages 30-31 :

2.38 On 25th August, 1962, the Ministry of Railways placed an order
on a Calcutta firm for the Supply of 70,000 tonnes of rails from Canada.
The formal contract for the supply was executed on 2gth September, 1962
according to which 50,000 tonnes were to be shipped by the firm by goth
November, 1962 and the balance by 31st December, 1g62.



40

2.39 Under the terms of agreement, the Ministry had the right to cany
out an independent inspection of the material befcre despatch. There was
delay in finalising the arrangements for the inspection and the inspectors
of the Director General, Supplies and Disposals reached Canada only on
24th November, 1962. The delay was attributed to an unsuccessful attempt
to arrange the inspection through India Supply Mission, Washington, though
the then Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply had informed the Ministry
of Railways as early as 27th March, 1g61 that the India Supply Mission
could not undertake or arrange for such inspections. Due 10 delay on the
part of the firm in furnishing ‘Performance Guarantee Bond' (which was
required to be submitted by 8th October, 1962 but was actually submitted
on 28th November, 1962) the Letter of Credit which had been established
in October, 1962 could not be made operative until 1oth December, 1962,
that is, ull after the expiry of the date for shipping the first 50,000 tcrmes.
The date for shipping 50,000 tonnes was thereupon extended upto 28th
February, 1963, and for 20,000 tonnes upto 31st May, 1963 without reserving
any right to levy liquidated damages on the firm.

2.40 The actual supplies were completed by the fum by gist July,
1963 only, that 1s, after the extended date of supplies. The NMinisuy of
Railways called upon the firm, in September, 1964 to reimburse a total
sum of Rs. 42,280 towards extra expenditure on mmspecting stafl (Rs. 8.947)
and token liquidated damayges :Rs. 33,333 for the delayed supply of 1ai's
after 31st May, 1963. The latter amount represented the extra expaditwie
incurred in cxtending the Letter of Credit.  After negotiauiors with the fum,
it was finally decided, in July, 1965, that the matter should be setded by
accepting half the amount namely, Rs. 21,140 as offered by the fum in full
settlement of the claim.

2.41 The delayed delivery of rails 1 yq.600 tonnes recenved aftar st
March, 1963; resulted in an incidental Joss of Rs, 844 lakhs as customs duty
at 5} per cent on the import of rails not previously leviable  Lad o be peid
with effect from st March, 1¢63.

2.42 The Committee asked why valuable time was lost in makirg an
usuccessful attempt to arrange inspection  through India Supuly Mision
when they were already aware that such inspections were not undertaken
by them. The witness stated : ““The letter referred to from the AMipisuy
of Warks, Housing and Supply was onlv a specific case  for a specific inspec-
tion. Thatwe thought was not avplicable to the general case of suvpnly of raily,
That is why we first wrote to the India Supply Mission, Washington, to arvanye
for an avency to in<pect these.  In fact later op the India Sapply Misdion
replied as saying that they could ot arrarnge.  In fact when we wiote 10
the W. H. S., they themselves asked first the India Supply Missicn. Than
only they arranged for this. It was not as if that the earliey letter has pre-
<luded us from making a reference.” :



41

2.43 The Committee desired to be furnished with the copies of the
correspondence exchanged between the Railway Board, the Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply and India Supply Mission, Washington, regarding
arranging of inspection of these rails. The information has since been re-
ceived and is at Apnendix VI.

2.44 When asked why it was decided to accept only Rs. 21,140 offered
by the firm in full settlement of the claim, the witness stated that they had
written to the firm that they wanted to recover the full amount of Rs. 42,000.
The firm did not agree to it and suggested that they should go for arbitration
and also pointed out that they also reservea the right because the rolling
programme of the mi'ls in Canada was disturbed because of their late letter

of creait. Coasidering all aspects, they had settled it amicably at half the
amount.

2.45 The Committee esked why it was clamed as “token liquidated
damages’, the witness explaired that they cculd not demonstrate any less
on account of delayed supply of rails, The Law Ministry also opined that
unless there was a demonstranle loss, they could only claim token liquidated
damages. The amount of damages was settled through direct negotiation.

2.46 The Committee enquired whether the date for shipping was extarded
merely because the Letter of Credit could not be made operative until 1oth
December, 1962 or was it duce to delay in mspection.  The witness stated
*What happened was that voth more or less coimcided because the lettes
of credit itself was opened very late.”

2.47 When asked who was responsible for the delay in opering the
letter of credit, the witness stated : "lTowas partiv the resporsibility of the fim
and partly that of the Railway., Because of this only, we did not pursue
the matter.  There was also delay i posting the Inspector.  Because of
these things, we did not parsue the matter further. He further stated : ...
The thing is that the letter of credit can only be drawn afier a satisfactory
‘Performance Guarantee Bond' is submitted by the firm. We had to retumn
the bond to them twice and that was partdy our delav.”  When funrther
asked as to why it had o pe returned to the firm, the witness stated @ ““We
had to return it because the amount shown was rather incorrect.”  When
it was pointed out that owing o this delaved dehivery of rails as a result
of granting extension, they were required to pay a sum of Res. 844 lakhs
due to mcidence of the custom duty, the witness stated that the grounds on
which extension was asked for were justified and hence the extension was
granted.  Once the extension was granted, the natural consequences of
it had to be faced.

248 At the instance of the Committee the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) have furnished a note in which they have explained the reasons for
delay in getting from the firm the ‘Performance Guarantee Bond’. It has



42

also been stated in the note that the circumstances were not justifying any
enquiry in the case. It has beer stated in the note :

1. “In this case the Contract No. 62/Track/Rails/10 was placed on
the firm on 29-9-1962. The firm was required to sumbit the Per-
formance Guarantee Bord for an amount equivalent to 249
(Rs. 8,77,917) of the contract value (Rs. 3,51,16,666) by 8-10-1g62.
The firm sent a telegram on 5-10-1962 (received on 7-10-1962)
that owing to Puja holidays they weie unable to sumbit the P. G.
Bond by 8th October, 1962. The firm, however, submitted the
guarantee bond on 8-11-1962 (received in Board’s office on g-11-1962)
for Rs. 8,48,500 only. Since this bond was not for the full amount
as required according to the contract conditions, it was handed
back to the firm on the same day for furnishing the guarantee bond
for full amount.”

2. “The Perfcrmance Guaran‘'ee Bond was again received on 15-11-1g62
from the firm for full amoun’. On scrutiny, however, it was found
to be not in accordance with the profcrma sent with the contract
in asmuch as the fellowing para had been added in the b:nd which
did not appear in the prefcrma sent by the Ra'lway Bo:ird.”

‘Notwithstanding anything contained abcve, our lability under
this Guarantee is restricted to Rs 8,78,000 (Rupees Eight Lakhs
and Seventv-eight Thousand only'. Our Guarantee shall
remain in fcrce «ll the 315t March, 1463. Unless a suit or action
to enfcrce is filed against us befcre this date, all your rights
under the said Guarantee shall be forfeited and we shall be
released from all liab'lity thereunder.’

3. “It was, therefcre, returned to the firm on 26-11-1¢62 for re-sub-
mission n the proper proforma.”

4. “‘The firm then submitted the cotrect P. G. Bond on 27-11-1¢62
(received on 28-11-1462 in Board’s cffice).”

5. “It may be seen from the apove that delay occurred in two stages—
firstly en account of the amount exhibited in tte Guarantee B« nd
falling short and secondly the Guarantee B(nd submitted by the
firm not being in the proper form”.

‘As regards the first item, the Bond was not even accepted by the Board’s
office and was returned by the firm within 2 days after correcting
the amount. It was anly at the second stage when the form, in
which the Guarantee Bond was preparcd, was scrutinised in detail
by the Board’s office, that it was found that an additional clause
had been put in. Hence the Guarantee Bond had again to be
returned on 26-11-1462, which was corrected and returned by
the firm without any loss of time. It is not understood as to how



43

the firm came to include the clause which was not originally in
the Bond, but it is surmised that it may have been on the advice
of their Bankers.”

““An enquiry for fixing responsibility as regards the second stage of delay
has not been instituted. Simultaneously with this delay, there
is also the delay in deputing the Inspectors to Canada for inspecting
‘he manufacture of rails from the bloom stage and passing them

'y, The time taken for returning the Guarantee Bond by

g the additional clause has been only 10 days, f.e. from
"> to 26-11-1962, and it is considered that this does not
quiry with a view to fixing responsibility.”

-

6. “Since rma in which the Perfcrmance Guarantee Bond
was requ.red to be submitted by the firm had already been attached
with the ¢antract entered into with them, it was for the firm to have
submitted the P. G. Bond in that proforma. However, since
the P. G. Bond supmitted by the firm was not found to be in the
proforma sent with the contract, it had to be returned to the firm
for necessary correction.”

7. “No enquiry has been made regarding the delay in getting from
the firm the Performance Guarantee Bond as the delivery was
also interlinked with the operation of the Letter of Creditand arra-
ngement for inspection, as indicated in para 5 above.”

2-;9 The Committee find from the Ministry’s note tbhat the firm
furnished a Performance Guarantee Bond for the prescribed amount
in the correct proforma on 28th November, 1962, when it was requ-
ired to bc furnished by 8th October, 1962 The firm furnisbed a
Performance Guarantee Bond for the first time on 8th November,
1962, i. ¢., one month afier the date prescribed in the contract, and
no adequate reasons have been given for this delay of one month*
In these circumstances the Committee feel that an extension in the
period of delivery should have been given by reserving the right to
levy liquidated damages. The failure to do so resulted not only in
foregoing the recovery of Rs. 21,140 being the extra expenditure
hincurred by the Railways, but also in payment of customs of Rs.
§ 44 lakhs on the import of rails.

rtheast Frontier Ratlway— Delay in adjustment of ‘on account’ payments made to
Sirm—Para 24, pages 31-32

2:50 An order for the fabrication and supply of 18 numbers 100 span
M. G. M. L. Standard girders at Rs. 71,535 cach was placed on a firm in
December, 1g61. The contract provided fur ‘on account’ payments (i)
for steel and other materials purchased by the firm, at go per cent of the
value of the materials upto a ceiling ot half the total value of the order, namely,
Rs. 12'8 lakhs plus sales tax and (ii) for fabricated steel work, at Rs. 580

4—4 Lok Sabha/68



44

per ton of i uvoice weight an inspection and proof of despatch and the balance
1o per cent on production of consignee’s Receipt Note, The delivery of
abricated steel was to commence in 8 to 10 working weeks after the receipt
of all materials and to continue at the rate of 70 tons per month, the weight
of each girder being 47-21 tons approximatelys

2-51 However, only 2 girders and part supply of 3 other gir’
received by Tanuary, 1966. It was then decided that only 8 «°
be purchased against the order and the blance treated as
tha. time, ‘on account’ payments totalling Rs. 7-29 lakb otal
cost of 8 girders amounting to Rs. 5-72 lakhs had be-
The question of adjusting the excess ‘on account’ pe
has not so far been decided.

.ne firm,
«s. 1+57 lakhs

2-52 The Administration stated (February, 1967) that the firm had
not yet agreed to the proposed reduction in the number of girders and that

the amount of Rs. 1-57 lakhs was covered by a duly executed ‘Indemnity
Bond’ in terms of the contract.

2-53 The Additional Member (Works) Railway Board informed the
Committee that an order for 18 girders was placed on a firm for certain bridges
on the North East Frontier Railway. Simultaneously, they had also anti-
cipated a requirement of 33 girders for a heavy construction programme on
the North Frontier Railway. He added that when the final location survey

was completed and the details were gone into, they found that 22 girders
would be sufficient.

2-54 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the first decision
for 18 girders was taken in the middle of 1961 and in February, 1966 it was
decided to reduce it to 8 girders. The first payment was made on the firm’s
bill dated 8th November, 1962 and the last bill was dated 25th June, 1964.
During the period, they had no idea of reducing the numbers of girders.

2-55 On being asked who was to supply the materials, the witness stated
“Por these materials, the firm placed the indent on the Iron & Steel Controller
and the Iron and Steecl Controller placed on the various steel mills dependir
on their rolling programme.”

aln

2+56 The Committee pointed out that if the firm had received material
by March, 1964 from the Iron & Steel Controller then they should have
made the delivery by May or June, 1964. The witness stated ‘“But these
64 tonnes were not in the matching lots. Certain sections which were
cssentially required had not been received.”

' 2-57 At the instance of the Committee, the Railway Board have fur-
nished a note indicating inter alia therein the break-up of the matcrial whieh



45

was not supplied to the firm in matching lots by the Iron and Steel Controller
and the reasons for the same. It has been stated in the note :

“The total quantity actually received by the firm was only 849-232
tonnes. A statement showing the various sections of steel ordered
by the firm for the work and the quantity received upto December,
1965 under each of these items is enclosed at Annexure.........
This statement covers the list of items actually indented for by the
firm on the Iron & Steel Controller. The remaining quantity
required for 18 spans was apparantly available already with the
firm their stock. It will be scen from the statement that under
item 37 viz., M. S. Plate[1200 X 50 X 4310 mm.) and item 30 (M.S.
Angles 4" X 3" X 5/16") no quantity at all was supplied till December,
1965 and against item 33 (M. S. plate goo X 10Xxgooo mm) the
quantity required for only one span was supplied till December,
1965. The firm had managed to supply 2 complete spans upto
January, 1966 by utilising some steel which was available with them
from other works for the items not supplied by the Iron & Steel
Controller.

The reasons for the non-supply of these items by the Iron & Steel Con-
troller are not readily available at this stage. Apparently it was
due to the inability of the producers to roll these section in
adequate quantity to meet the demands.”

2-58 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the fabrication
programme was controlled on the basis of priorities set by the Railway Board.
The Railway board were satisfied that there was no inexcuseable delay on
the part of the firm in supplying the material. The Committee enquired
whether fabrication was to take place as and when they indicated to the firm.
The Chiarman, Railway Board, stated “These fabricators have a certain
capacity. Now they have a surplus capacity. At one stage their capacity
was short. When we placed the order, we practically booked their entire
capacity. We used to change it from time to time watching the progress
of various works. By constant negotiations and keeping liaison with them
we even maintained an officer at Calcutta—We went on adjusting so that our
works as far as possible did not suffer for want of girders.”

2-59 The Committee pointed out that by January, 1966 only 2 girders
and parts of three other girders were supplied and thereafter the Railwayv
Board had modified the order. The witness stated that by January, 1966
they were not very keen that these orders should be fulfilled. The represen-
tative of the Ministry of Railways also stated that six girders were not urgently
required and so they had reduced the number.

2:60 The Ministry have explained in a written note that

“Owing to the general financial stringency the Railway Board had
issued a directive in December, 1965 to all the Railways asking



46

them to critically examine their regirdering programmes, with
a view to deferring some of the works. After reviewing their proe
grammes the Railway decided to take up only regirdering of badly
corroded spans of Dehing Bridge on Tinsukia-Ledo Section and to
postpone the work on the remaining bridges, as they were not

considered very urgent and could be postoponed in view of the need
for economy.”

2'61 The Committee enquired whether the Ministry of Railways were
sure that the firm received materials only fer 2 girders and parts of three other
girders. The Member (Engineering), Railway Board, stated ‘“We are sure
of that”’. On being asked whether they took up the matter with the Iron
and Steel Controller, the Additional Member (Works), Railway Board,

stated that this was discussed every quarter at Calcutta with the representative
of the Iron & Steel Controller.

2:62 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the bridges for which
these girders were programmed were completed during 1962-65 and that

was by making use of certain girders which became surplus from emergency
construction that was going up.

2-63 In reply to a written query of the Committee the Railway Board
have furnished the following note indicating the latest position of the matter :

“In July, 1967 the following tentative settlement for closing the case
was arrived at in consultation with the firm

(a) The firm will not do any more fabrication excepting what they
have already supplied (vi:., 5 complete spans and components
- for incomplete spans amounting to 44-38 tonnes).

(b, Such of the surplus steel available with the firm on the order

which is certified by the Director of Inspection as usable for cther
structural works will be taken over by the Railway.

{c) The cost of such of the steel which is pitted beyond tolerance

limit and consequently not certified as acceptable by the Director
of Inspection will be borne by the firm.

TN
o
S A

There shall be no other financial repercussicns ¢n either side.
Arrangements have been made by the Railway with the Director
of Inspection of D. G. S. & D. to inspect the remaining stock
of raw steel available with the firm on this order to determine the
quantity which is usable and could be taken over by the Railway.
As soon as this inspection is completed the Railway will be taking
further action to settle the terms finally with the firm and to carry
out necessary adjustments in the matter of payments under the
contract, Unfortunately, however, due to further labour troubles

the firm has declared lock out since the past 3 mcnths, It hagy



47

therefore, not been possible yet for the Director of Inspectien
to arrange for the inspection of the raw steel. As soon as the
firm reopen their shops the inspection will be arranged and
no difficulty is the expected thereafter in settling the matter

finally as already agreed to by the firm without any financial loss
to the Railway. '

2:64 The Committee note that the number of girders originally
ordered from the firm for fabrication in 1961 was eighteen but was’
reduced to only eight in January, 1966. The Committee stress that
the requirements of girders and other costly materials should be
made on a realistic basis keeping in view the need for ecoromy. The
Committee also consider that, if closer liaison had been made with
the Iroa & Steel Coantroller and the firm, it should have been pessible
to ensure timely supp'y of all the matching steel sections required
for the fabrication of girders 50 25 to obviate delay. The Committee
suggest that a periodical review should be made of all outstanding
orders which involve ‘on account’ payment so as to ensure that funds
in excess of the amount required for the materials are not advanced
to a firm as has happened in this case.

2:65 The Committee would also like to be apprised of the final
settlement with the firm in this case.

Western Railway— Loss due to procurement of defective bearing plates— Para 25— Pages

32-33.

2:66 The administration incurred an expenditure of Rs. 2-47 lakhs in
procuring Two Anti-creep bearing plates {M.G.) which were found to be
defective.  An order for the supply of 735,000 plates was placed on a firm by
the Director General, Supplies and Dispesals in April, 1962. The plates
were duly inspected by an officer of the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals and despatched between July, 1962, and March, 1963. A total
of 74,880 plates were received by the consignee. namely  Depot Store Keeper,

. Western Railway, Bharatpur, between gth August, 1962 and 6th May, 1963.
go per cent payments for the supplies were made on the basis of inspection
conducted by the officer of the Director General, Supplies and Dispcsals
and the balance 10 per cent payments on the basis of certificates issued by
the Depot Store Keeper, as provided in the contract.

2:67 When the plates were put on the track later in May, 1963, certain
defects were noticed. A preliminary report was made to the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals on g1st Tuly, 1963. A detailed report was, however,
made only on 5th lune, 1964, that is, more than a year after the receipt of
the last comigmncm and 22 months after the receipt of the first consignment*
After a delay of 7 months; the Director General, Supplies and Disposals

where the defective plates were lying so that re-
.mspcctmn of the stores could be arranged. The locaticns were advised to



48

the Director General, Supplies and Disposals after a further delay of 7 months.
A joint inspection carried out on 25th November, 1965 (not attended by the
firm’s representatives) revealed that there were a number of technical defects
and 54,393 plates were declared unfit for use. The firm was thereupon asked
to remove the defective plates by the Railway Administration on 29th Decem-
ber, 1965, that is more than 3 years after the receipt of bulk of the supplies.
The firm replied, in April, 1966, that they were not prepared to take them
back. Subsequently, in September, 1966, a further quantity of 8,780 plates
was reported to be defective.

2+68 The Ministry of Supply, Technical Development and Material
Planning, stated to Audit in November, 1gbb that under the terms of contract
the consignee was empowered to reject the stores if they were not in confor-
mity with the terms and conditions of the contract in all respects and it was
for the Railway Administration to report the supply of defective stores within
a reasonable time. It was further stated that since there was a long delay in
taking up the matter, the claim against the firm would not be legaly sus-
tainable.

269 The Railway Administration stated to Audit in December- 1966
that the consignees’ responsibility was limited to the receipt of the supplies
in good condition and not of any technical inspection of supplies, the res-
ponsibility for technically passing the supplies being entirely that of the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals. It was also stated that a total
amount of Rs. 28,552 due to the firm in respect of other contracts had been
with held in September October, 1966 against the total value of the defective
plates amounting to Rs. 247 lakhs.

Faulty Inspection

2-70 The Committee enquired about the defects found in bearing plates.
The Member (Engineering), Railway Board, stated that the holes in the plates
were not of correct size to take the spikes and therefore, they could not be
used in the manner they were supposed to be used. No taper was also prce
vided for the two-way drive key.

2:71 Asked why thowe defects could not be detected at the time of in:-
pection by the officer of the Director Genural, Supplies & Disposals, the
Additiopal Director General, D. G. S. & D., replied *“This is an instance of
faulty inspection undoubtedly. There is no defence to that. We have taken
necessary action both against the firm and oir offcers who tripped. I
entirely agree ...........o.ceoiiiiiiiiiiiiiininn.n. that our inspection in this
instance was not in order.” The firm had been suspended and disciplinary
action against officers was pending. They had not been able to complete
the proceedings as the case had been seized by the Special Police Establish-
ment. He added that the Directorate General, Supplies and Disposals
inspected nearly Rs. 500 to 600 crores worth of gocds every year. In this



49

process a few mistakes did occur. In order to minimise the occurance of
such mistakes, the inspection was done at two points—one at the despatch
Point and the other at the destination point. It was admitted that the ins-
pection made at despatch point in this case was faulty and they should have
detected the mistake. The other inspection at the destination had been
Purp osely put in as a condition of the contract. It had been there for decades.
The inspection at the destination overruled the inspecticn at the despatch

point according to the terms of the contract. The witness read out the
following lines of the contract :

“Any approval which the inspector may have given in 1espect of these
stores, materials or other particulars.................. ......shall not
bind the purchaser..................... and not withstanding any ap-
proval of or acceptance given by the inspectcr, it shall be lawful
for the consignee of the stores..............ccocovvveviiianiinn.s to reject
the stores on arrival at the destination, if it was found that the stores

supplied.................. are not in conformity with the terms of the
contract in all respects.”

2:72 The Committee desired to know whether any Warranty Clause

was included in the contract. The Department of Supply have stated in
a written note

“In this case, the A/T placed was governed by the General Conditions

of Contract (D. G. S. & D-68) which do not provide fcr a Warranty
Clause.”

“Para 132-C of the Manual of Office Procedure for Supplies, Inspection
and Disposals provides that in centracts governed by the General
Conditicns of Contract (D. G. §. & D-68 which do not contain
a Warranty Clause, a Warranty Clause should be included as a
special condition in all cases where defects can come to light only
when the stcres are put to use and not before visual cr even
laboratory inspecticn. It also provides that a Warranty Clause
should invariably be provided in contracts for perishable stcres
and in case of biolcgical and other products to provide
safeguard against losses on account of detericraticn  within their
stated period of potency. These instructions were further ampli-
fied to make these applicable to a numoer of specified items and
Bearing Plates are not covered thereunder.”

“In regard to this varticular item, supplies are to conform to prescribed
specifications and drawings and it is considered that defects if any,
should be considered capablc of being detected at the time of ins-
pection. The stares were reported defective in the following res-
pects as a result of joint inspection by the Railways as well as Director
of Inspection, D.G.S. & D. :

(i) Round Spikes not passing through in number of plates.



50
“{ii) No Tapper provided for two way drive of key on bigger jaw side. .

* {iii) Too much sand sticking with the result that 1in 20" tapper is
not obtained. :

- {iv) Not properly fettled all over.
(v) Draws, B'ow Holes, sand inclusion exists in number of plates.’

(vi) Uneven surface at the bottom portion.

Tt is considered by the Inspecting Wing that most of the defects as enu-
merated against (i) to (vi) above could have been detected by an
experienced Inspector if prover care was exercised. However,
certain casting defects stated against (v) above, if not apparently
visible on the surface, but inherent in the section, may not be detected
at the time of inspection. In view of the above, it was not considered
necessary to incorporate an express warranty clause in respect of
the item in the tender enquiry/contract.”

273 Obp being asked what was the status of the officer who inspected
the Additional D. G. §. & D. stated that he was an Assistant Inspecting
Officer.

2:74 In reply to a question, the witness stated that at the time of ins-
pection, no payment was made, but go per cent of the value of the contract.
was payab'e on production of two documents—one the proof of insj.ection
and the other the proof of despatch. The balance was payable, after the
consignee certified that he had received the goods in good condition. He
stated : “In this case payaments were made because the inspection on our
side was faulty and the contractor was able to get a satisfact ry report from
the consignee.”

2'75 The Committee enquired who were the officers responsible for the
inspection at consignee’s end. The witness stated “‘In this case the plates
were received by the Depot Store Keeper. He did not inspect these plates
according to specifications; he just cheked the pumber and certified that
the plates were received correct to the order.”

276 In reply to a question, the Member (Engineering; Railway Board
stated that normally for sophisticated articles they carried out a second ins-
pection. But for ordinary plates and things which were in common use,
no second inspect.on was carried out except at the time of use. 1n a majority
of cases (9g- 9% cases) the goods purchased through Directcr General, Supplies
and Disposals were alr.ght.

Delay in taking up the case

2.77 On being asked why DGS&D took seven months to enquire where
the plates were lying, the representative of the Director General, Supplies
& Disposal stated “When this complaint was received in our organisation,



51

the paper got mixed up with some other documents. 1t came (o light when
the reminder was received by us. .1t was a loose shect of paper. We approa-
.ched the Railway to let us know the location where the second. inspection
could be carried out. They took about eight months to answer . that”’. The
Member (Engineering), Railway Board stated ‘“There has been a delay in
advising the location where the plates were lying. This is very much regret-
ted. Th=y had to find out from P.W.Is. as to where the plates were lying
along the lines, then they had to compile that information and forward it
to the Director General, Supplies & Disposals’.

- 2.78 The Committer cnquired whether thiee vear’s period was not
excessive in finding out the defects and informing the firm. The Member
(Enginecring), Railway Board, stated, ‘I very much rcgret that there was
this delay in informing the DGS&D about the place where the plates were
lying. The delay of nearly a year was because a joint inspection was arran-
ged as pointed out already in November, 1965. Then only, we wrote to the
firm to take back those plates”. 1In reply to a question, the witness added
that first report was sent on 13th May, 1963. Then the Controller of Stores
made a 1eport to the Director General, Supplies & Disposal on 31-7-63.
A detailed report was sent to the DGS&D on 5-6-1964. The joint inspection
was done in November, 1965.

Specifications

2.79 The Committee enquired whether the specifications sent by the Rail,
ways to the DGS&D for the purpose of plates were adequate, proper and tho-
rough. The Member (Engineering!, Railway Board, stated that the specifi-
cations were thorough and adequate. They had r=ceived these bearing plates
from other suppliers according to these specifications and there were not
defects.

2.80 The Committee enquired whether it was not worthwhile on the part
of the Railways to test one plate and find out whether the bearing plate was
according to the specification. The Member {Mechanical}, Railway Board,
stated, “If one sample out of 75,000 is tested, it would not be necessary that
all the 75,000 plates would be correct. Also, the dimensions that apply in
onc case may not apply to the other case’.

2.81 The witness added “When stores are purchased they are accepted
on onc inspection. The sccond clause, i.¢. the second inspection is indicated
there as a further safeguard so that in case anything is discovered defective
at a later date it can be sent back. If the store is not in conformity with the
specification then the purchaser or the consignee has the right to reject.
But it is a clause which will not apply in every case. If it is to apply then it
will mean double inspection. To have double inspection of every store that
is purchased will be so expensive. It will also Jead to divided responsibility.
The first inspection carried out is the inspection that had to be done in a scien-
tific manner and in a complete manner so that the purchaser gets satisfactory



52

goods. But there may be an odd case that the article supplied mgy not con-
form to the requirement of the consignee. That is why another clause to
the effect that notwithstanding the substance of the article about the inspece
tion, the firm supplying will remain responsible for any defective supplies
arranged by them even after the inspection has passed them. It is only a
saving clause. As my colleague pointed out, we cannot afford to have double
inspection of every article—this might cost Rs. g crores —when our annual
purchasesrun to Rs. 300 crores. Having double inspection of all the purchases
would be absolutely impossible and unnecessary®’.

2.82 The Committee enquired whether it would be possible to revise
the procedure to ensure that before payment was made, a proper inspection
was carried out. The Chairman Railway Board. stated that it would be too
expensive and would not be practicable.

2.83 The Committee enquired the amount paid by the Railways to the
DGS&D as commission for making purchases on their behalf. The Member
(Mechanical), Railway Board, stated that stores worth Rs. 100 crores were
purchased through DGS&D. At the rate of half a per cent on the value of
goods for inspection, the amount would come to about Rs. 50 lakhs.

2.84 Asked whether the Railways could deduct the commission in cases
where faulty inspection had been carried out by the Director General of Sup-
plies and Disposals, the witness replied ‘‘It is a big transaction and the material
is inspected and charged according to the rate that has been accepted by the
Ministry. Whether the Ministry can recover the amount from them or not
is a point which will have to be decided between the Ministries’’. The
representative of the DGS&D added ‘‘The Railways are quite secure in this
matter. In the case of defective stores replacement should have taken place
without further fees on them. Since trouble has arisen, they may feel that
the money they have paid for the stores is lost. Actually, they are within
their rights to get a replacement and they are not losing anything’’.

Recovery of Cost of Plates

2.85 The Committee enquired the position in regard to the recovery of
cost of the defective plates from the firm in this case. The Additional Director
General, D.G.5.&D., stated ‘““The firm has declared to-day that they bave
nothing to do with it. The legal position that we have taken is to sec that we
recover the cost’’.

2.86 Asked whether there was any way of withholding the payment to
the firm by the DGS & D in the other contracts, the witness replied, “We
have advised the Pay and Accounts Officer to withhold the money. We
have not been able to get very much out of that except Rs. 5,000 or Rs. 6,000
and Rs. 25,000 against the railway contract’’. In reply to another question,
the witness stated that out of the loss of Rs. 2.47 lakhs, the scrap value of the
plates was Rs. 1.25 lakhs and thercfore, the net loss might come to Rs. 95,000
only.



58

2,87 On being asked whether the defective plates had been replaced,
the witness stated **This firm which supplied defective plates has not issued

replacement’’.

2.88 At the instance of the Committee, the Railway Board have furnished
a note stating the latest position about rectificationfreturn of the defective
plates to the firm, It is stated:

“A trial order for rectification of 40 bearing plates at the rate of Re. 1
per plate was placed on a firm at Bharatpur, who have since completed
the job and it i> seen that the plates are now usable after rectification. Fur-
ther action is not, however, being taken just now to get the remaining plates
rectified as the case is with the Special Police Establishment. No bearing
plates bave been returned to.................. the original supplier’’.

2.89 The Committee find that the Railway Administration had
to incur an expenditure of Rs. 2.47 takhs on the purchase of bearing
plates which were later found to be defective.

2.g0 The Committee are distressed to find that the imspection
by the Officer of the Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals
was admittedly faalty and that the Railways too took delivery of the
bearing plates without sny critical examination. These defaults
in examination are all the more surprising as the Department of
Supply have themselves stated that niost ot the derects subsequently
found “coold have been detected by an expericnced Inspector if
proper care wis exercised”.

2.91 The Committee arc also sarprised to find that while the
representative of the DGS&D stressed in evidence that inspection
at the destination overrules inspection at the despatch pouint, the re-
presentative of the Ministry of Railways opined that « second inspec-
tion for ordinary plates and things which were in common use
was not practicable. Whereas the Committee agree that a second
detailed inspection at the consignee’s end might result in avoidable
duplication, they cannot view with equanimity the practice that the
consignees snould accept stores without any inspection or after a
perfunctory inspection.

2.92 They desire that this aspect may be examined further by
Government with » view to evclve a suitable procedure t¢ safeguard
Governments interests at the time of delivery.

2.93 The]Committee are aiso unhappy to note that due te unusaal
delay by the office of the DGS&D and the Ministry of Railwrys im
investigating defects and taking up the matter with the firm within
® reasonable time, the replacement of bearing plates hes become
difficalt. They desire that the DGS&D and the Raitways should make
sure that the delay was not deliberate.



54

2.94 The Committee would like to be apprised of the résult of the
investigations made in the case by the Special Police Establishment
and the action taken against the irm and the officers found at fault
for neglect of duty.

2.95 The Committee also suggest that the Ministry of Raﬂways
should examine whether or not, in cases where inspection of stores
by DGS&D proves defective, any inspection fee should be paid.
The Committee would like to be apprised of the result of such an
examination.

Southern Railway—Purchase of a defective Locomotive Weighing Machine—Para é7

pb 33-34- .

2.96 The Director General, Supplies and Disposals placed an order
in April, 1961, on a firm for the supply of a locomotive weighing machine
costing Rs. 1.29 lakhs to the Southern Railway for the Hubli Workshops.
The components of the machine were received at Hubli between December,
1961 and December, 1962 and the machine was erected in February, 1963.
The trial weighment conducted by the fium’s representative in the presence of
the Inspecting Officer of the Director Genceral Supplies & Disposals discloszd
Inaccuracies in the weighments. The result of test was advised to the firm
on z1st February, 1963 by the Railway Administration and on 2nd March,
1963 by the Inspecting Officer of the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.
The firm maintained that the sum total of the reading during test was correct
in all respects and they should be issued final inspection note. They were
informed on 13th April, 1963 that final inspection note could be issued only
when the machine was handed over in good working order. The matter rela-
ting to the rectification of the defects remained under correspondence and
as a result of subsequent tests carried out in Mayv, 1965 and November, 1965
the weighing machine was finally rejected by the Inspecting Officer of the
Director General, Supplies & Disposals in December, 1965.

2.97 A sum of Rs. 1-04 lakhs, being 8o per cent cost of the machine’
had been paid to the firm in the year 1962 on the basis of preliminary inspec-
tion and proof of despatch under the terms of the contract. The firm has not
taken any action so far to replace the machine.

2.98 With regard to preliminary inspection of Locomotive Weighing
Machine carried out by the D.G.S.&D. which later on proved faulty, the Dy.
Director General {Inspection), D.G.S.D., stated during evidence that the
machine could not be effectively inspected before despatch. It had 1o be
inspected initially in components so that the firm’s payment was not held up
unduly. As per the terms of the contract, they released 809, cost of the
machine on the strength of initial inspection and the firm’s assurance that the
plant would be alright after erection. The balance 209, was to be paid to
the firm after the machinery had been installed, tested and found to be in
working order. He added that this was one of the methods of inspection and
payment and it was working satisfactorily in most of the cases.



55

2.99 Asked whether they could get back 809, of the amount already
paid in case the final inspection proved that the machine was not suitable,
the witness replied in the affirmative. On being asked whether the amount
had been recovered in this case, the witness stated that it had not been reco-
vered. This was the only firm which manufactured weigh-bridges in India and
they had been given opportunity to rectify the defects. The Additional Direc-
tor General, D.G.S.&D., added that they had been trying to recover the am-
ount but they had not succeeded so far. At the same time, they were making
efforts to get the defects rectified by the firm.

2.100 The Committee pointed out that it was more than four year since
this machine was installed. The witness stated that in the last few months on
account of troubled conditions in Calcutta, the firm’s premises had been closed
down and they had asked for further extension of time. Asked if the machine
was not rejected finally in December, 1965, the witness stated “....... efforts
were made to get the machine rectified after that and they are still continuing’’.

2.101 In reply to a question, the witness stated that in order to make a
risk purchase binding, it should have been made within six months of the issue
of the rejection memo. During that period they were hoping that the firm
would be able to rectify the defects. He added that if the firm failed this

time, too then they would be able to take advantage of the breach and make the
the risk purchase within 6 months.

2.102 The Committee enquired whether there was any nisk of losing
809 of the cost already paid in case it was decided not to accept the machine.
The witness stated ““There is a certain amount of risk because the financial
position of the firm does not appear to be good. We have been continuously
worrying the Pay & Accounts Officer, Calcutta, to let us know how the matter
stands. In the last message, we have received, we are informed that the firm
Is in some financial difficultics apparently because there are some income-tax
dues also to be recovered from the firm.”” In reply to a question, the witness
stated that only a few davs ago, they came to know about the deteriorated
financial condition of the firm. Asked whether solvency of the party at the
time of purchase was verified, the witness stated that whenever a purchase
was made; the Purchase Officer had to look into the registration book. He
added that the registration of the firm was continuously reviewed after taking
into consideration income-tax verification certificate, financial report from

bankers of the firm, police report and inspection report which certificed their
capacity  and capability.

2.103 The Committee asked why it took one year to get the components
and instal the machine. The Member (Mechanical), Railway Board stated;

“Actually the machine was received by 13 December, 1961 at Hubli,
It was found then that the cast iron side frame was received in dam-
aged condition. The firm was told about this and they had to pro-
cure it before they could replace it. They replaced this thing on



56

12-g-62. .Then they also supplied the dial glasses which were not
received earlier in December 1962 and the machine was erected in
February, 1963, i.e.,, within a period of about 2 months from the
date of receipt . of all the components’’.

2.104 The Committee enquired whether any verification or inspection
was done as to whether all theitems had been despatched. The Addl. Director
General, D.G.5.&D. replied ‘“The items which the firm sends from time to
time are not verified by any agency of ours. It is left to the honesty of the
firm to despatch whatever they had offered for inspection. There is no
watch and ward officers sitting in the firm’s premises to make sure that they
despatch everything which they offer for inspection.......If whatever they
had claimed did not tally with the R.R., it would be fraudulent’’. The
Chairman, Railway Board, added “‘In the R.R. all the items are not men-
tioned. Simply it is stated that such and such a machine is sent, the weight

of the machinery etc.”

2.105 To a query whether it was possible to have trial weighments before
February, 1963, when the machine was erected, the representative of the Rail-
way- Board replied that it was not possible. *‘This is a machine for weighing
locomotives. Actually, platforms are erected on the track itself and the

locomotive is placed on the platform™.

2.106 The Committee pointed out that a few cases had come to their
notice where after inspection, the goods as inspected were not despatched and
asked if the inspection side of the D.G.S.&D., could not ensure that what
they inspected was actually despatched. Alternatively, the Committee asked
whether a bond should not be taken from a firm that they would despatch
what was being inspected and in case of failure to do that, some kind of penalty
or compensation might be asked from the firm. The Addl. Director General,

Supplies & Disposals stated :

“1 raised this subject myself in one of the our internal meetings., We
could not conveniently devise any method to keep a check on what
is actually despatched, because that would mean keeping a waich
and ward for which we need any army of stafl. It was not found
practicable, despite the U.P.C.C. case in front of us. 1t was thought
that the cost of controlling this fraudulent practice wherever it is
occurring would be very much more than the practice itself, but

1 would certainly reconsider it’’.

2.107 The Committee asked if some drastic action like stopping business
with the firm might have scme effect, the Addl. Director General, Supplies

& Disposals stated.

“ entirely agree with you, because there have been a few other instances
which perhaps will come to your notice a little later of similar type,
and it is worrying us very much that this infection seems to be sprea-
ding, and we arc looking for some practical and workable solution”’.



57

2.108 The Committee are perturbed to find that the Locomotive
Weighing Machine erected in February, 1963, has not been working
since its instaliation and the firm which supplied the Machine has
not so far rectified the defects.

2.109 When the trial weighments conducted in February, 1963,
disclosed inaccuracies in weighments, the Director General, Supplies
& Disposals, should have either got the defects rectified promptly
or rejected the machine and recovered Rs. 1.04 lakhs advanced to the
firm, representing 809, of the cost of the machine. The net result of
the delay of five years is that due to the financial condition of the irm
deteriorating during the period, recovery of the amount already paid
has become problematic. The Committee desire that immediate
steps should be taken to get the defect rectified. In case the firm

is unable to rectify them, action should be initiated to get the money
back from the firm.

2.110 As some cases have come to notice where the supplying
firms did not despatch in full the goods as inspected, the Committee
suggest that the D.G.S5.&D. should explore a practicable and workable
solaution to ensure that whatever goods are inspected are in fact
despatched to the consignees before payment represemting 809,
of the cost is made. The possibility of taking a bond from the sup-
plying firms or of taking prompt deterrent action like suspension of
business and effecting recovery forthwith of the amount involved
together with a penalty may also be examined.

Southern  Railway—Unsatisfactory working  of imported  Centrifugal Casting
Machines—Para 28, pp. 34-35.

2.111 Two vertical type centrifugal casting machines were imported
by the Administration at a cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs for the iron foundary of the
Locomotive Workshops, Perambur.

2.112 The machines, one big and the other small, were received on
13th December, 1954. The bigger machine was erected in October 1955 in
the iron foundry and commissioned in March, 1961, after a delay of over five
years. The smaller machine was erected in January, 1956 in the brass foun-
dry and commissioned in May, 1956. Even after commissioning both the
machines, regular jobs on production basis could not be done. A proposal to
transfer one of the machines to the Workshops at Golden Rock did not find
favour with them as it was found that the vertical type was not suited to their
requirements. A centrifugal casting machine of the horizontal type was,
however, manufactured for the Perambur Workshops departmentally at a cost
of Rs. 18,382 and it was commissioned in March, 1g63. While the perfor-
mance of this machine has been satisfactory, the two imported machines pur-
chased at a cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs have not been put to use on a production
basis so far (January-1967).



58

2.113 The Committee were informed that two vertical type centrifugal
casting machines were procured from a German firm. These machines were
meant for producing castings by a different process. This process was not
in use in India. According to this process, the castings produced were of a
superior quality, homogeneous and close-grained and the productions increa-
sed. The smaller machine could cater for the lower range and was required
for the brass foundry. The bigger machine could cater for higher range
and was to be installed in the iron foundry. The intention was to use the ma-
chines for non-ferrous as well as for ferrous products.

2.114 The witness added that this type of machine and the method of
operation of the machine was entirely new to India. On the receipt of these
two machines, it was discovered that the bigger machine was provided with a
motor which was not of adequate capacity and it was giving trouble. The
firm was informed about it. While rectifying the effect they found that the
motor that had been supplied was not of adequate capacity. They, therefore,
placed an indent for a new motor which was to be obtained from abroad.
The motor of a higher capacity was received from a foreign country and it
was installed. Certain tests were carried out. Then it was discovered that
there were difficulties that were being, encountered in the extraction of the
castings. When the mould was cooled there was skin hardness on the outer
surface. Those particular defects were not so much because of the machine
but because of the special technique that was required to be used for the ope-
ration of the machine ard obtairing satisfactory castings. For that purpose,
they had more or less to resort to their own resources and their own technical
knowledge, which was of a general nature rather than of a specific nature
in the matter of operation of this type of machine. They were able to dis-
cover an improved method for the smaller machire. It was converted into a
horizontally operated machine and was now working successfully in the work-
shop. But the bigger machine was creating some trouble because the cast-
ings were of a larger diameter and were very heavy. There was a tendency
for the castings to get stuck and difficulties were experienced in extracting them.
He added :

“With the efforts that are being made there is progress and most of the

difficulties that were being experienced have been surmounted.
There are only a few odd things that are left ard we have every hope
that they will also be solved. It is expected that we should try to
put these machines into commission as soon as possible.”

2.115 The Committee enquired whether the difficulties aruse because of
difference in climate or difference in material. The witness stated “No, it

is not that.”

2.116 In reply to a question, the witness state that they had received all
the instructions from the firm about the method of operating the machines,
“In fact, we have written to the representatives who are sitting in Germany
but it is 2 question of implementing all those instructions and co-ordinating

all the processes.”



59

2.117 Asked whether any other public undertaking was using this cas-
ting method, the witness stated that no-body was using the bigger machine.

2.118 Asked whether the suitability of vertical type centrifugal casting
machines for use in railway workshops was properly examined before placing
the order, the witness stated that when they had placed the order they had
no experience with centrifugal casting machines or centrifugal casting. The

firm that supplied the machine had been in business for 25 years and they had
recommended vertical type.

2.119 With regard to the centrifugal casting machine of the horizontal
type which was manufactured at Perambur Workshop, the witness stated
that the machine was actually manufactured for Golden Rock. He added
that this type of machine was manufactured much later than the time when
the machine was purchased by the Railways. At the time when the vertical
tvpe machines were puchased, they did not have any experience either with
the horizontal type or with the vertical type.

2.120 The Committee are unhappy to note that two vertical type
centrifugal casting machines imported at a cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs in
December, 1954, could not be put to use on account of lack of technical
knowledge to operate them, and it is only recently that the small ma-
chine has been put into operation. They regret that for about fourteen
years the Ministry of Railways went on experimenting with the
machines and efforts were not made either to get a technician from
the supplier or to send some one from the Railway workshops to get
training at the works of the suppliers. The Committee hope that in
future while going in for a new type of machinery, it will be ensured
that the staff to operate are available or will be made available and be
fally conversant with its working and use.

2.121 During evidence, the Committee were informed that most
of the difficulties that were being experienced in respect of the second
machine had been surmounted and that it was expected to be commis-

sioned soon. They would like to be informed of the progress made in
this direction.

Northern Railway—Loss due to defective supplies of lubricating otl for wse in Diesel
Locomoties —Para 29, page 35.

2.122. Seven Diesels locomotives procured from a West German firm
at a cost of Rs. 44 lakhs, and commissioned during 1961-62, had to be put
out of service between April and October, 1964 as their crank shafts developed
cracks and pittings. Investigations revealed that these were due to inferior
quality of lubricating oil supplied by the local agents of a foreign firm as
the additive content was stated to be much lower than that specified for this
grade ofoil. The question of claiming damages from the firm is stated to be.
under consideration.

"3—4 L. S./68,



60

2.123. To put the locomotives back in service two orders for crank shafts
and other parts were placed’ on thie West German firm in- December, 1g64 and
July, 1965 involving a total expenditure of Rs. 2.48 lakhs in foreign currency.
Part of the material against the first order meant for one diesel engine was
air lifted at a cost of Rs. five thousand to reach Bombay on 21st May, 1965.
‘The material air lifted, however, reached the Diesel Loco Shed of the Nor-
thern Railway only on 6th August, 1965 and one engine was re-commissioned
on 3oth August, 1965. The material shipped by sea reached Bombay on
23rd June, 1965 but reached the Shed only on 6th August, 1g65 and 4th
September, 1965. Five engines were re-commissioned between 24th September,
1965 and 13th January, 1966. The material against the order placed in July,
1965 was received in May and July, 1966 but the seventh engine was ready for
commission only in January, 1967. Avoidable delays appear to have occured
in procuring the material and re-commissioning the engines.

2.124 The Railway Administration did not also test the lubricating oil
supplied by the firm at any time before the defects came to notice, It was
stated to Audit that no detailed tests on brarded lubricants were carried out.

2.125. The Member {Mechanical}, Railway Board, stated during evi-
dence, that after investigations it was fourd that the cause of the damage to
the crank shafts of the locomotives was due to the supply of inferior quality
of oi! as it was not bearing the same additive content as similar oi' in foreign
countries. The o1l supplicd was according to the proprietary brand which
was used in most countries.  The contract for the supply of oil was placed on
the agents of that particular proprietary brand. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that as far as the supply of 0il was concerned, they were guided
by the manufacturers of the locomotives. ‘“These locomotives were under
warranty and during the period of warranty, all the oils which are specified
by the manufacturers are used because if we do not use that brand which they
specify and if any damage takes place, they can always fall back on the excuse
that we did not use the oil that they specified.  ‘This particular brand of oil
which is in question was the one which was specified by these manufacturers.
The same brand of oil was utilised for rumper of vears.  Therefore, it o
not so much the proprietary brand as such, but it was possibly the individual
supplies that were received which were not according to the branded oil.”
The witness added ... ... ..... The brand which was suggestea to us
was the brand which was in use in India and was marketed in India. It
was used on the same locomotives for a number of years at the instance and
on the advice of the manufacturers of the locomotives and 1t was giving us
successful results.  ‘Thercfore, it could be safely presumed that the brand of
the oil that they had suggested was the right-type and brand of oil i this
tropical country”, -

2.126 1In response to a query, the witness stated that no test was carried
out on branded lubricants. However, he added that it was being tested now,



.61

< 2.127  In reply to a question, the witness stated that the additive content
.was not adequate but there was no adulteration. - In reply to another qucs-
tion, the witness stated that they had stopped using this particular brand.
They were using the other brands which had been accepted by the Re-
‘search Design and Standards Organisation after tests, '

2.128 Inreply to a query, the witnes: replied that the damages had been
claimed. The amount of damages was approximately Rs. 5 lakhs. He
added that the letter was sent to the firm some time back and two days ago
a letter weas received from the firm repudiating the claim.

2.129. In regard to the launching of prosectution against the firm, the
Ministry have stated ip a note ¢

“The matter has been examined. The Law Officer of Northern Railway
has advised that on the basis of the facts of the case it appears to be
a case of contractual obligation and of Civil liability and he does
not think that there is any cogent evidence to fix up criminal liability
ofthe firm {or fraudulent action on their part and as such no criminal
proceedings can be successfully launched against them,

He considers, however, that the Railway Administration can irvoke
Arbitration and can ask for Arbitration in this case. He has further
suggested that as the matter is complicated and involves huge amount
of damages, view of Law Ministty may also be obtained in due
course,

The Rathway Ministry is taking action accordingh”

2.130 The Committee are concerned to note that seven Diesel
Locomotives procured from a West German firm at a cost of Rs. 44
lakhs and commissioned during 1961-62 bad to be put out of service
between April and October, 1964, as their crank-shafts developed

cracks and pittin . s due to the use of lubricating oil of inferior quality.
- ~ ~

2.131 They desire that the Ministry of Railways should benefit

y the experience gained in this case and take adequate precautions

to ensure that the lubricating oils used for locomotives conform to

the prescribed specifications. The Ministry of Railways should make

full use of their Research and Inspection Organisations to cbviate
recurrence of such cases.

2.132 The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken
to recover the damages claimed from the supplier of lubricating oil
.in this case.

2.133 As regards the delay in procuring the crank-shafis and related parts,
the witness stated that  the material which was air-lifted arrived in Bombay
on the 215t May, 1g65.  This was received by the Central Railway, The

- material was cteared by them and put in stores with instructions to send it
to the Stores Depot at Shakurbaste Northery Ratlway, whct‘cithc same wa



62

required. The witness added that by a mistake in the documentation, the
Stores Organisation, unfortunately, failed to connect the material. When
the Northern Railway sent a telegram to the Central Railway asking them to
supply the material, the Central Railway replied that was not traceable.
Therefore, the Northern Railway had to obtain the particulars of despatch
from the suppliers. After getting particulars from the suppliers, they informed
the Central Railway. Then only the Cer.tral Railway was apls to locate it.
In the mean time, the material which was shipped had also arrived.

2.134 In a note, the Ministiy of Railways have informed that the Ge-
neral Manager, Central Railway, has beeo asked to fix responsibility and take
suitable action against the officials who committed mistake in documentation.

2.135 The Committee regret that due to a mistake committed
by the officials of the Central Railway in documentation, the Nor-
thern Railway could not for several months get the crank-shafts for
the .amared locomotive which was airlifted from West Germany by
paying airfreight of Rs. 5,000.

2.136 The Committee expect the Ministry to take suitable action
against the officials found at fault.

IWestern Railway—Extra expenditure due to failure of a contractor— Para 33—-
Pages 37-38.

2.137 The offer of a contractor for the supply of 26.2 lakhs cft., of ballast
at a cost of Rs. 5.46 lakhs from the Railway quarry at Tajpur was accepted
in July, 1963 on a single tender basis, after it was found that the lowest rate
for the supply obtained in the tenders called on three previous cccasicns was
very high. Though this contractor was not on the approved list, his credentials
were not verified before accepting his offer.

2.138 The contractor started the work in October, 1963. It was stipula-
ted that he should complete the entire supply in two years, by September,
1965. After 13 months, it was noticed by the Railway Administration in
November, 1964 that he had supplied only 1.75 lakhs cft., of ballast against
the proportionate supply of 14 lakhs cft., which should have been made by
him by that time. As it was considered that at this rate the contractor would
not be able to supply the remaining quantity within the stipulated period,
alternative arrangements at his risk and cost were made in January, 1965 to
obtain 23 lakhs cft., of ballast, involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.¢6 lakhs;

Against this amount only a security deposit of Rs. 12,669 was available with
the Railway.

2.139 The Railway Administration stated to Audit in October, 1966
that the question of having recourse to legal redress was under their examina-

tion.



63

2.140 The Committee desired to know whether the Rules provided that,
“before a contract was awarded to a contractor who was not on the approved
Mist, steps should be taken to ascertain whether he was capable of exccuting
‘the order. The Member (Enginecring), Railway Board, stated ‘‘Rules provide
for that, Butin this particular case, it is left to the discretion of the competent
authority. After all these works like supply of sand, bricks etc. which do not
‘require any special experience and the engineers used their discretion and when
they find that they are unable to get reasonable rates from experienced or
-approved contractors, they use their discretion and give the ccntract 1o new
contractors though their credentials are not in their possessicn.”” He added that
a calculated risk was taken in such cases.

2.141 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the schedule of rates
was revised from time to time. At the time when this schedule was current,
there was a contract for the supply of ballast at two per cent above the schedule.

2.142 The witness informed the Cemmittee that in  the three lcwest
tenders, the lowest quoted rates were 619, 65%, and 849, higher than tle
schedule of rates. The contractor, in question, was given the contract at
46% above schedule of rates.

2.143 The Committe enquired whether they had made any enquiry to
ascertain that a properly priced tender was not rejected as being high. The
witness stated that an enquiry was made and they found that the rates at which
the contract had been let out was lower than what had been quoted at that
time in the rcjected tender.

2.144 In reply to a question, the witness stated that they had rct been
able to get any more money frem the contractor except the security depesit
of Rs. 12,069 because his whereabouts were not known. He added that they had
not been able to trace him. Letters were written to him but these had been
returncd by postal authorities saying that the addressee ccu'd nct te traced.
In reply to a question, the witness stated that last week they had learnt that
the contractor was supposed to be in Jabalpur. They had asked the Pclice to
trace him.

2.145 The Committee enquired how such a big contract was given to him.
The witness stated ““He was a partner of the contractor working for the Rail-
ways, and this firm had been working for quite sometime. At this stage, he
gave his own tender and the tender was competitive 'and therefore, the crder
was placed with himi¢ He did not work in Railways before the actual work
was given to him. He was a partner of the another firm.”” On being asked
whether the comtractor paid any Income Tax, the witness stated that he did
not pay any Income Tax.

2.146 The Committee regret to note that the Western Railway had
to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.86 lakhs in getting the work
completed as the contractor who was entrusted with the work of
supplying 26.a lakhs cft. of ballast at a cost of Rs. 5.46 lakhs failed to

supply it.



64

. m147 They are sorry to know that,fwithout verifying the creden~
tials of the contractor and ascertaining his capacity, such a big cone
tract was given to him. This contractor was neither on the approved
list of contractors nor had he done any contract work for the Railways
before this contract was awarded to him. It is elementary that the
capacity to execute and the financial standing of a contractor should
be verified before entrusting any work to him. The Committee would
Hke to be informed of remedial measures taken to ensure that !:cl’l
instances do not recur. -

2.148 In evidence, the Committee were informed that the Railway
Administration had now come to know the whereabouts of this Con-
tractor. The Committee would like to know the action taken agaimst
the contractor to realise the extra amount spent on the completion
of the work.

Northern Railway—Additional expenditure due to acceptance of higher’rates— Pava 34,

Page 38.

2.149 In connection with the construction of a Defence siding at Delhi
Cantonment, a tender for earth work at the rate of Rs. 227 per thousand cft.
was accepted by the competent authority in August, 1963 on grounds of
operational urgency, though the Tender Committee considered the rate
obtained as ‘‘unreasonably high’” and recommended invitation of fresh ten-
ders. The work was to be completed by the end of February, 1964. The work
could, however, be completed only four months later as necessary drawings,
concrete slabs and girders could not be supplied to the contracior in time.
There was a further delay of about six months in the constructicn of the
approach roads by the Defence authorities.

2.150 The rates for earthwork in the area during the same pericd were
considerably lower ranging from Rs. go to Rs. 163 per thousand cft. Adopting
the latter rate the additional expenditure on the execution of this work came to
Rs. 45,000,

2.151 The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay in supplying
necessary drawings, concrete slabs and girders to the contractor expecially
when the work was one of operational urgency. The Member (Engineering®,
Railway Board, stated ‘‘There was no specific reason for this particular thing.
But this delay occurred just in preparation of drawings, etc., for the bridge.”
The witness further stated ‘‘when the Defence was not ready with the ap-
proach road etc., the engineers of the Railways felt that this could be delayed
and thought that there would not be any serious consequences, if they were
to supply the drawings later.”” As regards the rates for earthwork, the witness
stated that even if they had allowed more time to the contractor, the rates
would not have come down. He added ‘‘Our experience has been that every

ime we reject the tenders and invite tenders afresh the rates go up because



63

of the general increase in, wages. We never thought that we would be able to
gct a lower rate than this when the work was so urgent and the titme that was
given to the contractor was limited to the working season for the earth work.”

2.152 The Committtee pointed out that the contractors had quoted
higher rates as ‘‘Operational urgency’’” was mentioned in the tender. The
witness stated ‘‘It was not mentioned in the tender documents like that. The
rates for earth work are not comparable. It is only a question of lead and lift.
Depending on this the rates can vary considerably”. In reply to a question, the

witness stated that in Delhi every cubic foot of earth work has got to be
brought from miles away.

2.153 In response to the Committee’s query, as to what were the reascns.
for not calling fresh tenders for earth work though the Tender Committee
considered the tender rates as ‘‘unreasonably high’”’ and recommended calling
of fresh tenders, and what were the prevailing rates for earth work in that area
with particular referente to similar lead and lift, the Ministry of Railways
have stated in a note : : : '

“Though the Tender Committee has recommended calling for fresh

tenders since it considered the rates as ‘unreasonably high’, no
negotiations were called for in view of the operaticnal urgercy of
this work and the Administration did not censider that it would
be possible to reduce the rates sufficiently by carrying out

negotiations with the tenderers based upon their past experience
with them.”

2.154 The Railway Board have stated in a note {Appendix V11 that rates
of earth work paid during April 1963 to December 1663 varied frcm Rs.

98.48 to Rs. 109 and Rs. 124.90 per thousand cft depending on lead «f 2 to
4 miles and lift {8'-13").

2.155 Asked, during evidence, whether there was any cperaticral ur-
gency, the representative of the Ministry of Railways stated “The Defence
Ministry asked as to complete the work very urgently. There were so many
letters and telephone calls from them. When our Engineers roticed that the
Defence Department itself was not ready with approach roads etc. they slac-
kened the work alittle.” At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of
Railways have furnished copies of letters received by them from the Ministry
of Defence (Appendix V111),

2.156 In reply to a question, the witness stated that the lowest tender was
not acceptable because the performance of the contractor was considered to
be unsatisfactorv. He added that the difference between the two tenders was
only Rs. 1,700. The Additional Member (Works', Railway Bceard, stated that
the total amount of the tender was Rs. 2.20 lakhs.

2.157 Asked about the reasons for delay in completing the work, the
witness stated that contractor finished 809, of work within three months.
For the remaining work the contractor had to wait for drawings of bndges
etc. The work was completed om 29-6-1964.



{ 66
2.158 The Committee note that the contract for earthwork which
‘was awarded at higher rates oa the ground of ‘operational urgency’
was delayed by four moaths as the Railways did not supply necessary

drawings, concrete slabs and girders to the contractor on the plea

‘that the construction of approach roads by the Defence was very much
behind schedule.

2.159 The Committee regret to note that when the Ministry of
Defence was pressing the Railway Board to give top priority to this
work, they did not complete the construction of approach roads in
time. The matter needs examination by Government.

2.360 The Committee are umable to accept the plea of the Railways
‘that, evenm if they had given more time to the contractor, the rates
would not have come down as time for completion of work is one of
the main factors determining the rates of earthwork. Further, the
Railways themselves had givem a contract for earthwork at Rs.
124.90 per thousand cft. in May, 1963 involving an average lead of
8 to 4 miles and lift 8’ to 13'. Awarding of this contract in August,
1963, @ Rs. 227 per thousand cft. therefore, appears to be on the high
‘side. The Committee are, therefore, inclined to agree with the views
of the Tender Committee that the rates were ‘unreasonably high’
and fresh tenders should have been called for. These excessive rates
resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 45,000.

Western Railway—Extra expenditure due to prouision of additional bridges—Para 36,
Page 39

2161 As part of the Guna-Muaksi Construction Project, the Adminis-
tration awarded a contract in September, 1962 for the construction of 17 minor
bridges as providsd in the final location survey at a cost of Rs. 4.07 lakhs
on the section between Sinduria and Karanwas {16 miles). It was subsequently
realised that 16 additional minor bridges were also required 10 be constructed
on the section. The construction of these additional bridges was entrusted to
another contractor in  September, 1965 at much higher rates involving an
extra expenditure of Rs. 1.05 lakhs.

2.162 The Railway Administration explained that ‘‘the necessity for
modifications to suit some minor site conditions always arise as the work
progresses chain by chain’’. The Administration further stated (November,
1966) that construction of 2 of the additional bridges had since been dropped
“‘as they were not found to be required on subsequent reassessment.”’

2.163 The Committee asked the reasons for such a wide variation bet-
ween the number of bridges provided in the final location survey and the
number actually tequired on subsequent assessinent. Explaining the position,
the Additional Member (Works) stated, ‘‘This final location survey was for
a length of 120 miles and this was done during a short period of foy vt «



67

months’’, He added, “Waterway would not have been well demarcated in
the first instance. Some additional waterway is necessary during the execution.
A little more effort could have been made.”’ He admitted that ‘““in this case
there was a little lack of thought in fixing the waterways.

2.164 When asked as to why finai location survey was not made properly
and in sufficient detail, the witness replied, ‘A little more ! care could have
been taken in the final survey.”

2.165 The Committee asked whether there was any co-ordination
between the Railways and the State P.W.D. The witness stated, ‘Normally,
the engineers of the final location survey keep themselves in touch with the
local P.W.D. and other officers, and the practice is that after the final location
survey is completed, a list of the bridges in each terrain 1is also sent to the
P. W. D. for approval.” He further added that initially the State P.W.D. was
also consulted and they had agreed to these provisions.

2.166 When pointed out that it took 3 years to assess the exact number of
bridges on this span of 16 miles, the witness replied, ““The need for additional

bridges was found out after the monsoon of November, 1963, and by that time
tbis Guna-Maksi became a low priority project.”’

2.167 The Committee asked about the basis on which the requirement
of bridges was determined. The witness replied, ¢““The engineers, after a de-
tailed inspection, at times take the revenue officials along with them during
the inspection, to fix where the water-wavs are required for irrigation purpo-

ses. So, normally, an increased provision does not become necessary after
the final location survey.”’

2.168 The Committee asked whether the Railway authorities had taken
into consideration the interest charges and the block up of the capital invest-
ment as a result of delayving this project for a number of vears, the witness
stated ““We have to process the various works according to the availability
of funds and because the fund position is tight, we are slowing it down, and
this will be opened in conjunction with Jhund-Kandla.”

2.169 It was also stated by the Financial Commissioner Railways)
that so far as the interest pavment and the liability of the Railways was con-
cerned, on the new lines. chey started paving interest on  their completion.
When pointed out that 1t weos tax-paver’s money which was being lost by way
of interest, the witness s.ted, “*That has to be admitted. Whenever, capita |
®invesied and we do not get any immediate utilisation of it, thereis a loss
of interest and we cannot deny that.””

2.170 Explaining further, the Financial Commissioner stated, *“. . . .Beca-
use of the slowing down of the increase in trafhic, a lot of our works program-
me had to be rephased. This is an example of the same kind, and the plan-
ning was done at an carlier stage on the estimation of a much higher level of

traffic which unfortunately did not materialise.”



68

" -2.171- Asked about the actual amount spent on the Guna-Maksi project,
the ' witness stated “‘about Rs. 6.5 crores of the total-estimated cost of Rs. 9.6’
crores had been spent’’. As to the probable time of completion, the witness"
stated that now it was a low priority project and depended upon the availability
of funds. They were synchronising its completion with the Jhund-Kandla
broad gauge line. ‘ |

2'172 The Committee regret that the survey of the Project was not
conducted thoroughly, with the result that in an area of 16 miles the
requirement of bridges assessed at 17 at the time of final survey had
to be increased to 33 at the execution stage and this resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs. 1.05 lakhs.

2.173 The Committee stress that final location surveys should
be carried out with the utmost care to obviate any chances of impor-
tant works like bridges being left out.

2.174 The Committee note that the Guna-Maksi Construction-
Project which was taken up in 1962 has already cost Government
Rs. 6.50 crores out of a total estimated cost of Rs. 9.6 crores. The
Project has, however, been relegated to a lower priority in view of the
drop in the estimated level of traffic and its completion is now being
synchronised with Jhund-Kandla Broadguage line. The Committee
consider that if a thorough investigation of the traffic potential and
economics of the project had been undertaken in the beginning, the
construction could have been so phased as not unnecessarily to lock
up capital for a long time.

Western Railway — Extra Expenditure due to execution of work without sotl explora-
tion—Para 37, Page 39.

2.175 In connection with the re-modelling of Ahmedabad station, a
contract for providing goods shed, platform, roads, circulating area, compound
walls etc., was awarded on 4th June, 1962 without exploring the soil with
trial bores etc., though it was known to the Railway Administration that the
land on which structures were to be provided was a filled up tank. In July,
1962 the contractor was informed that the soil, where the goods facilities were
proposed to be provided, was very unstable uptc a great depth and hence
changes in the items of work to be executed for foundation were necessany.
The contractor took the stand that he did not have the necessary equipment
to exccute specialied items like pile foundation. He was allowed to execute
some carthwork and the compound walls and all the other items of work
were got executed through other contractors on much higher rates. These
included surfacing of platforms and circulating areas. The extra expenditure
on such items of work which were originally entrusted to the first contractor
come to Rs. 82 thousand.



. 69

'2.176 The Committee desired to know the reasons why the contractor
was not informed when the contract was awarded in his favour that special
type of foundation was required instead of telling him after a month. The
witness state, ‘“We knew it was a filled up tank but still we had seen certain
buildings already built in that area with open foundation. At that time we
did not know that we would have to put in pile foundation, but wtimately
it became necessary when we carried oat the borings.”” In reply to a question,
the. witness stated that initially the specifications and the scope of work were
dccxdcd on the basis of ordinary open foundation. '

2.177 On being- asked as to why the contract was awaxdcd before ex-
ploring the soil, particularly when the existence of a filled up tank on the land
was known to Railway Administration, the witness stated that there were
other constructions also in the area and all these were with open foundation.
Therefore, it was thought that it would ke possible 1o bm‘d the walls with
open foundations. :

2.178 When asked whether the load on the soil with a single/double
storeyed building would be of the same proportion as in the case of gocds-
shed and platforms where wagons had also to be shunted, the witness stated
“Near the track it will be much more.””

2.17g The Chairman, Railway Board also stated; “The information was
that this tank had been filled up 30 vears ago and therefore they thought that
it must have been settled down. But as you rightly said, if more care had been
taken to do soil exploration, it would have been discovered earlier. All that
can be said in defence is that because it was filled up a long time back and
there were other buildings existing on the site they thought they could do 1t.”’

2.180 It was further stated that for small schemes they did not carry out
soil exploration in such great detail because it would not be economically
worthwhile. Only the bigger schemes soil exploration was done.

2.181 Asked why the original contractor was allowed to execute only the
compound walis and some earthwork, the witness stated that before the con-
tractor actually started the work, variouws aspects were considered. The
contractor was made to do the work which was within his capacity. Since the
rates quoted by him were very competitive and it was felt that it would not be
possible to get such work executed through other agencies at a lesser cost he
was allowed to proceed with those items only.

2.182 The Committee desired to know the reasons as to why those items
of work which did not require any specialised equipment were also taken
back fiom this contrac'or and were given to ancother at a much higher rate,
the witness stated ““When it was discovered that only a part of the work could
be exccuted by this contractor and tne other part was beyond his capacity,
he was asked whether he was prepared to do certain items which were quite
scparate from the pile foundation work but which could only be executed
after the goods wharf had been completed, he said that he could not wait
till the goods wharf was completed.”’



70

2.183 Referring to the rates of contracts the witness stated, ‘“The rates
:at which he (the first contractor) carried out a part of the work on the basis
of tenders originally invited in 1962—4-6-1962—were g per cent above the
‘schedule and according to the other contract it was 61 per cent above the
schedule. The difference is 52 per cent.”

2.184 The Committee are constrained to note that, before inviting
tenders and awarding a contract for the work, the Railways did not
carry out essential investigations. It is all the more surprising that

‘when it was knowa that the structures were being provided on a
filled up tank, no soil tests were made and the work was taken up

on the assamption that buildings on open foundations existed in
the area.

2.185 The Committee suggest that the Railway Board should issue
‘suitable instructions for soil exploration being carried out at sites
which are located on filled-up tanks or hollow ground so as to aveid
any changes in the design of foundations and structure at a later date.

South Eastern Reilway—Extra expenditure due to esvoneous compilation of data at the
ttme of calling for tenders—Para 38, Page 40.

2.186 An agreement for earthwork in one of the sections of the Hijli-
Balasore doubling was entered into, in April, 1gb4 with a contractor at a
cost of Rs. 9.55 lakhs, providing for 60 lakhs cft., of earthwork in embank-
ment at Rs. 75 per thousand cft., and 11 lakbs sft., of turfing at Rs. 35 per
thousand sft., besides other items. In December, 1964, it came to notice that
the quantities of earthwork in the tender schedule were wrongly exhibited
due to ‘‘a clerical mistake”. The quantities to be actually executed were then
assessed at g8 lakhs cft., of earthwork in embankment and 14 lakhs sft.,
of turfing. On being approached to execute the enhanced quantities, the
contractor expressed bis inability to undertake work in excess of the agree-
mental quantity. The section, for which the contractor had quoted unifiim
rates, was thereafter split into two sub-sections and he was allowed to exccute
the work in one of the sub-sections. The other sub-section, a let out to another
contractor at higher rates (Rs. g7 per thousand cft., for earthwork and Rs. 38
per thousand sft., for turfing) involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 83
thousand.

2.187 Asked during evidence, why the mistake could not be detected
before invitation oftenders, the witness stated: ‘“This clerical mistake occurred
in transcribing the whole thing from the rough sheetsinto the fair skeets and,
unfortunately, it did not come to notice till after the tender had been accepted.
It came to notice only after the tenders were accepted.”

2.188 The Committee desired to know the reasons foraccepting higher
rates for eartbwork in the sub-section let out to the new contractor. The
witness stated that the rates for eartbwork depend upon the lead and the lift

linvolved in carrying out the work. Because the quantity increased from the



71

original figure of 60 lakhs cft. to g3 lakhs cft., even if the contractor had
known earlier that the quantity would be so bigh, he would bave quoted.

higher rates. The contractor quoted higher rates because a longer lead was
involved.

2.189 The Committee stress that greater care should be taken
in compilation of data so that tenders are called correctly and
awarded in the best interests of the State to avoid any extra expendi-
ture being incurred due to revision in calculations.

South Eastern Railway—Extra expenditure due to variations in the quantities of
‘ work —Para 39, Pages 40-41.

2.190 The  Administration had incurred an extra expenditure of Rs.
69 thousand on account of revision of the quantities to be executed in 2 work
on a section of the Korea Coal Field Constructicn Project. A contract fer
this work valued at Rs. 7.14 lakhs approximately was awarded in Novamter,
1962 on the basis of open tenders. The quantities to be executed were subse-
quently enhanced considerably in respect of (i, excavation in cutling and
the side drain requiring blasting for formation (frcm 7 lakbs cft., to 14.97
lakhs cft.) and (1) earthwork in excavatcn in rcck requiring blastirg fer
bridges {from o.20 lakh cft., to 1.2t lakhs cft.”, thus increasing the value of
the work to Rs. g.24 lakhs. In respct of these items the lowest tenderer, to whem
the contract was awarded, quoted bigher rates than other tenderers. With
these and other variations in quantities the above tenderer ceased 1o be the
lowest, the value of the work done at bis rates being higher than the value
at the rates of the second lowest tenderer, who became the lowest. The

extra expenditure of Rs. bg thousand was mainly on account of changes in
quantities under bridge work.

2.191 The Administration stated (November, 1966, that these variaticns
were due to a decision taken to provide an arch bridge at a site where origi-
nally only a hume pipe bridge was to have been provided. This change, it was
stated, was made in view of the demand of the local civil authorities who had
been pressing for a road over-bridge.

2.192 The Committee asked whether the estimate fcr the work previded
for a road over bridge and if so, whether the same was taken into acccunt
while inviting tenders. The witness stated, “The ¢stimates provided for a
road over-bridge for which the cost was about Rs. go,000 but that was rot
included in the tender that was issued.”

2.193 The Committee enquired as to when it was decided to provide
an arch bridge and why the decision could not be taken before inviting tenders.
The witness stated that the decision to have this over bridge could be taken
only after the sitc was inspected by the local authorities in February,® 1963_
The witness further stated that the local authorities were demanding it even
at the time of tenders but the actual site and the details for it could be finalised
only in February, 196s.



72

2'194 Asked when there was a demand from. the local authoities to
construct. an overbridge, why the Railway authorities did not do it before the
tenders were issued. The witness stated that for including in” tbe tender the
actual drawing and quantities should have been worked out. That could not
be done unless the site and the details could be fixed. He further stated: That
the exact site for the overbridge itself was not fixed because the alignment o
the colliery area itself could not be finalised.

2.195 The Committee were informed that no contribution towards the
cost of the bridge was made by the local authorities, as when a new line was
constructed it became the duty of the Railways to provide crossing facility,

2.196 The Committee are unable to understand why the cons-
truction of an over bridge was not included in the tender when it
had been provided for in the original estimate and the local authori-
ties had also been pressing for it.

2.197 The Commiittee feel that, had the Railway approached the
iocal authorities and arranged for early inspection of the site, extra
expenditure of Rs. 69,000 incurred on account of the revision in the
quantities of work to be executed in this project could have been
avoided.

Northeast trontier Railway —Infructuous expenditure on the construction of a diesel
Shed—Para 42, Page 2.

2.198 The construction of an open roofed shed 10 attend to repairs to
diesel engines and an approach hne for a length of 0.35 mile at Damanpur
was undertaken in 1963, at a cost of Rs. 1.00 lakhs without any recorded justi-
fication, although two bigger sheds for Diesel Locomotives were  already
constructed at Siliguri Junction and New Gauhati by May 1gb2 and October
1962, respectively. This work formed part of the estimate of a subsidiary
marshalling yard at Damanpur. The construction was completed by January,
1gbg. It was later decided | June, 1906 that the diesel shed av Damanpur
was unnecessary and should, therefore be dismanted. The nfructuous ex-
penditure, after giving credit {or released materials was estimiated 1o be

Rs. 49 thousand.

2.199 The Committee desired to know the grounds on the basis of which
it was initially considered necessary to consiruct a shed at Damanpur, The
witness stated, “When Damanpur yvard was constructed, 1t was anticipated
that trains will terminate at Damanpur yard. When trains terminate, the
locomotive has to be detacked. Damanpur is an area where rainfall is of the
order of 150 to 200 inches. If any minor repairs have to be carried out, they
will have to be carried out under some cover.”

2.200 Explaining the reasons for distnantling the shed later «n, 1the
witness stated, “We expected that there will be increased traflic. We built
it in expectation of an increased traffic. But that traffic did not materialise.



73

So, we tried ‘dur best to make use of it and, eventually, t1ansferred the shed,

which is a stee] structure, to Siliguri Diesel shed where we bave an oil refining
plant.”

2.201 When asked as to who was responsible for preparing the data on
which the Railway authorities based their expectations which did not prove
to be correct, the witness stated, ““These are a part of a scheme for improving
traffic facilities on a certain premise of increase. A number of facilities were
provided, even this very yard costing Rs. 22 lakhs. The lcco shed costs only

Rs. 1 lakh. Itis not always possible to accurately forecast the increase in
traffic”’..

2.202 The Committee are concerned to find {that infructmous
expenditure of Rs. 49,000- was incurred on the erection of a diesel
locomotive shed at Damanpur which was later on found to be super-
fluous. The Railways also incurred an expenditure of Rs. 22 lakbs
on the development of the yard at Damanpur but its utilisation is
not commensurate with the expenditure incurred.

2.203 The Committee would like in this connection to draw
attention to the observations made in para 2.16 of their 22nd Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) in which they had strongly deprecated the ten-
dency of the Railways to go in for works without critically examining
their economics. The Committee stress that before incurring heavy
expenditure on works, the Railways should make a realistic assess-
ment of traffic requirements and potentialities so as to avoid in-

fructuous expenditure being incurred as has happened in the present
c“e.

Northern, Northeast Frontier and Southern Raviway:—Loss of vevenue due to delay in the
restion of carrying capacity of Ot Tank Wagoni—Para 47, Page 47,

2. 204 The Ministrv of Ratlwavs  Railway Board™ decided to reduce the
air-space in oil tank wagons thereby increasing the carmving capacity.  The
dectsion was to become effective from st April, 1963 but the Raiiwav Adminis-
trations vwere advised carlier in December, 1962, to issue suitable instructions
to the staff so that the freight charges in accordance with the revised carrving
capacity can be levied. ‘These instructions were, however, given effect 1o
only from 1st September, 1963 on Northeast Frontier Raiiway and trom 20th
August, 1963 for B.G. Wagons and Ist October, 1963 for M.G. Wagons®
on Suouthern Railway, resulting in loss of revenue to the Railways totalling
Rs. 2.66 lakhs. On Northern Ratlway though instructions were issued to
revise the carrying capacity with effect from Ist April, 1963, these have not
bzen implemented in all the stations resulting in loss of revenue of Rs, 1,32
lakhs.



7%

2.205 At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of Railways have
furnished a note on this para. It is stated in the note :

«“The delay in revising the carrying capacity to conform to the revised akr
space was a case of a lapse, for which the Northeast Frontier Railway
and the Southern Railway have been told to fix responsibility”.

«This was not a case of any lacuna in the laid down system or procedure
but a case of specific lapse, for which individuals are responsible.
The only possible step of disciplinary action against those responsible
is being taken’’.

«“So far as the Northern Railway are concerned, the Administration took
suitable action on Railway Board's order of February, 1963. It
was the staff at Shakurbasti and Hissar who failed to comply with
those orders. The undercharges have been debited against the staff.
At the same time, efforts are being made to recover the amount from
the Oil Companies’.

“It may, in this context, be pointed out that the undercharges in respect
of traffic from Kandla hooked under the “Weight Onlyv’’ svstem amou-
nted to Rs. 1,20,997.50, but some overcharges would have to be
adjusted against these undercharges. Shakurbasti and Hissar in-
voice freight charges on the through distance from Kandla to the
B.G. destination. At the close of cach quarter, accounts are struck
between the Railway and the Oil Companies. The difference betwe-
en the quantities received from Kandla during the quarter under the
“Weight Only” invoices and the quantities reconsigned to B.G.
destinations is got at and on this difference, the Oil Companies are
charged freight from Kandla to Shakurbasti Hissar at the ordinary
tariff rate. Ifthe quantitiesshown on the invoicesissued from Shakur-
basti/Hissar had been the revised carrying capacities, the quantities
left over would have been correspondingly less. The refund of
freight charges due to the Oil Companies has been worked out as
Rs. 99,293.90. The nect amount of undercharges would thus come
to Rs. 21,703.60".

2.206 The Commitiee are unhappy to find that the Northeast
Frontier Railway and Southera Railway had to suffer a loss of revenue
amounting to Rs. 2.66 lakhs due to delay in enforcing the orders of the
Railway Board.

2.207 The Committee note that on the Northcast Frontier and
Southern Railways action is being taken against all those responsi ble
for the delay in the implementa tion of the orders of the Railway
Board.



75

2.208 The Committee find from the note that, in the case of Nor-
thern Railway, though the Administration had taken suitable action
on the Railway Board’s orders, the staff at Shakurbasti and Hissar
failed to comply with those orders. This resulted in undercharges
and the net amount of undercharges due from oil companies is Rs.
21,703. The Committee note that efforts are being made by the Nor-
thern Railway to recover the amount. They would like to know the
progress made in recovering the amount undercharged.

Western Railway -Loss due to payment of heary claims on account of loading of cons-
gnments in open wagons—Para 48, Pages 47-48

2.209 The Administration paid compensation claims amounting to Rs.
1.40 lakhs on account of loading cement booked ex-Sawai Madhopur to des-
tinations on Northern Railway in open wagons. The extant instructions of
the Ministry of Railways : Railway Board) lay down that commodities such as
cement which are highly susceptible to damage by wet must under no cir-
cumstances be sent in open wagons unless properly protected with tarpaulins.
46 Box (open) wagons loaded with cement were, however, despatched in
December, 1964, ex-Sawai MNadhopur without tarpaulins. The cement
suffered damage by wet resulting in payment of compensation claims amoun-
ting to Rs. g7 thousand. Cement loaded in 66 other Box wagons covered
with tarpaulins also suffered damage by wet by the time the wagons reached
their destinations resulting in payment of compensation claims amounting to
Rs. 43 thousand.

2.210 The Administration stated that the loading was done in open
wagons as there was shortage of covered wagons and the local cement factory
accumulated stocks bevond their storage capacity and threatened closure of
their plant. In respect of the 6b wagons covered with tarpaulins it was
stated that damage had possibly occurred because of tarpaulins shifting en
route and water seeping In.

2.211 The Committee asked why 46 open wagons loaded with cement
were despatched without tarpaulins. The Chairman, Railway Board, stated
that in 1964, they were loading cement in open wagons in non-monsoon
months. The Central Railway loaded cement in 2,054 open box wagons.
Normally, Western Railway had sufficient numbers of covered empties received
from the Northern Railway. But during the winter months there were a
temporary accumulation of covered wagons on the Northern Railway. It
resulted in a shortage of covered wagons on Western Railway towards the
end of November. The cement factory in Sawai Madhopur was in difficulty
because it was not getting the required number of covered wagons. In these
circumstances, the Railway Authorities at Sawai Madhopur loaded the cement
in open wagons. The tarpaulins sent for from Bulsar did not arrive in time
and the wagons were standing for two days. Although the wagons loaded

64 L. S./68



76

with cement were detained for arrival of the tarpaulins, but they did not
arrive. Whatever they could get from the station locally, they utilised to
cover some€ wagons.

2.212 The witness further informed the Comimttee “.......... It
was then thought that instead of keeping these wagons, unnccessarily, they
could be despatched without being covered with tarpaulins, this being a non-
monsoon season. This was our mistake. Our hopes, however, failed and
there were rains. When the wagons were on the move, some ol the open
wagons in which cement was loaded suffered from wet and the cement got
damaged and compensation had to be paid. I can only submit that normally
all care is taken in the transport of cement and during the years 1962-63
to 1965-66, the amount of compensation paid on account of cement has ranged
from 239, to '35% of the total freight eammed on cement traftic ...... ”

2.213 In reply to a question, he further stated that it was a question of
utilising the open wagons that were there and thereby keeping the capital
investment to the mintmum and also to avoid cross haulage. In such cases
sometimes, the damage occurred but this damage should be weighed against
the savings which had been affected due to not having this cross haulage an
unnecessarv hold up of open wagons. It also helped in utilisation of the invest-
ment to the {ullest possible extent.

2.214 The Committee asked whether any action was taken against the
persons responsible for violating the standing orders of the Railway Board
to the ciTect that under no circumstances cement would be sent in open wagons
unless properly protected by tarpaulins; and thereby entailing a loss to the
Railwavs. The Chairman, Railway Board, replied. ““There is no doubt.
1 admit, that the instructions issued bv the Board were not strictly followed
......... .The Board consider that in this case the failure can be excused.
Necessary instructions to avoid the recurrence of such cases have been issued*”.

2.215 In reply to a question, the representative of the Railway Board
stated that the normal targetted time taken by wagons to reach the destination
was from 6 to 7 davs.  He also stated that once the wagons were in transit,
it was not possible to state as to when and where the damage took place.
Moreover, the Rain Register for that period was also not available. When
asked whether the officers of the Railways had an authority to act against the
rules in their discretion, the witness stated, ““If the circumstances so warrant,
if he can justify his action then he can go bevond the rules. ... .. .. .. But
there is no written rule for this purpose’.

2.216 The Committee asked as to who ook the decision in this case to
ignore the standing instructions of the Railway Board, The Chairman, Rail-
way Board statcd that the decision was taken by the Operating Headquarters
of the Western Railway in Bombay. They instructed the Divisional Superin-
tendent, Kota that these were special circumstances and that he could permit



77
the wagons to go. The Committec asked whether the officer deviating from
the instructions of the Railway Board, informed the Raiiway Board the cir-
<umstances in which such a decision had to be taken and whether any request
was made to the Board to make arrangements for giving first priority to these
wagons so that they could reach the destination within seven days, the Chair-
man, Railway Board, replied in the negative.

2.217 When asked to explain the emergency involved in the loading the
cement in open wagons, the Chairman, Railway Board stated. ‘““The emergency
was that the silos of the cement factory was full and they said that if immediate
relief by way ofloading of wagons was not g.ven they had to stop production.
Therefi re, the officer thought that since no «.ther type of wagon was ava’lable,
the cement could be loaded in Box wagons’.

2.218 The Committee asked whether it would not be prudent, in the cir-
cumstances, to get fromn the cement factories or to have from them a sort of
undertak ng that the cement would be trausported at thelr risk.  The witness
repl'ed. “These iransactions are governed by the Tariff rules. Legally the
responsib litv ufthe carrier is that of a bailee.  In the middle oflast year again
such a situation arose and the ACCs approached us because certain ot the
factories had become full. Because of verv heavy importof foodgrains, it was
not possible for us to suppl v them covered wagons needed by them. We put
forward the proposition : We will transport this for a short time in open
wagons; vou will supply us turpaulins and we will also provide them. But
please treatitas a gentlemen’s agreement and there should be no claims. That
was avery exceptional case.  But, according to the Tariff Rules that s
not a correct positien’’,

2.219 As cement was being loaded in open wagons with a view to
giving relief to the cement factory in this case, the Committee feel

that the Ministry of Railways should have made it clear to the factory
in question that the losses in traasit due to the cemeant getting wet

would be borne by the factory. They are unable to understand
why the Railways should have gone out of the way to help the factory
by loading cement in open wagons and later getting involved in the
payment of compensation claims amounting to Rs. 1.40 lakhs. The
Committee desire that the Ministry of Rarilways should examine fur-
ther the legal position with a view to see whether in such cases in
fature they can be relieved from the liability of payment of compen-
sation and whether the factory concerned can be asked to share the
losses.

Northern Railway-—Loss due lo theft of the contents of a wagom-—Para 49, page 48

2.220 A wagon countaining 9q cigarettc packages and 44 others beoked
on 18th January, 1965 from Wadi Buander to Varanasi reached the destination
on 26th January, 1965. The inward invoices pertaining to these consign-
ments were also received at the destination on 22nd January, 1965 and hand



78

been taken into account in the records of the station. Next day, that is on the
27th January, the wagon was found placed in a siding at Varanasi instead
of in the Goods shed and it was also noticed that the number of wagon had
been altered and the destination changed as Chiheru. The unloading clerk
issued a Memo to the Yard Foreman for placement of the wagon in the Goods
Shed butit wasnever done. The matter was not investigated further, but three
dayslater the wagon was despatched from Varanasi to Manduadih from where
it went to Mughalsarai on 8th February, 1965 and reached Chiheru on 16th
February, 1965. It remained unclaimed at Chiheru till 27th February, 1965
when it wassent for unloading to Jullundur City, where it wasfound to contain
only jo packages of cotton yarn cuttings, without any marks. ‘The Railway
Administration paid compensation claims amounting to over Rs. 1 lakh for
the goods stolen from the wagon.

2.221 A criminal case registered by the Government Railway Police six
months after the event, in August, 19635, is stated to be still under investigaticn
and the departmental enquiry ordered in February, 1966 a year after theft
came to no'ice, is stated to be still in progress (October, 1966),

2.222 The Committee asked reasons for delay in registering the criminal
case and in ordering a departmental enquiry. The Chairman, Railway
Board stated, ‘“Thisis a thoroughly bad case............... there was a conspiracy
and the leader of this conspiracy was dismissed Guard of Danapur Divisicen,
A lot of negligence has happened in this case’’. He, however, added that
as a result of the second theft of a similar nature in Apnil, 1467, certain people
bad been arrested and the stolen property had been recovered from them.
The first case was also being worked out.  The witness stated that in the first
case, the wagon was diverted to Chiheru. In the second case it was diverted
to Alwalpur. The people are supposed to be the same; the brain behind both
the cases is one and the same. B8 ,th the cases have been registered.

2.223 He added, *‘So far as the first casc was concerned, I might also
say that the staff was negligent in not registering the case and was trying
to palm off the baby from one section to the other, saying that the theft did
not take place in Moghul Sarai but elsewhere and so on. The RPF has
also been tackling this case as a result of the enquiry, we have already punished
cight people, and five are under chargesheet for removal from service.  So,
we are taking very strong action against these people. I make no bones about it.
This was a very bad case and a number of the staff got mixed up in this
case and there has been sheer negligence’’.

2.224 In regard to the remedial measures taken to avoid recurrence of
such thefts, the Railway Board in their note have stated :

This theft arose out ofa criminal conspiracy in which some of the railway
staff appear to be involved.  There is no defect in rules or and if the
staff had followed the correct procedures the fruition of this cons-
piracy could have been prevented. Beyond alerting R.P.F. staff 1o



79

be vigilant to prevent such conspiracies and taking disciplinary
action against those responsible for failure to follow the correct pro-
cedure no other remedial  action is possible. In addition, stress has
been laid on quick follow up enquiries and investigations in such
cases so that the culprits can be brought to bock and such crime
may not be committed with impunity’’.

2.225. The Committee regret to note that the Railways had to
pay compensation of over cne lakh of rupees in this case due to theft
of the contents of a wagon. It was only when a similar theft was
committed a second time that the culprits could be brought to book.
They feel that the occurrence of such cases not only leads to a loss
but also shakes the confidence of Railway users. The Committee
expect the Railways to take deterrent action against all those found
at fault to avoid the recurrence of such cases.

Northern Railway— Infructuous expenditure on lease of land for Amritsar (¥ orkshop—
Para 51, Pages 49=50

2.226 In July, 1961, the Railway Administration decided to lease land
measuring 61,000 sft., from the Muricipal Committee, Amritsar, for storing
the raw-materials required for the proposed manufacture of 1.000 four-wheeled
wagons and 500 Box type wagons ir Amritsar Workshops,  In Jaruary, 1462,
it was decided that 500 of these four-wheeled wagons would be manufactured
at Jagadhri. The land was acquired in January, 1963 at an annual rent of
Rs. 3,840 and a further expenditure of Rs. 1.67 lakhs in pruviding roads,
sidings and other structures thereon was incurred.  The land and the struc-
tures were actuilly utilised only for storing a few items of maintenance stores
{weighing about 932 tons).

2.227 In November, 1963, it was decided to manufacture only 127
four-wheeled wagons at Amritsar and the rest at Jagadhri; but no action was
taken to surrender the land.  Instead, the lease was extended upto 315t March,
1965. Though it was felt in December, 1964 that there was no necessity to
extend the lease beyond 3ist March, 1963, the final decision to relinquish the
land was taken only in September, 1963, after a delay of g months.  The land
was cventually handed over to the  Municipal Committee after a further
delay of 6 mouths.  The expenditure on dismantliryg the stiuctures was about
Rs. 5 thousand.  The infructuous expenditure incurred on the lease of land
and construction of sidings etc., was Rs. 1.41 lakhs,

2.228 The Railway Administration stated (December, 1966, that when
¢ he decision to divert the manufacture of a part of the order of four-wheeled
wagons was taken, it was not possible to divert the materials alicady ordered
for delivery at Amritsar. It was further stated that the land was also 1cquired
for storing 2,500 pairs of wheelsets required in connection with the wagon  uil
ding prugramme of the Railway.



80

2.229 It may be stated that as the material was despatched by the Eastern
Railway it should have been possible to divert the same to Jagadhri wkere
they were actually required and, in any case, the material was not stored on
the leased land at Amritsar. The question of storage of wheelsets was not
taken into account either at the time of taking a decision to lease the land or
at the time of actual acquisition. The proposal of storing them at Anuiisar
was made by the Administration only in October, 1963, that is long after the
land was taken on lease, but did not find favour with the Raitway Board.

2.230 In replay to a written query of the Committee, whether the requi-
rements of tund were reassessed by the Administration after it was decided in
November, 1963 to manufacture only 124 four-wheeled wagons at Amritsar
and the rest at Jagadhri, the Railway Board have stated in a note

“To supplement the inadequate Wagon Building Capacity in the Private
Sector the Board decided to urgently set up capacity for Wagon
Bui.ding in Railway Repan Waorkshops,  As a part of this diive
though the difficultics of space and other facihities were realised,
owing to the over-riding considerations explained, in Scptember
1gbo, 500 BOX wagons were ordered for construction in Amritsar
Work shop.  This involved utilisation «f about 12000 tornes of
mater inl. A site survey undertaken inn December, 1960 by the Contro®
Her of Stores revealed that the arca imside the workshop was hardly
sufficient for  stocking material for  maintenar ce requirements
corresponding to the enhanced loco repairt arget. To hold the mate-
rial for BOX wag -« additioral land was essenual and the  closest
such ares was accordingly proposed t0 he leased, primaridy  for
keeprig material for construction of BOX wavars, ‘The further
dreiru taken by the Board i June, 1961, to manufacture in addr-
tion oo Noso of *O7 tvpe wagors on Northernn Ratlway  mvolving
asage of obout 10,000 tinnes of matericl Jonly expedited the fual
devision o Tease the land oy @ few week<s Iio this backeround,
wher the level of manufacture of O’ type  wagors was reduced
from 00 1o only 127 Nos. in November, 1963, the  question
of specifical’y reassessing the peed for the land did not arise g
BOX wauzons continued to be manafactured.  Moreover, there
was als» a proposal an the apvil at that time {or makire ave-lable
to the Railway Board atleast 50,000 sq. feet of open arca fur which
Amuitsad was considered by the Railway as the most suitable locarion
for holding about 2500 wheelets for ultimate issue to Wager: Buil-
ders 1 the Private Secvar situated i this area®.

2.231 I reply to a query as to why the land was utilised for storing a few
items of maistenarce siores only the Ministry of Railways have stated in a pote:
“By the time the land was leased and ready for occupation in October,

1963. about 15,000 tonres out of about 22,000 tonres of material
reguired {or wagon construction, had already been received and,



8l

for want of other suitable accommadation, unloaded inside the
workshop area. These corstruction materials were either required
to be issued for day-t. -day production requiremerts (in thc case of
BOX & some ‘O’ type wagons) or were required to he handled for
onward despatch to Jagadhri 7 the case of ‘O’ type wagors).
The leased land being situated about 700 yards from the main depot
and workshop premises, it was considered more expedient 1o keep
construction stores requiring frequert handlirg in the main workshop
area and to keep stores requiring infiequent handling or the leased
land.  Accordingly, such of the maintenance stores which required
to be handled notso frequently, were kept on the leased 'and.  Against
a normal stocking capacity of 1600 to 1700 tonnes the stores stocked
in this area were of the order of 1000 tonnes i.e. the utilisation. was
upto about 609, of capacity.

2.232 Inregard to the delayv i relirqguishiy o the icased lard, the Mipistry
have stated
“Though 1t was felt thot there may not ve any reed to extend the icase
bevend 51-3-65 as early as December, 1gby, some mare defuite
taformaton was called tor by Deputy Corarolier of Steres 1 iake
a fum deoson. Fhis was received from Assistant Cosroller ot
Stores, Amritsa: e January, 1965 and Deputy Control er o} Staes
recommended i February, 1965 o Gontrobier of Steres ton sa breles
ase. Contobier of Stores referred ths matter to othe: Depe o tmerns
as owing to the general shotage of acormmodatios ot Amr e,
he telt tot sach an mvestization would be in the Railwav’™s overall
eterest, O reveipt ot teply trem other Deparuments i Aps.l 1965,
Comtroller of Storesmade o perser sbirspectior of o whnch Lewer g
to discuss the matter with the Chiet Encueer. I Julv the metier
was agan teferred b Chiet Eveeer o0 could be utd sed b ey
R uiway quarters. I September 1gby tRhe final decist povoas taken
to release the fand. Action was imaticted to distrantai ~ ructures
i November 1gbg but, owirg to lack of adequate crane tacdoes ard
the Ind-Pakotan contlict which intervered, removal of matenals
stocked thereon and dismantling of all temporary stuctures, ek
about four months and the land could be firally harded over orldy
or 6-3-190667",

2.233 The Committee consider that if planning had been done in
depth there would not have been any occasion to drastically reduce
the programme for the manufacture of four wheeled wagons in
Amritsar workshop from 1,000 in 1951 to 500 in 1962 and only 127
in 1963. By proper planning, it should have been possible to obviate
the infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.41 lakhs incurred in taking om
lease additional land from the Amritsar Municipal Committee and
in providing roads, sidings and other structures thereoan.



I
GENERAL

3.1 The Committee have not made recommendations/observations
in respect of some of the paragraphs of the Audit Report (Rail-
ways), 1967. They expect that the Railway Board will none the less
take note of the discussions in the Committee and take such action
as is found necessary.

NEW DELHI; 3[. R. '.\'{ASANI,
April 19, 1968 Chairman,
Chaitra 30, 1890 (Saka’ Public Accounts Gommittee.



APPENDIX 1

(R-f. Para No. 1.55 of the Report)

Explanatory Notes on excesses over Voled Grants and Charged Appropriations during
1965-66 (Para 11 [Pages 14-16) Audit R-port Railways, 1967]

General

Only4 Voted Grants namely grants No. 2, 5, 8and 15 were exceeded
during the year 1g65-66 and there was no excess under any of the ‘Charged’
Approd priations. As stated in the Audit Report itself, the excesses ‘‘are compa-
ratively small in cach case”, being less than half of one per cent under Grants
No. 5,8 and 15 and 2.89 under Grant No. 2 ‘vide Annexure I). It has been
explained in detail under Grant No. 2 that the excess occurred primarily due
to an adjustment made with the A.G.C.R., several months after the close of
the vear i.e. in June, 1966 for an amount higher than anticipated.

D:ailed explanations, grant by grant, are furnished below :—

I. Exzess of Rs. 10,20,480 under Grant No. 2-—Revenuc—Miscella-
neous Railway Expenditure /Ir relation to the Veoted Final Grant of
Rs, 3,613,64,000) --2.819.

a) This grant, as its name signifies, covers expenditure on a multitude
ofitems like Surveys, the Rescarch Desigrs ard Standards Organisation which
is attached tn, but not part of, the Miristry ard other Central Establishments
d=aling with problems affecting the working of the Railways as a whole but
not part of the Ministry -like the Railway Inspectorate, the Central Bureau
of Lavestigation, the Railwav Liaison Office ard the Staff College at Barcda.
the cost of Statutory Audit to name oply a few.

{b) The excess of Rs. 10 lakhs was over the final voted grant of Rs. 363 .6
lakhs ‘includirg a token supplementary grant of Rs. one thousand taken for
obtaining Parliamentary approval for the electrification of a section on one of
the Zo1al Railwayst,  The excess was, chiefly under ‘Misc. Establishments’
and occurred because, the  debit raised by the A.G.C.R. on account of the
Railways' share of expenditure relating to the Central Bureau of Investigation
{other than the cost of the Railway Section Offi “ers which is borne directly
by the Ratlways) was about Rs. 14 lakhs more than the provision for this item
of Rs. 31.52 lakhs in the final allotment which was made on the basis of the
Revised Estimaves furnished by the C.B.l. themselves,

The original provision of Railways’ share of this expenditure advised by
the C.B.1. (including the cost of R.S.0s which as explained aboveis directly
borne by the Railways) was Rs. 35.27 lakhs or excluding the cost o fR.S.Os.
Rs. 31.36 lakhs; the corresponding revised estimate was Rs. 35.34 lakhs and

83



84

due to the inability of the C.B.1. to aavise final estimates for the year at the end
of the financial year, the revised estimate of Rs. 35.34 lakhs was adopted for
the purpose of final modification estimates which included a provision of Rs,
31.52 lakhs for the expenditure on the C.B.1. excluding that for the R.S.Os.
Incidentally, although the debit is normally adjustable through tne Reseive
Bank of India, it was not adjusted before the Bank’s books were closed towai ds
the end of April, 1966, but was raised only in June, 1966, for profcima adjust-
ment in the year’s accounts.

Another small excess of Rs. 8o thousands occurred because the adjust-
ments under “* Miscellaneous Charges” in respect of elimination of paise from
the Provident Fund Accounts of the Railway employees was more than ex-
pected; this adjustment could not be assessed earlier with greater peccision
as the amount had to be worked out with reference to the individual accounts
of over one million railway emplovees subscribing to the Railway Provident

Fund.

These excesses were partly offset by savings of comparatively smid na-
gnitude aggregating 4 lakhs in which the mair item of fluctueticr wes the
expenditure under the head **Publicity™ 12 lakhs).

As shown in Annexures I and 11, the excess actually cequiring 1o v -
sation is Rs. 10,34.355 “after taking into account certain erroneous adjustments)
in relation to the voted grant of Rs. 5.63.6¢4,000 or 2.8.:%.

II. Excess of Rs. 65,13,624 under Grant No. 5-Revenue— Working
Expenses —Repairs and Mainterance (1 relation to the voted fipal
grant of R.. 1,78,77.13.000—0.36°,.

‘a’ This grant deals with expenditure on the repairs and maintenance
of Railway asscts over the entire system including Rolling Steck, Buildings,

Track, Ferries. Electrical and Sigral Equipment and Installatic ne. Mechinary
etc.

The excess of Re. 65 lakhs is orly 469 of the final graat of Rso 178,77
crores voted by Parliament., It occurred mainly on the Central (38 lakhs,,
the North Eastern 17 lakhs, and the Northern /14 lakhs, Railways ard was
partly reduced by savings mainly op the Western Railway 717 lakhs!; the bal-
ance of the excess of Rs. 19 lakhs was shared by the Eastern, the Southern
and the Northeast Frontier Railwavs and  was partly « fiset by smal’ sovirg

of Rs. 6 lakhs on the South Eastern Railway.

(b} The excess was the result of heavier expenditure (i) on shop and shed
repairs on the basis of the actual condition of the stock taken up for repairs
towards the close of the year and also the increase in prices of materials which
could not be precisely assessed even towards the close of the year {28 lukhs;,
(ii; heavier expenditure «n stores for the repair and maintenance of Elecirical
and Sigoal and Tele-Communicaticon assets due to more stores being ured to
make up train lighting dcficiencies, increase in the price. of the materials and
heavier receipts than expected of certain materials (cwards the clese of the



85

year (20 lakhs), and (iii) the aggreagate of fluctuations in adjustments to the
stock adjustment account in respect of differences discovered in the course

of verification of stock, revision of prices of materials etc. (7 lakhs). A small
excess of Rs. 4 lakhs each also occurred on account of {ij Increased expendi-
ture on repairs to «crvice and residential huildings, bridges etc., (ii) supply of
certain materials indented for 1966-67 but received during the vear contrary
to expectations, and (iii) more expenditure, actually incurred for the re-open-
ing of a line damaged in the September 1965 hostilities.

The above excesses were partly offset by savings resulting from less en-
gagement of temporary labour and non-operation of certain posts /5 lakhs).

(¢, As shown in Annexures ‘I’ and ‘II’, the excess actually requiring
regularisation is Rs. 66,74,139 (after taking into account certain erroneous
adjustments) in relation to the voted grant of Rs, 1,78,77,14,000 or 0-37%,.

TH. Excess of Ro 8,48,616 under Grant No. 8—Revenue—Working
Expenses—Operat'on otler than staff and fuel ‘in relation to the
voted final grant of Rs. 34,31,08,000, —0-23%.

@ Thisgrantisfor miscellaneous operational working expences, covering
such items as compensation for goods lost or damaged including amounts kept
mosuspense pending settlement of inter-Railway Labilityy stationery, forms
and printed tickets, hapdling, collection and delivery of ynods and expenses
at jomt stations; clothing and stores, electrical general services, ete. The
excess of Rs, 8 lakhe is about o2 4% ot the tinal grant of Rs. 34731 crores
(which included a supplementary grant of Rs. 2-31 crores o In 1ghy4-635
the excess under this grant was Re, 24 Takhs, 10 0-8°5 of the final yran. »f
Rs. 31035 crores,

b The excess of Rs. 8 lakhs including suspense isshared by the Cenrral
t2¢ lakhs | the North Eastern (12 lakhs and the Southern 5 lakhs Railwavs
and was partly reduced by savings on the remaming Ratlwavs—chiefic the
Easteyn ‘vy lakhs , the Western 14 lakhs Jand the Northeast Frontier 35 lakhs’
Railwavs,

The net excess was chicfly due to heavier expenditure towards the close
ef the yvear on stationery, forms and tickets and other consumable st res ete.,
awing partly to adjustment of heavier debits, due to increase in prices, on the
Central, the North Eastern and the Western Railwavs 18 lakhs..  There
were also heavier debits fur supply of clothing on the South Eastern Railway
(10 lakhs) but thus was partly reduced by fluctuations in adjustments through
stock adjustment account (g lakhs'.  Another small excess of Rs. 4 lakhs occur-
red  on electrical sevvices other than stafl, current for traction purposes etc.,
but these excesses were partly oftf-set by savings resulting trom fluctuations
in the payment of compensation for goods lost or damaged and under adjust-
ments of conference hire and penalty charges on interchanged stock (7 lakhs
each).



86

(c) Afterincluding the amount of misclassifications indicated in Annexure
1 and I, the excess actually works out to Rs. 9,55,653 in relation to the voted
grant of Rs. 34.31,08,000 or 0-28%,.

IV. Excess of Rs. 80,31,640 under Grant No. 15-Open Line Works-
Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund (in
relation to the Voted Final Grant of Rs. 5,33,82,39,000)—0°14%.

(a) T his grant covers (i) Expenditure charged to capital on additions to Rail-
way assets like Rolling Stock, Machinery and Works and on transactions under
Stores, Manufacture and Miscellaneous Advances (Suspense), (ii) Expenditurc
charged to the Depreciation Reserve Fund on the replacement of such assets,
and (iii) Fxpenditure charged to the Develapment Fund cn amenitiesfor passen-
gers and other railway users, staff welfare works, inciuding the coct of
quari ers for class II1 and Class IV staff costing above Rs. 25,000 each and

unremunerative operating improvements costing more than Rs. threc lakhs
cach.

(b) The net excess of Rs. 80 lakhs occurred on the Central (48 lakhs!.
the Eastern (35 lakhs), the Northern (21 lakhs), the North Eastern (42 lakhs',
the Northeast Prontier (43 lakhs), and the Western {73 lakhs) Railways and
the D.L.W. (g9 lakhs}: this was partly offset by savings under the Southern
(49 lakhs), the South Eastern /66 lakhs' Railways besides the C.L.W. (81
lakhs' and the 1.C.F. (84 lakhs).

(c; The detailed heads of grants under which the excess occurred were
“‘Stores Suspense’’ (65 lakhs), Manufacture Suspense (43 lakhs), Rolling Stock
(27 lakhs) and other Works (12 lakhs) and was partly offset by savings under
Miscellaneous Advances 53 lakhs) and Develcpment Fund Works (14 lakhs:

{d} Stores Suspense: 'The excess of Rs. 65 lakhs under Stores Suspense
was chiefly on account of more materials being returned from Works and Work-
shops to Stock towards the close of the year {82 lakhs) [Northern (48 lakhs,
Western (19 lakhs) and Northeast F.ontier 715 lakhs)] and fluctuations in
issues adjusted withn the grant {28 lakhs), [Western 50 lakhs), C.L.W.
(25 lakhs), Northeast Frontier (22 lakhs); partly reduced by Notthern 63
lakhs: and Integral Coach Pactory /6 lakhs;]. These excesses were partly o ffset
by savings on account of fluctuations in the adjustments under the head
“Stock Adjustment Account’ on the Western Railway {30 lakhs) and in res-
pect of adjustment of materials and debits therefor (2 lakhs) [Chittaranjan
Locomotive Works {75 lakhs) and Integral Coach Factory (41 lakhs); partly
offset by increase under Northern (50 lakhs) and South Eastern (37 lakhs;].
The balance of the excess was the aggregate of minor variations under manu-
factured materials reccived for stock ete. (14 lakhs).

The excess of Rs. 43 lakhs under ‘Manufacture Suspense’ was chiefly
on account of adjustment of heavy debitsfor customs du ty reccived towards the
close of the year (67 lakhs)[D.L.W. (114 lakh.) and 1.C.F. (—47 lakhs}]



87

manufactured stores sent for Stock on the Northern Railway being less than
expected (36 lakhs). These excesses were partly offset by savings resul tin
from fluctuations in issues to works etc. within the grant (28 lakhs), [C.L.W,
(17 lakhs), South Eastern (g lakhs),  I.C.F. (2 lakhs)] and under drawal
of materialsfor manufacture (20 lakhs), [Western (12 lakhs), C.L.W. (11 lakhs)
and South Eastern (7 lakhs); partly offset by Northern (10 lakhs}] and more
materials returned to stores from shops towards the close of the year
(14 lakhs).

The excess of Rs. 27 lakhs under ‘Rolling Stock’” was chiefly attributable
to the Railway Board’s bulk orders for the purchase of rolling stock and cccur-
red owing to accelerated delivery of wheel sets and other component partg
(1,07 lakhs); partly reduced by less production of rolling stock {25 lakhs),
revision in allotment of stock (22 lakhs), non-adjustment of certain payments
made out of A.I.LD. Loans (20 lakhs; and non-receipt of certain debits for cus-
toms duty (6 lakhs;.

The excess of Rs. 12 lakhs under ‘Works’ was the aggregate of minor
variations resulting from progiess of works depending inter--alia on receipt
of materials etc.

The saving of Rs. 53 lakhs under the Miscellaneous Advances—Capital
was due chefly to :—

(i, Less debits adjusted under this head for the cost of imported steel,
sea freight ete.. owing to the shipments and payments being deferred
beyond the financial year contrary to expectations (111 lakhs; —
Eastern Railway.

(1) Less debits adjusted under this head for imported materials ete.
(21 lakhs'.——Central Railway..

in; Less Raw material issued for fabrication, towards the clcse of the
year than expected {10 lakhs)—South Eastern Railway.

These savings were partly offset by excesses on account of :—

‘a: More debits placed under Suspense for cost of imported materials,
indigenous wheels, wagons and sleepers etc., and customs duty,
sea freight etc. (39 lakhs)—Eastern Railway.

(b} Debits relating to payments made by High Commissioner, London
not being cleared to final heads for want of full particulars (23
lakhs)—Eastern Raihway.

(¢) More issues of stores for fabrication etc. towards the close of the year
(16 lakhs)—Bastern Railway.

(d) Aggregate of minor variations (11 lakhs).



88

The saving of Rs. 14 lakhs under Development Fund was the result
of minor variations in the progress of work depending on the receipt of
materials and debits therefor.

As shown in Annexures ‘1’ and ‘II’ the excess actually requiring regula-
risation is Rs. 77,85,167 (after taking into account certain erroneous adjust-
ments) and is only 0-15% of the Voted Grant of Rs. 5,33,82,39,000.

This has been seen by Audit.

K. S. A. Padmanabhan)
Dircctor, Accounts,
Railwav Board,
3-6-1967.



ANNEXURE 1

Statement showing excess oter voled  grants as shown in Para 1| of the Railisay Audit Report,

of misclassiftcation

1967 as well as excesses worked out after taking into account items

(Figures in Units of rupees)

Sr. No.and Name of Grant Original Grant Supplementary  Final Grant  Expenditure Excess Real ocage of 9,age of real
No. Grant Fxcess Excess  excess (Col.
. aftertaking (Cel. 7 8 to Col. 5)
into account to Col. 3)
misclassifi-
cations
! 2 3 t 5 6 7 8 9 10
) 2-Revenue—Miscellancous Ex- 3,63,6:3,000 1,000 36565000 373,84,480  10,20480 10,314,355 2-81 2-84
pendityre.
2 5-Revenur—Working Expen- LO67,73,00,000 11,0824 000 178,77, 14000 1,79,42.27.624 65,13,624  66,74,139 0-36 0-37
scs Repairs and Maintenance,
3 8-Revenue—Working Exprnses-—  32,00,17,000  2,4%0,91,000  34,31,08,000  3439.50,616  B.48,616  9,55.653 0-2+4 0-28
Operation other than Staffand
Fucl,
5,10,01,64,000  14,80,75,000  5,33,82,30000 5,34,62,70,610  80,31,640 77,85,167 0-H 0-15

4 15-Open Line Wurki-—c;zgital,
Depreciation, Resegve Fund

and Development Fund.




30
ANNEXURE IT

Grant No. 2—Revenue—Miscellaneous Expenditure

Sl. No. Particular. Amount
Rs.
1 Excessshown in the Appropriation Accounts . . 10,20,480
Add —
Expenditure relating to grant 2 booked under grant 16 13,875

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament 1 & 2 10,34,355

Grant No. §—Revenue—Working Expenses Repairs and
Maintenance

1 Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts o 05,13,624

2 (a) Add —

Expenditure relating to grant 5 booked under grant 15 3,21,236
{Rs. 2,97,239" and grant 13 (Rs. 24,000.

(b} Deduct :—

Expenditure relating to grant 8 'Rs. 14,278, grant ¢ 1,60,724
{Rs. 7,440, grant 10 {Rs. 56,348 .grant 1375.735 ",
grant 15 'Rs. 6,423} and deposits (Rs. 500, booked
under grant 5.

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament 12+ (a)}—- 66,74,139
2/b;.

Grant No. 8 —Revenue—Working Expenses—-Operation other
than staff and fuel

1 Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . . 8,48,616

2 (a) Add :—
Expenditure relating to Grant 8 booked under grant 5 1,35,749
(Rs. 14,278,, grant 6 (Rs. 12,46g9; and grant g
(Rs. 1,09,002).
(b} Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to grant 4 booked under grant 8. 28,712

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament 1--2(a)—  9,55,653
2(b;.



91
Grant No. 15—Open Line Works—Capital, Depreciation
Reserve Fund and Development Fund:
1 Excess shown in Appropriation Accounts . . s 80,31,640
2 (a) Deduct :—
Expenditure relating to grant 5 booked under grant 15 2,97,239
(b) Add:—

Expenditure relating to grant 15 booked under grant 5 50,766
(Rs. 6,423) and grant 13 (Rs. 44,343)

Real excess to be regularised by Parliament 1—2(a) --77,85.167
2(b).



APPENDIX 11

(Ref. Para No. [:78 of the Report)
Particulars of unsanctioned expenditure pertaining to the peried g&ior to 15t April, 1963 pending regule-
risation on 15-10-1966.

A—Want of Estimates

Name of the work

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Date of Amountof

of the work

commencement unsanctioned

expenditure

Remarks

[

10.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

. Bezwada—Yerupalovam Doubling

. Thana—Ghatkopar Arterial siding

. Electrification o: Igaipuri—Bhusawa!l

Section.

. Dornakal—Khanmmameth Doubling .
. Ballampalli—K azipet Doubling .
. Itarasi—Hoshangabau Doubling .
. Itarasi—Gurra Doubling. . .
. Madan Mahal—Bheraghat Doubling.

. Salichauka Road—Bohani Doubling .

Khammemer—Yerupalaym Doubling

. Bagratawa—>Sohagpur Doubling

Kathotia—Ghatpindrai Doubling
Jabalpur—Adhartal Doubligg . .
Habibganj—Misred Doubling |

Barkhara—Misrod Doubling .

Biga—Bhopal Doubling . . .

ToraL .

October, 1962

March, 1961

February, 1961

September, 1961

February, 1963
February, 1961
August, 1961
August, 1961
March, 1962
May, 1902
June, 1962
August, 1962
July, 1962
March, 196}
June, 1962

Dec., 1962

Central Railway

2-43  Since regularised.

137-72

652

10-06
34-93
94-75

8-3u
59-20
55-60
80-04

915
38-23

14888

705-92

. 106-94 since re-
regularised.

Since regularised.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.




93

Name of the work Date of Amount of Remarks
commencement unsanctioned
of the work expenditure

| 2]

Northeast Fromtier Railway

. Centralised Traffic Control . . August, 1960 91:91 Since  regularised.

South Eastern Railway

. Additions and alterations to Yard faci-  Setp., 1957 82-40 Estimate under
lities ADTP and Tata. Board’'s  sancCtion.
S.E. Rly.'s  letter
No. AC/Y2/ADTP;
Tata dated 24-53-
1967,
. New Rail Link to Haldia Port . March, 1963 265-19  Since regularised.
347-49
Western Railway
. Gapdhidham-—Kandla project. . August., 1963 23-63 Under mamination in
Board's offce. W,
4+ file No. w135
W.!. between W4
& TCI branches.
. Building 6 MBR type BG, Wagons May, 1962 380 Sinoe regulariscd.
without wheelsets and axles on repla-
cemarnt account.
. Signalling arrangement of Gangapur. February, 1963 2-58 Deo.
29-814
Railway Electrification
. Electrification of Howrah Kharagpur April, 1962 99-22 Since regularised.

Section (Gr. 113,

D.B.K. Railway Project

. Kotavalasa-—Bailadila construction .  October, 960 312-12 Construction Esti-

mates are  being
compilcd by the
Project. The Out-
standings has been
reduced to 53.47.

Granp Torar . 158657




94

Particulars of uns.Mctioned expenditure pertaining to the pagicét{ prior to 1st April, 1963 pending regulerisation
‘ on 15-10-1966 : :

B-—Excess over Estimates

(Amount in lakhs of rupecs)

Name of the work Month in Amount of Remarks
which excess  unsanctioned
has first incurred expenditure

(- (2 (3 (4

Central Railway

o

1. Warangal— Provision of MAUQ Sig- March, 1902 Work physically com-
nalling. pletad. Revised va-
riation  etatement

for  regularisation

of excess s und(‘f

i){mparax ion by
ailway (Work
transferred to S.C.
Railwu)’ .
2. Gundratin  Margoo—Provision of Ociober. 1962 1-15 Completion  Report
MAUQ Signallmg. bring expodited by
the Railway (Work
transferred to §. C.
Railway .
3. Domakal—Provision  of additional March, 192 1:74 Since regularised.
traffic facilites in the vard.
4. tani— Provision of new Goods Mar-  Seprember, 1498 Compleiion Report is
shalling Yard. 196]. bring exprdited.
5. Savada—Provision of additional cove-  February, 1963 269 Since regularised.
red accommodation v Goods and
Parcel Traftic.
6. Katni—Provision of 4 nfw vard . March, 1931 3358 Do.

t

7. Nishaipura—additional facilitics g March, 1963 Revised -« um-com-

tht yard. pleuon cstumate
15 expected to e
furmished by the
Railway shortly
(65W5 RMI; G4

8. Dadar—provision  of 28 flavs for  February, 1963 1:63  Since regularised.
Junior scale officers.

9. Sec” Uad—provision of accommodation August, 19062 2:53 Ry 199 mince regu-
for wraffic Accoants Offic larised.

10 Purna—Remodelling of lato Yard . Mareh, 1902 1-77 Lixcess  to be regu-

tarised through com-
pletion report twork
transferred 1o 5.0,
Rmhv‘u'y"‘ .

- on




95

(1) (2) (3) (4

11.

Madanmahal-Bharaghat Doubling . Januacy, 1963 17-35 Rs.6-39since regula-
riscd Balance to be

regularised theough
Completion Report.

12. Habibganj—Misod Doubling ., . November, 18-49 Since regularised.
1962
13. Regirdering of major bridges on April, 1962 41-95 Rs.11°68since regue
Jhansi—Manikpur Section. larised.
North Eastern Railway
1. Relaying between  Lskabazar-GKP  November, 10-05 ¥Estimate unoer vcr;;-
1960 fication in Board’s
OfFce (W6 File
No. 67, W6RWT/
A). :
2. Relaying t} « existing R.&.5. Rait ric. Ocrober, 1959 7-5% Since regularised.
betweep CPJ -THFY.
Northeast Frontier Railways
1. Relaying between Amingaon ~Tihu . March, {939 53 Since regulatised.
2. Rangia-—Rangapara North Rebuilding  March, 1962 605 Do.
ol 16 Pile Bridgrs,
3. Relaving works between Mal—Latagun March, 1963 8- 87 Do.
South Eastern Rallway
1. Augmoncation of  water supply  at April, 1961 2-72 Bring regularsed
ADA through completion
Report.
2. Rail-renewal ete. betweeng RUILANR March, 1962 1°13 Since regulansed.
3. CTRIUrom mile [88-76 10 213- 36 bet- October, 1962 3-83 Work completed ex-
wern (CBI-Snisa. cept hallasting .
will be regutarised
on  100Y, comple-
tton. through com-
pletion Report.
4. Proposed 53 bed Hospitalat BSP . June, 1962 166 Revised  Estimate s
under  preparation.
5. Proposed 14 Blocks of units cach type  March, 1963 2:31 Since regularised.
1 Qr. at BSP Estt. 114/59.
6. CTR between Rajathgarh and Hindol  February, 1963 1:87 Completian  Report
Road. under prepara-
tion.
7. CTR between TPM-SPT . . November, 11:34  Since regularised.
1902
8. Remodelling of Station Building at March, 1963 2:98 Under sanction ol the
Puri. Competent  Autho-

rity.




ey (2) (3) (¢
South Eastera Rallway—(cenud.)
9. Domestic watersupply at CKP . . November, 3:31 Revised estimate
1957 under preparation.
10. Augmentation of water supply at JSG =~ March, 196] 2:86 Since regularised.
11. Providing working facilities for coa- March, 1961 123 Since regularised.
ching rakes at Tata.
12. Proposed 200 Units Type 1 Qrs. for June, 1962 319 Do.
essential staff at BMDM.
13. Track renewals of 75 Ibs. railsin woo- March, 1963 496 Since regularised.
den slecpers from mile 189-300 to
210-526 between Onlajim. BMDM.
14, Through renewals of rails with 90R March, 1963 10: 15 Since regularised.

welded panel of 5x42 on existing
IRS sleepers from mile 162:27 to
16733 between MN-RND.

.



97

Particulars of unsanctioned expenditure pertaining to the period prior to 15t April. 1963 pending regularisation

on 15-10-1966

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

(Amount in lakhs of rupecs)

Particulars of items Month in which Total Remarks

the unsanctioned amount

expenditure held under

first incurred oljection

Central Railway

1. House 1ax claimed by Lonawala 1931 2:09 Appeal referred to
Municipality from 1931. Supreme  Court
(FX/1 File No.

2. General and Halatkhore taxes claimed
by B.M.C.

April, 1954

Southern Railway

1. Grant of Authorised scates of pay to
casual labourers without sanctioned

post.

September,
1962

Western Railway

1. Paviment made on account of interest
and depreviation charges in respect of
Silver - Jubtler - Gondal Workshop
from 1950-31 to 196506,

April, 1961

Graxn Torar

FX1/1462-TX/[ 17]
18..

30-34 Under correspondence

8-28

500

“

&

-t

Q-

Agrerment  wath

with the Railway
‘vide  Board's No.
FX1/63/TX-17/20
dated  7-6-1967).

Ey cleared. Bal-
ance til} under
correspondence with
the Riv. in Board's
N B OING 64,
CL’25  dated 20
71957 ted
to be regularisrd
on receipt of the
rephy from the Rlv,

the
Maharaja of Gon-
dal 15 sull under
examination in
Boani's office. Lawt
letter issued to the
Railway pide No
o7/ NLW 964
18/ dated 8-5-1967.




APPENDIX HI -
(Ref. Para No. 2.20 of the Report)

" Cost of Production of rough Atluminium Bronze Castmgs

Month— Rs.
April 63 . . . . . . . . . 46-05
May 63 . . . . . . . . . 58:75
June ’63 . . . . . . . . . 60-61
July ’63 . . . . . . . . . 59°'99
August '63 . . . . . . . . . 7112
September '63 . . . . . . . . 7382
October ’63 . . . . . . . . . 64-70
November 63 . . . . . . . . 42°94
December ’63 . . . . . . . . 26-98
January '64 . . . . . . . . 28-53
February ’64 . . . . . . . . 2874
March 64 . . . . . . . . . 3000
April 64 . . : : . . . . . 28-7
May 64 . . . . . . . . . 1451
June 64 . . . : . . . ‘ . 22° 72
July ’64 . . ) : . : . . . 22'07
August *64 . . . . . . . : . 14°03
September 64 . . : . . . . . 13740
October 64 . . i : . . . . . 2228
November 64 . . . . . . : . 815
December "64 . . . . . . . . 12°95
January ’65 . . . . . . . . 1195
Pebruary 65 . . . . . . . . 14°69
March ‘65 . . : . . . . . . 11°00
April ‘65 . i . . . . . . . 12°57
May ’65 . : ) . : . : . . 1576
June 65 . ) : . . . . , : 19°76
July '65 : : : ‘ . . : : . 10°38
August ‘65 . . . : : . . . . 922
September 65 . . . . . . . . 19-60
October 65 . . . . . . . . . 9°22
November ’65 . . . . . . . . 972
December 65 ) . ) . ; ) . . 829
January ’66 . . : . . . . . 961
Pebruary '66 . : : i . . . : g 76
March '66 . . . . . . . . . 12:32

98



APRENDIX 1V
(Ref. Para No. 2.20 of the Report)

Statement showing the outturn of Aluminium Bronze Fittings

November, 1962,

"s1. No. Description Quantity manufactured year-wise Total
1962 1963 1964 1965 1966
‘Upto
March:
1 Contact Wire Ending Clamp 3 2,155 1,965 876 527 5.827
2 Catenary Ending Clamp 730 3,450 6,800 545! 1.678 18.109
3 Catenary Suspension Clamp 300 1.800 . 1,932 1,106 5,138
4 Dauble Suspension Clamp 270 30 100 400
5 Dropper Glip . LG 21,475 112,225 61,500 195,310
6 Contact Wire Swivel Chp 1430 4825 7420 5,000 18.375
7 Swandard Catepary Suspen- 600 375 16,540 23,918 217 44,110
ston Bracket.
8 lLarge Catepary Suspension 500 3360 5700 6,634 1,616 17.860
Bracket.
Y Fabular Stay Sleeve 2450 1,00 3,950
10 Resister Arm Eve-piece 700 70
Nore o~ For purpaies of Audit para, toal outtuen of 3.08,352 twungs Annexure IV
has only been taken which excludes the outturn and  despateh made  beiore



APPENDIX V

(Ref. Para No. 2:20 of the Report)
Statement showing rejection of Aluminium Bronze Fittings

Drawing Description Total  Rejec-  Selling  Total Wt.per Total No.
No. outturn tions price  valucof fitting of rejected
from ger rejected castings
Nov..'62 (ting castings
to Mar.
'66 (Rs.v  {Rs.) (Kg.) (Kg.)
N (2 (3 4 {5) (6) (N ®
1110 Contact Wire Ending 5,725  4.024 1950 78.468 - 840 3,380 16
Clamp.
1120 Catenary Ending Clamp 17,779  11.642  18-25 212,467 585 6,810 57
1160 Catepary  Suspension 5,038 846 15-25 12,902 <918 776-63
Clamp.
1170 Double Suspension 400 lol  23-75 3824 10170 188- 37
Clamp.
1180 Dropper Clip . . 193310 TLTTH 2-7H 197278 - 082 5,885 46
1120 Contact Wire  Swivel 18,075 4078 v O 49,929 226 2.051-62
Clip.
2110 Standard Catepary Sus- 43875 TO23 0 1075 126,000 1260 9.478-98
pension Bracket. 1975 5,313 1-440 38736
2130 lLarge Catenary Sus- 17500 269 7500 292300 - 190 750-05
pension Bracker.
2403 Tabuiar Stas Slemve 3,950 3.9 (AR AL 1423 2% 164 50
T18.847 29,874 15
700 TUh Value of matenial of
2422 Resister Arm Eye-piece o - - rejected fitings
ToiaL 308,352 109,907 Rs 4 per
DT P = Rs. 119500,

100



APPENDIX VI
(Ref. Para No. 2-43 of the Report)

Correspondence exchanged between the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board),.
Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply and the India Supply Mission.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(RaiLway BoArb)
No. 62/747/33/ Track New Delhi, dated 30/31-8-62.
The Director,
India Supply Mission,
2536, Massachussets Avenue,
Washington 8 D.C.,

Us.A.
Sir,
SUBJECT : [Inspection arrangements for jo,000 Metric  tons ordered en Ms.
............... Sfor supply from Canada.
An order on Mws. ... for the supply of 70,000 M tonsof 105

Ibs. Section railsin accordance with IRS Specification No. T. 12-60  has
Leen placed by the Railway Board . The rails will be manufactured in
Canada by M., ... A copy of the specification against which the supply is
requited to be made is enclosed herewith together with a copy of the advance
acceptance letter No. 62:747'33/ Track dated 25-8-1962 issued by  the
Board. A copy of the contract will be supplied 1o you shortly.

2. As no arrangement is available with the Ministry of Works. Housing
and Supply for inspection in Canada, and as these rails will have to be
inspected by an independent  Organisation in Canada. it is suggested that
vou mayv please  make necessary arrangements for the inspection of these
rails by an agency of repute at a competitive rate as early as possible.

3. According to the delivery quoted by the firm, they are expected t©
roll the rails and keep them ready for shipment as under :

50,000 M tons by 30-11-1962

20,000 M tons by gi-12-1962

You are requested to please take expeditious action in the matter and
advise the Board as early as possible.

Yours faithfully,
Sd. R. C. CHETTY
Dy. Director (Track), Rly. Board.

sopy forwarded to Shri R. N. Sarma, Dy. Director General (Inspection),
Office of the D.G.S. & D.. Parliament Street, New Dethi, for information.

10t



AN_mxxnxx 11

CABLEGRAM
INDPURMIS
‘WASHINGTON

NO. 16(-) REFERENCE RAILWAY BOARD'S LETTER NO.
62/747/33/TRACK(-) PRESUME CONTRACT FOR }INSPECTION
OF RAILS ORDERD ON FINALISED (-) ADVISE FOREIGN EX-
CHANGE INVOLVED TOWARDS INSPECTION CHARGES(")

RAILWAYS

{Not to be cabled)
Sd. R. C. CHETTY

Dy. Director Track,
Railwav/Board.
By air Mail

No. ©2/747/33/) Track Rail Bhaven, New  Dclhi,
dated 12-g-1962

Copy forwarded in confirmation to :

Director, India Supply Mission, 2536, Massachussets Avenue, Washin-
gton, 8 DC, U.S.A. for information and nccessary action.

5d. R. C. CHETTY
Dy. Director | Track, Ralway Board.

ANNEXURE 111

Copy of Cablegram No. ED/INS/422 dated 14th  September, 1962
from 1.8.M., Washington.

RE UR CAB NO. 56 SEPTEMBER 12TH fTOP REGRET UN-
ABLE ARRANGE INSPECTION STOP LETTER FOLLOWS.

102



103
" ANNEXURE IV

(Copy)
GOVERNMENT OF INuvIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RArLwAay Boawrbp)

No. -62/74/33, Track New Delhi, dated the 17th Sept. 1962,

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals,
Parhament Street,

New Delhi.
{(FOR ATTENTION OF SHRI R. N. SARMA)

Sumject : Inspection of Rails in Canada

Reference :  Advance letter of  Acceptence No. 62747733 Track
dated 25-8-62, placed on Messrs Apecjay Private Ltd.

An order was placed on Messrs... ..., cearenaa vtde Advance letter of acce-
ptance quoted above (copy enclosed; for supply from Messrs.. .. ...,
of 70,000 M. tons of 105 Ibs. Section Rails {52Kgj. As there was no arran-
gement  with vour Organisation for inspection of such material in Canada,
the [.S.M., Washington was asked 1o invite quotation from the Indepen-
dent Inspgction Organisation and finalise the inspection of these rails at a
Competitive rate. He has since infosmed that he is unable to arrange the
inspection.  ‘The Railway Adviser 1o the High Commission  of India
London was  also  1equested  simultancously to find out if ‘m‘cr-sight;
inspection of these rails can be undertaken by him. We have since received
intimation from him that  he can carry out the over-sight inspection of rails
under his own arntangement. But in view of the refusal now received from
LS, Washingron, arrangement of oversight inspection by the Railway
Adviser will be of no help to us.

2. Under the circumstances, the only  alternative is to request vou o
carry out the inspection of these rails in Canada. If this is undertaken by
you under sour own arrangement, perhaps the oversight  inspection will
not  be necessary.

3. The two sety of templates of the section of rails  sent by
Messes ooo.......oto the Board through Messrs........... .were sent tothe Dy
Director of Inspection, Bhilai by yvou under your Jetter No. 1.C.-1/104-5/62
dt. 11-g-62. These have ‘since been returned by Shri C. M. Murti,
Dv. Director of Inspection < Met.', Bhilat duly approved under his D.O.
letter No. B Tech. 274820 of 13-9-62. Arrangements are being made to
return both these templates to the firm  for further action.

4. According to the intimation  received from the firm, they intend
0 start rolling rarly next month and will, complete supply by December



104

1962. You are, therefore, requested to make arrangements immediately so
that your Inspector may be in Canada before they start rolling.

Sd.
R. M. SAMBAMOORTHI
DAIOne Joint Director (Track) Riy. Bd.
No. 62 747/33/Track. New Delhi, dated the 17th Septamber, 1962.

C opy to the Ministry of Works, Housing amd Supply, New Declhi (for
attention of Shri D. Kumar) with a request to arrange the inspection of rails
in Canada as requested above.

A copy of the Advance Letter of acceptance referred to above, is enclosed
for information.

Sd.

R.M. SAMBAMOORTHI
DA/One Joint Director! Track}, Riy, Bd.

ANNEXURE V
Dated the 32nd  September, 1962

INDPURMIS
WASHINGTON

PIl-15'25; /62 RAILWAY BOARD’S CONTRACT STEEL jRAILS
ONM........... {+) CABLE FOLLOWING INFORMATION(I) WHETHER
MISSION CAN FURNISH NAMES OF RELIABLE COMMERCIAL
INSPECTION AGENCIES IN USA OR CANADA AND RATE OF
INSPECTION CHARGES LEVIED BY SUCH AGENCIES (1I) ESTI-
MATED TOTAL INSPECTION.



105

ANNEXURE VI
India Supply Mission
2536 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington 8 D.C.

No. D/INS/422 Dated the 3rd October, 1962.
My dear Kumar,

Plecase refer to your cable No. PII-15(25)/62 dated the 1st October,

1962, asking us to issue tender enquiry for inspection of the rails ordered
by the Railway Board with M/s.......... Canada.

2. At present there is only one copy avallable with us of IRSS Serial
No. T-12-60 ard I have senta cable today, requesting for additional copies
of relevant specifications and also details of independent metallurgical and

chemical tests which are particularly to be carried out by the inspecting
frms, before we can go out with the enquiry.

3. I may, however, bring to the notice of the Ministry certain facts for
their consideration in respect of 1SM  undertaking this work. Our past
experience regarding commercial inspection of Railway Board’s material
has not been very happy and we have in mind a specific case of the raitwav
sleepers whete, if the Board had deputed their own 1nspecters, we would not
have been involved in a situation which has since developed and over which
we could not have full control. Twice before that, in 1957 and carly 19359, we
arranged for the inspection of rails supplied by M's.... ... and uulised the
services of a commercial ingpection firm which is reputed 10 be he largest
and best in the business, but still there have been subsequent complaints
from the Railwavs that all was not to their satisfaction.

4. The Munistry s already aware that ISM has no departmental artange-
ments for inspection and that the Ministry had informed the Railway Board
that it was not for the ISM to arrange inspection cither departmentally
or through any commercial agency. They were further advised that names
of suitable commercial inspection agencies may be ascertained from the ISAL
Washington but th= ISM would not undertake any responsibility for the
acts of omission or commission on the part of such agencies [Mimistry of
WH&S letter No. P1I-13(1)/61 dated the 27 th March 1961 refers]. The
ISM has already forwarded a list of inspecting agencies to the Railway
Board. In the present case, it should have been possible for the Railway
Board to invite tenders for inspection of these rails and place the contract
themselves. In faci, they are in a very advantageous position to deal direct
with the inspecting agencies, in giving clarification about the specifications,
required tests or other matters they consider proper for correct supply of the
materials. Routing inspection enquiry through ISM and thereby involving
triangular correspondence and consequential delay does not appear to be
necessary or advisable. The ISM would have been very glad to help the



106

Railway Board to arrange for inspection if some departmental inspectors.
had been attached to this office. In this connection, I would like to invite
attention to letter No. RA/STEEL/RAILS/CANADA. dated. the 1ath
September, 1962, from Shir P. C. Kapoor, Railway Adviser to the High
Commissioner for India, London, (Copy attached) regarding this matter.
1t will be clear from this letter that the Railway Board are not satisfied with
the inspection done in the past and he has suggested that it would be advisable
to ariange for the services of Canadian Railways for inspection of the rails.
Shri Kapoor has also mentioned that a Dy. Railway Adviser would be
visiting Canada off and on to gencrally supervise these inspections. It is
clear from this that the Railway Board are anxious about proper inspection
of these rails and are prepared to incur the cost in the repeated visits of the
Dv. Railway Adviser from London to Canada.

5. I would, therefore, strongly urge for consideration of the Ministry
that the ISM should not be asked to arrange for commercial inspection, but
instead the work may be taken over by the Railway Board who may, if nece-
ssary, cither depute their own inspector or ask the loan of an inspecting

officer from the DGS&D.
With regards,
Yours sincerely,
Sd.

P. P. AGARWAL
Shri B. D. Kumar,
Deputy Secretary,
Ministry of WH&S,
New Delhi.



107
ANNEXURE VII

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RAILWAY BOARD)

No. 61/RS(D)[363/29. Rail Bhavan, dated the 28th February, 1961.
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SusjecT ¢ Placing of contract by India Supply Mission, Washinglon, on the
basis of negotiation carried out by the Ministry of Railways from
India,

The Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply may please refer to India
Supply Mission, Washington, letter No. TR-5559, dated 3-2-196t (copy
snclosed) in which they have sought cencurrence of the Works, Housing
and Supply Ministry before proceeding further into the matter. Itis pointed
out that inthecase oforderon.. ..o oo oo against same article
and the same global tender, the India Supply  Mission raised similar objections
and the matter was dealt with on the basis of their office Memorandum No.
P-11-12{3) 60, dated 18-11-1960 o copy of which was duly endorsed to
India Supply Mission, Washington for their guidance. The reason for raising
objection on the same points by India Supply Missien is  not, therefore,
clear. It will be appreciated if the Muasuy of WH&S issue clear insiruc-
tion to ISM, Washingion, copy cndorsed to this Ministry. It mayv also be
added in this connection that this Munistry are not experiencing any difficulty
on the similar procurements processed through the India Stores Department,
London. Taking tt for granted that the Oiganisatton at Washingten is  not
as big as that at London and thoy hoove not got sufficient number of inspectors
at their disposal at once they pointed out, the procurements at U.S. A, have
to be processed through them. Alternatively, the Manistrv of Works, Housing
and Supply nmay advise whether purchases in U.S.A. can be processed
through the India Stores Depaniment, Lordon. in which case, this Ministry
may be advised accordingly, endorsing copy to India Stores De partment,
London.

They are further vequested to issus necessary  instructions to India
Supply Missien, Washington, for the present order on M s,

Sd’-(H. M. CHATTER]JEE),
Joint Director, Rly. Stores (Dev.), Rly. Board.

Encl. : One
To

The Ministry of Wotks, Housing and Supply, New Delhi-1,
8—4 L, 5./68



108
ANNEXURE VIII

Copy of India Supply Missior, Washington, letter Ne. TR 5559, dated
3-2-1961, addressed to Railway Board.

Subject : Indian Railways Globhal Development-cum-nrocurement pro-
gramme No. G.P. 20(Dev) 1g60-61 Power Opzrated Tie
Tampers.

Please refer to your letter No. 61/RS(D)363/29, dated 24th January,
1961, addressed to———————, with a ccpy to us enclosing an advance
letter of acceptance of tender issued by you to Mls, -
Before we take any action to issue a formal contract you will have to send
us a draft formnal contract and also get specific authorisaticn from the
Ministry of W.H. & S. or an officer of the I.S. M. to sign the formal contract.
Under the present delegation of powers purchase cfficers in I.S. M, are authoris-
ed tosign only contracts in respect of purchases made by them. They can-
not sign contracts in respect of tenders invited in India, negotiations con-
ducted in India and advance acceptance issued in India. Whenever an
officer of the L.S.M. signs a contract on behalf of the President he accepts
responsibiiity for the proprietory of the contract. In this case vou would con-
cede that there are no means by which he cap so satisfy himeelt bofore he signs
the contract. In signing a contract of this nature SN would be merely
signing a document without accepting any responsibility. This 1s ncamally
not contemplated in the purchase procedure. We  are separately writing to
the Ministry of W.H. & S. giving our comments on this. Befoie we sign the
draft formal contract we would require specific orders of the Minisuy «f
W.H. & 5. authorising us to sign such a contract.  The Railvay Boord is
requested to kindly refer this matier to Ministiv of W H.& S,




109
ANNEXURE IX

Government «f India
Munistry of Works, Housir g and Supply

No. PII-13(1)/61 New elh’, the 27 M rch, 1¢61.
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject : Placing of Contract by India Supply Mission, Washington
on the basis of negotiations carricd out by the Ministry of
Railways from India.

‘The undersigned is directed to refer to the Ministny of Railways (Rail-
way Board; Oflice Memorandum No. 61, R§8D; 363 29, dated the 28th
February, 1961, on the above subject and to state that the matter has been
re-cxamincd very carefully and it has been decided that in future where
tenders are called for by the Ministrv of Railways and,or advance A Ts,
are issued by them, the formal contract should also be placed by them
instcasd of their asking the LS. or the IL.S.D. to issue the  formal A Ts
In the past the ISD and the ISM have been placing formal contracts against
tenders called tor by the Railway Board and advance A Tsissued by them
but it has been found that such a procedure has led to complications and
dilution of responsibilin.,  Accordingly, in future LS.D. and LS. N, will
not issuc formal A I's against tenders called for by the Ministry  of Railwavs
‘Ratway Board . There would, however, be no objection to the services
of ISDISM beng utitised for arranging ship nients, y avmwent and inspection.
It mav further be noted that ISM  has no deparunental  arrangements Sor
inspection and it would, therefore, not be possible for thar w arrange inse
pection, either departmentally  or through any commercial acenes, If
necessary, nan ¢ of suiteble con nertial insj cctien agercies mwas  be ascer-
taincd from the 1.S.M., Washington, but the LS. M. would not undertake
any responsibility for the acts of omission or commission on the part of
such agencies,

In the Light of the above decision, the formal contract on Messrs. — — ——
should also be placed by the Ministry of Railwayvs than seives.

Sd. B.D.KUNMAR,
Deputy Secrelary to the Gorernment of India,

To
The Ministry of Railways, o
(Railway Board) (Shri H. M. Chatterjec,
New Delhi.



APPENDIX VII
(Ref. Para No. 2.154 of the Report)

Though the Tender Committce has recommended calling for fresh
tenders since it considered the rates as ‘“‘unrcasonably high”, no negotia-
tions were called for in view of the operational urgency of this work and the
Administration did not consider that it would be possible to reduce the rates
sufficiently by carryving out negotiations with the tenderers based upon
their past experience with them.

Prevailing rates fur earthuorh
The following earthwork rates were accepted for the works in this area :

(1) Earthwork in embankment and cutting between  take off
point ncar Friends Colony road over-bridge meeting point near
Lajpat Nagar Raiiway Station :Section No. 1-——Aligi ment No.

1

a4} Average lead 2 to 3 miles;

by Lift No. lift involved; and
{c) Rate Rs. 98 48 per 1,000 ctt.

{Date of Award of Contract— 15-4-63",

(11} Earthwork in embankment and cuttini; between chainage 68
and 168.42 and between  Dethi-Ferozepur and Delhi-Ambala
railway lines in connection with construction of Ring Railway
Dethi area :Section 3~ Aliytment No. 4.

‘a; Average lead 3 1w 4 nules;
«bj Lift g 10 13 and
'c: Rate Rs. 124,90 per 1 000 cft.

(Date of Award ol Contract- 22-5.68 .

‘i1 Providing accommodation {or special emergeney force at Dava-
basti. '

The rate was an ‘Item Rate’ accepted through open tenders
and its nomeclature is given as under

Item rate per 1,000 cft. for completed and finished items of
carthwork in all classes and nature of soils inclusive of dressing
and lead, 1ift, loading & unlo wing  charges, sclls tax, royalty,

110



111

octroi and all other charges. Contractor to make his own arran-
gements for the earth required and nothing extra on any account
whatsoever will be paid to the contractor.

Rs. 109 per 1,000 cft.
(Date of Award of Contract—31-12-63).

In the case of the contract under refcrence, the Contractor
made his own arrangcments for earth and, therefore, lead, lift,

etc., are not available in the records.

For the work under consideration, contract for which was awarded
on 20-8-63 the lowest tenderer had given a data of earthwork with 6 miles
lead in support of his rate and at that time. it was anticipated that the carth
will have to be brought over a lead of 6 miles.



APPENDIX VIII
(Ref. Para No. 2.156 of the Report)

(1) Copy of Ministry of Defence’s D.O. No, 45011/1/Q3 (West)/
1727-8S/ D\ W-1), dated 29th November 1962, to Disector of Ginil Engineering,
Railway Board, New Delh:.

I may invite your attention to your Office Memorandum No. 61/
W2/WMT/73, dated the 2Ist May 1962, regarding provision of covered
accommnodation for *A’ a1 1 ‘B’ vehiclesin Vehicle Depot, Delhi Cantonment —

Railway Siding.

It is understosd that the estimates {for Railway work at Vehicles Depo:,
Delhi Cantonment have been returned to the railway authoritics at Bikaner
for certain mo lificitions considered essential for military requirements.

It has bzea represaated  that these railway works are of operational
urgency.
I shall be grateful if, the modifications in  the estimates could be

expedited.

(20 Copy of Maistry of Defence’s D.O. No. 45011 1 Q30 West' 289-
S'D W-I,, dated 20th February 1903, to Deputy Director, Cipil Engi-
neering, Ratlway Board, New Delh.

Please refer to vour D.O. No. 61 W2 WAl 73, dated the 15th Decem-
ber 1952. regirding provision of covered accommadati .n for *A’ and ‘B’

Vehicles, in Vehicle Depot, Delhi Cantonment.

It has been reported by military authorities that Divisional  Superinten-
dent, Bikaner, Northern Railway, cide his letter No. 7W.72:97, dated the 4th
December 1962, has informed the Gurrison Engineer (Projects), Delhi
Cantonment that the roush cost of the railway works 1s Rs. 11 lakhs. This
Ministry accepts the necessity for the works ‘detailed below) in principle
subject to detailed scrutiny of the approximate estimates by Service Head-
quarters and the Ministry of Finance (Dzfence; and apportionment of ex-
penditure in accordance with para 258 of MES regulations :—

{a; Railway Platforms . 2 0f 20,000 sq. ft. each.
(b) Railway Ramps . 4 0f 5,000 sq. . each.

{c) Railway lines .1 mam to the Railway Gate and
4 Loops inside the depot.

112



113

{d) Crane . . . Provision and installation of 1 % 50
ton overhead crane at onc of the
Railway  Platforms for lifting
heavy machinery and unfit ‘A’
vehicles which cannot be towed

down.

The Railway works in question arc of operational urgency. I shall ,
therefore, be grateful if asproximate estimates are finalised on ‘To) Priority’
and the work is taken in hand in anticipation of the admi istrative appreval
at the earlicst,

(3) Copy  of  Ministry of Defence’s D.O. No. 4501 1/ I/Q3W (West)

854-S/D:W-I,, dated 18'28tk May 1963 ty Director of Civil Engineer-
ing, Railway Board, New Drlhi.

Please refer to vour D.O. letter No. 61 W2'W/MT/73, dated the
22nd  Avpril, 1963, rcgarding provision of covered  accommodation for ‘A’
ad ‘B’ vehicles in Vehicle Depot. Dethi Cantonment.

2. In my D.O. letter, dated 20th Febrpary 1963, the necessity for
railway works detailed therein at a rough cost of Rs. 11 lakhs have alreadv
been accepted in principle. subject to detailed scrutiny of the AE's b\
Service Headquarters and the Manistry of Finance 'Defence  and apportion-
ment of expenditure in accordance with para 258 of NES regulations. It
was a'so requested to take the wark in hand in anticipation of admunistrative
asproval, as these warks are nfoperational urgency.

3. Vide vour D.O. letter referred to in para T above it has been stated
that the cost of the work now comes to Rs. 12 lakhs. as crane cantrv for hand-
Ling the heavy materials is also to be provided as desired by the Depot authori-
tics.

4. 'This Ministry accepts necessity for the work at a cost of Rs. 12 lakhs
on the conditions alreadhy conveyed w youn para 2 of my D.O. letter, dated
20th February, 1963.

5. As these railway works arc connected with the present emergency,
I shall be grateful if these are taken in hand urgently in anticipation of
administrative approval and AE’s finalised on “TOP PRIORITY”.

6. 10 you find any further points still to be settied, a meeting may please
be arranged at the earliest, so thatall the points are setded in a discussion.

(4) Copy of Ministry of Defence's D.O. No. 45011 T'Q3W  (West)/

1456-8 D Works-T', dated Sth August 1963 to  Direstor of Ginl
Engincering, Rmbway Bowd, New Delht.

Please refer to your letter No. 61:'W2'WNMT,73, dated the 30th
May, 1963, addressed to the General Manager, Northern Railway, New
Delhi, and copy endorsed to this Ministry regarding provision of covered
accommodation for ‘A’ and ‘B’ Vehicles Depot, Delhi Cantonment.



114

I shall be grateful if you will kindly let me know whether the works have
since been taken in hand. If not, the urgency, of this may be stressed on the
Northern Railway authorities. It is also, requested that the progress may
kindly bt communicated to us by the 30th August and by 30th October,

1963.

(5) Copy of Ministry of Defence’s D.O. No. [7§(Q )63 dated 22nd August,
1963 (o .ddditional Member (Works), Railway Board, New Delhs.

Kindly refer to vour letter No. 61/W2/WMT/73, dated 30th May,
1963, addressed to the General Manager, Northern Railway, New Delhi
with a copy endorsed to this, Ministry regarding provision of covered ac-
commodation for ‘A’ and ‘B’ vehicles in Vehicle Depot, Delhi Cantonment.
Jacob has already been informed for the urgency of this requirement for opera-
tional reasons in our D.O. letter No.  45011/1/3W(West};456-S;D
(W-I, dated 5th August 1963. We arc informed that the work on site has not
yet commenced. I shall be grateful if you would give the matter your personal
attention and have the work taken in hand immediately.

(6) Copy of Mimistry of Defence’s D.O. No. 4701113 W(West}/32/S/
SOII D W-I': dated 18th October, 1963 te Depuly Director, Citil
Engineering, Ratliway Board. New Delhi.

Piease refer to your DO, letter No. 61 W2 WAT 73, dated the 16th
August, 1963 and ShriD.N. Chopra’s D.O. No. 61" W2/WNM'T;73, dated
the 31lst August, 1963 regarding provision of covered accommodation for
‘A’ and ‘B’ Vehicle Depot, Delht Cantonment.

The local military authorities reported on 9-9-1963 that the work at.
site has no tyet been started. Presumably, the work has since commenced,
I shall be grateful if vou will kindly apprise me about the latest position.

In your D.O. letier No. 61 W2 WNT 73, dated the 22nd April, 1963
vou intimated th it the cnst of the swork amounted to Rs. 12 lakhs, as the crane
gantry foir handiing the heavy  materials is also to be provided. Necessity
for this was accepted and conveyed by us to vou ride our D.O. No. 45011/1/
Q3W ! West; '834-8 D Works-1, dated the 18th  May, 1963. The Divisional
Superintendent, Northern Railway. Bikaner has now intimated in his D.O.
No. 7W-72, dated the 13th  August. 1963 copy attached) his inability for
the provision of 50 ton crane. I shall be grateful if you will kindly instruct the
authorities concerned to make necessary provision in the Approximate Es.
timates, which are yet be forwarded to this Ministry.

An carly reply will be appreciated.



APPENDIX IX

Summary of main conclusionsrecommendations

SL Para Ministry Concerned Conclusions/Recommendations
No. No.
1 2 4
1. 1-12  Railways The Committee regret to note that there was marked variation
between  actuals  and  the budget  estimates in respect
of goods earnings.
1.13 The Committee need hardly emphasise that Budget estimates
should be framed more realistically as the policy decisions of
Government regarding variation in freight rates depend on these
estimates. They desire that the Ministry of Railways should
benefit by the experience gained in the previous years, analyse
the reasons for such variations and try to reduce them to the
minimum.
2. 128 Do,

The Committee are unhappy to note that there was an increase
of Rs. 2789 crores in Revenue expenditure over the budget

estimates. Theylhave already commented in the previous
upon the need for framing Budget estimates accurately. The
Committec suggest that the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
should keep a close watch over the increase in  working expenses,
particularly those on establishment and fuel. The Committee,
need hardly stress that, consistently with the needs of efficiencys,
the Railways should explore all avenues of cffecting economies
s as 1o keep the rise in working expenses under control.

Gt



3. 1'42 Railways . . . . . The Committee are surprised to find that there were savings under
a number of Grantsin spite of the procedure adopted by the
Ministry of Railways that ‘‘the Supplementary Demands are
being framed on the basis of information available right upto
the middle of January and that if any reduction in requirements
becomes evident by about the third week of February, i.e. subse-
quent to the presentation of the Supplementary Grants, the
amount of Supplementary Demands already presented is reduced
accordingly or the Supplementary Demand is even withdrawn if
such a course is indicated.”

1°43 ‘The Committee feel that if the procedure outlined above is strictly
enforced there should rot be any occasion where the provision
made in  a Supplementary Grant proves unnecessary or greatly
in cxcess of requirements.

4. 157 Do . . . . . The Committee feel that, with a little more coordination with
thc Central Bureau of Investigation, the Railways could have
got the details of debits likely to be raised against them during the
year. The Committee hope that the Railways will maintain up-
to-date their liability Registers so as to avoid a recurrence of
such cases,

5. 159 Do . . . . . The Committee feel that there is scope for improvement in the
preparation of repair estimates, which should take into consi-
deration not only the actual condition of the stock likely to be
taken up for repairs, but also the likely increase in prices based
on past experience. The Commitiee hope that the Railway board
will take suitable measures to prepare repair estimates more rea-
listically so as to obviate such cases in futue.

9t



5. 1-62 Do. . . : . . The Committee find that excess expenditure occurred under Grants
Nos. 2, 5, 8 and 15 during 1965-66. The total excess expenditure
during this year amounted to Rs. 164.49 lakhs afier taking into
account a sum of Rs. 0.35 lakh representing certain mis-classifica-
tions in the accounts. The Committee regret that excess expendi-
turc has continued to occur during the last three years, viz.,
196:3-64, 19b4-65 and 19b5-66 on Grants Nos. 5, 8 and 15 despite
the fact that Jarge amounts were obtained by way of Supplementary
Grants towards the close of the year. The Committee feel that had
a proper assessment been made about the expenditure to be in-
cured on repairs to various assets and purchase of stores at the
time of preparing estimates for supplementary grants, these ex-
cesses could have been avoided. The Railways should also keep
up to date their liability registers so that they are able to keep
a watch over the liabilitics to be met by them during the year.
‘The Committee stress that all efforts should be made by the
Ministry of Railways to keep the expenditure within the funds
granted by Parliament.

t b3 Do. . . . . . ‘'I'he Committee recommend that, sub'ect to these obscrvations,
the excess expenditure of Rs. 1,64,49,314 under voted Grants
Nos. 2, 5, 8 and 15 incurred during 1965-66 be regularised by
Parliament in  the manner prescribed by Article 115 of the

Constitution.

7 1°70 Do. Al} Ministries . ‘The Committee consider that unless work is actually commenced
and expenditure incurred from the provisions made in this behalf
by Parliament, it should not be treated as a work in  progress.

et Ruilways : . ‘The Comunittee cannot but express unhappiness at the gross delay

which has occurred in the execution of this operational scheme
for provision of Tokenless Block working on ‘Barauni-Kaithar
Section’ on the North Eastern Railway. They consider that if

———— e e

L11



1'79 Railways

180

the work had been properly processed, there would have been
no occasion to rush through the work at this late stage to cope
with the increased traffic.

.- The Committee are glad to note that out of an expenditure of Rs.
105.90 crores held under objection for want of estimates, excess
over cstimates and for miscellaneous items, the Railways have
been able to regularise expenditure to the extent of Rs. 6g.12
crores leaving an amount of Rs. 36.78 crores which is required
to be regularised. The Committee stress that the drive for clearance
of items held under objection should be sustained and all these
items cleared at an early date. They also desire that suitable
action should be taken to ensure that in future work is not under
taken without santion to detailed estimates by the competent
authority where work is started on an urgency certificate it should
be cnsured that the dectailed estimates are sanctioned within
a reasonable period.

As regards work involving excess over estimates, the Committee
desire that the revised estimates should be prepared where neces-
sary and the sanction of a competent authority obtained to settle
these matters cxpeditiously.

The Committec are concerned to note that losses amounting to
Rs. 184 lakhs were adjusted during 1965-66. They find that
out of the total loss of Rs. 184 lakhs, the loss of Rs. 64 lakhs was
due to accidents and Rs. 50 lakhs on account of thefts.

- The total loss attributed to thefts registered an increase of -

Rs. 19 lakhs or 619, over that of the previous year. The Committee

811



i}

10.

!tl

2 23

Do

stress that security measures on the Railways should be tightened
so as to reduce to the minimum losses on account of theft.

The Railway should also intensify their drive to educate the staff

in safety precautions and modernise their signalling and other
equipment 10 eliminate accidents.

The Committee are perturbed to note that the Integral Ccach

Factory went in for bulk use of Barmil in place of imported
material for the underlay in the flooring of the E.M.U. coaches
without satisfying themselves fully about the suitability of the
material. The result is that the underlay in the flooring of as many
as 260 coaches had to be renewed. The renewal of 98 coaches
has alrcady cost the Railways as much as Rs. 5.26 lakhs. The Cem-
mittee consider that the Railways should not have gone in for the
extensive use of Barmil without first making sure that it fulfilled
all essential requirements. The Committee also feel that the
Research, Designs and Standards Organisation should not have
recommended ‘‘large scale trials” without watching closely the
results of an experiment carried out with this material in a limited
number of coaches so as to reduce the chances of infructucus
cxpenditurc to the minynum. The Cpmmittee stress that the Rail-
way Board should 1ake adequate action in consultation with their
manufacturing units and research organisation to ensure that
suh costly lapses in the name of substitution of an indigenous

material do not take place.

While the Committee note the efforts made by the Railways to find

subtitutes for im orted components, they consider that quality
and price arc cquad ly important and should not be overlooked. The
Cominittec would like the Railways to analyse in detail the ressons
for the high percentage of rejections for Contact Wire Dropper
Clip and Contact Wire Ending Clamp so as to lcarn a lesson for

the future.

611



2.24
12, 2°36

2.37
1. 249

Railways

Do

The Committee'need hardly add that when a new item is taken up

for manufacture, whether as an import substitute or otherwise,
the manufacturing units should not only ensure its quality but
also reduce the avoidable rejections through better workmanship
and supervision.

The Committce regret to note that the Ministry of Railways failed

to amend the original delivery clause in March, 1956, when the
order placed on the firm was modified, with the result that they
had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 9.51 lakhs on account
of payment of West Bengal Sales Tax instead of the concessional
rate of Central Sales Tax applicable in inter-State sales. It is also
strange to note that the normal procedure of documentation for
the despatch of coaches was not followed at the time of taking
delivery between September, 19bo, and August, 1963. The Com-
mittee see no justification for this omission.

The Committee note that the question of levy of State Sales Tax in

the second case is at present pending before the Commissioner
of Sales Tax, Calutta, The Committee, therefore, do not desire
to comment in detail on the procedure f)llowed by Railways.
The Committee would like to be apprised of the final decision in

the case and the action taken by the Railways in pursuance
thereof.

The Committee find from the Ministry’s 1 ote that the firm furnished

a Performance Guarantee Bond for the prescribed amount in the
correct proforma on 28th November, 1962, when it was required
to be furnished by 8th October, 1962. The firm furnished a Per-
formance Guarantee Bond for the first time on 8th November, 1962,

0s1



14.

15.

2.89 Railways Deptt. of Supply .

i.e., one month after the date prescribed in the contract, and no
adequate reasons have been given for this delay of
one  month. In these circumstances the Committee
feel that an extension in the period of delivery should
have been given by reserving the right to levy liquidated
damages. The failure to do so resulted not only in foregoing
the recovery of Rs. 21,140, being the extra expenditure incurred
by the Railways, but also in payment of customs duty of Rs. 8.44
lakhs on the import of rails.

The Committee note that the number of girders originally ordered

from the firm for fabrication in 1961 was eighteen but was reduced
to only eight in January, 1966. The Committee stress that the
requirements of girders and other costly materials should be made
on a realistic basis keeping in view the need for economy. The
Committee also consider that, if closer liaision had been made
with the Iron & Stecl Controller and the firm, it should have been
possible to ensure timely supply of all the matching steel sections
required for the fabrication of girders so as to obviate delay.
The Committee suggest that a periodical review should be made
of all outstanding orders which involve ‘on account’ payments so
as to ensure that funds in excess of the amount required for the
materials are not advanced to a firm as has happened in this case.

The Committee would also like to be apprised of the final settlement

with the firm in this case.

The Committee find that the Railway Administration had to incur

an expenditure of Rs. 2.47 lakhs on the purchase of bearing plates
which were later found to be defective.

121



2.9o

2.91

2.92

2.93

Railways Deptt. of Supply.

The Committee arc distressed to find that the inspection by the
Officer of the Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals
was admittedly faulty and that the Railways too took delivery of
the bearing plates without any critical examination. These
defaults in examination are all the more surprising as the Depart-
ment of Supply have themselves stated that most of the defects
subsequntly found ‘‘could have been detected by an experienced
inspector if proper care was exercised”.

The Committee are also surprised to find that while the respresen-
tative of the D.G.§.&D, stressed in evidence that inspection at the
destination averrules inspection at the despatch point, the re-
presentative of the Ministry of Railways opined that a second
inspection for ordinary plates and things which were in common
usc was not practicable. Whereas the Committee agree that a
second detailed inspection at the consignee’s end might result in
avoidable duplication, they cannot view with equanimity the prac-
tice that the consignees should acoept stores without any inspection
or after a perfunctory inspection.

They desire that this aspect may be examined further by Govern-
ment with a view to evolve a suitable procedure to safeguard
Governments interests at the time of delivery.

The Committee are also unhappy to note that due to unusual delay
by the office of the D.G.5.&D. and the Ministry of Railways in
investigating defects and taking up the matter with the firm
within a reasonable time, the replacement of bearing plates
has necome difficult. They desire that the D.G.S.&D. and the
Railways should make sure that the delay was not deliberate.

A4



16.

2.95 Do.
2.108 Do.
2.109 Do
2.110 Do. .

The Committce would like to be apprised of the result of the investi-
gations made in the case by the Special Police Establishment and
the action taken against the firm and the officers found at fault
for neglect of duty.

The Committee also suggest that the Ministry of Railways should
examine whether or not, in cases where inspection of stores by
D.G.S.&D. proves defective, any inspection fee should be paid.
The Committee would like to be apprised of the results of such an
examination.

‘T'he Committee are perturbed to find that the Locomotive Weighing
Machine erected in February, 1963, has not been working since
its installation and the firm which supplied the Machine has not
so far rectified the defects.

When the trial weighments conducted in February, 1963, disclosed
inaccuracies in weighments, the Director General, Supplies &
Disposals, should have either got the defects rectifiea promptly
or rejected the machine and recovered Rs. 1.04 lakhs advanced
to the firm, representing 80% of the cost of the machine. The
net result of the delay of five years is that due to the financial con-
dition of the firm deteriorating during the period, recovery of
the amount already paid has pecome problematic. The Commit-
tee desire that immediate steps should be taken to get the defects
rectificd.  In case the firm is unable to rectify them, action should
be initiated to get the money back from the firm.

As some cases have come to notice where tne supplying firms dia
not despatch in full the goods as inspected, the Committee suggest
that the D.G.S.&D. should explore a practicable and workable

solution to ensure that whatever goods are inspected are in fact

1741



despatched to the consignees before payment representing 809,
of the cost is made. The possibility of taking a bond from the
supplying firms or of taking prompt deterrent action like suspen-
sion of business and cffecting recovery forthwith of the amount
involved together with a penalty may also be examined.

17. 2.120 Railways . . 'The Gommittee are unhappy to note that two vertical type centri-

fugal casting machines importea at a cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs in
December, 1954, could not pe put to use on account of lack of
technical knowledge to operate them, ana it is only recently that
the small machine has been put into operation. They regret that
for about fourteen years the Ministry of Railways went on experi-
menting with the machines and efforts were not made either to
get a technician from the supplier or to send some one from the
Railway workshops to get training at the works of the suppliers.
'The Committec hope that in future while going in for a new type
of machinery, it will be ensured that the staff to operate are avail-
able or will be made available and be fully conversant with its
working and use.

2.181 Do, . . . . During evidence, the Committee were informed that most of the diffi-
culties that were being experienced in respect of the second
machine had been surmounted and that it was expected to be
Commissioned soon.  They would like to be informed of the pro-
gress made in this direction.

18. 2.130 Do. . . . . The Committee arc concerned to note that seven Diesel Locomotives
procured from a West German firm at a cost of Rs. 44 lakhs and
commissioned during 1961-62 had to be put out of service between
April and October, 1964, as their crank-shafts developed cracks
and pittings due to the use of lubricating oil of inferior quality.

o1



19.

20.

131

132

. 147

D().

Dt).

Do.

D).

They desire that the Ministry of Railways should benefit by the ex-
perience gained in this case and take adequate precautions to
to ensure that the lubricating oils used for locomotives conform to
the prescribed specifications. The Ministry of Railways should
make full use of their Research and Inspection Organisations to
to obviate recurrence of such cases.

‘The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken to
recover the damages claimed from the supplier of lubricating oil
in this case.

The Committee regret that due to a mistake committed by the « flicials
of the Central Railway in documentation, the Northern Railway
could not for several months get the crank-shafts for the damaged
locomotive which was airlifted from West Germany by paying
airfreight of Rs. 5,000,

The Committee expect the Ministry to take suitable action against
the officials found at fault.

The Committee regret to note that the Western Railway had to
incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.86 lakhs in getting the work
completed as the contractor who was entrusted with the work of
supplying 26.2 lakhs cft. of ballast at a cost of Rs. 5.46 lakhs failed
to supply it.

‘They are sorry to know that, without verifying the credentials of
the contractor and ascertaining his capacity, such a big contract
was given to him. This contractor was neither on the approved
list of contractors nor had he done any contract w ork for the Rail-
ways before this contract was awarded to him. It is elementary
that the capacity to execute and the financial standing of a con-
tractor should be verified before entrusting any work to him.
I'he Committee would like to be informed of remedial measures
taken to ensure that such instances do not recur.

cal



4

2.

2.148 Railways .
2.158 Do. Defence
2.159 Do. .

2.160 Railways .

In evidence, the Gommittee were informed that the Railway Ad-

ministration had now come to know the whereabouts of this con-
tractot. The Committee would like to know the action taken
against the contractor to realise the extra amount spent on the
completion of the work.

The Committee note that the contract for earthwork which was

awarded at higher rates on the ground of operational urgency,
was delayed by four months as the Railways did not supply
necessary drawings, concrete slabs and girders to the contractor
on the plea that the construction of approach roads by the Defence
was very much behind schedule,

The Gommittee regret to note that when the Ministry of Defence

was pressing the Railway Board to give top priority to this work,
they did not complete the construction of approach roads in time.
The matter needs examination by Government.

The Committee are unable to accept the plea of the Railways that

even if they had given more time to the contractor, the rates would
not have come down as time for completion of work is one of the
main factors determining the rates of earthwork. Further, the
Railways themselves had given a contract for earthwork at
Rs. 124.90 per thousand cfit. in May, 1963 involving an average
lead of 3 to 4 milesand 1ift 8’ to 13’. Awarding of this contract in
August, 1963, @ Rs. 227 per thousand cft. therefore, appears to
be on the high side even. The Committee are, therefore, inclined
to agree with the views of the Tender Committee that the rates
were ‘unreasonably high’ and fresh tenders should have been called
for. These excessive rates resulted in an avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 45,000,

9et



22,

23

2+ 172

2:173

2-174

2184

Do.

D().

Do.

The Committee regret that the survey of the Project was not
conducted thoroughly, with the result that in an area of 16 miles
the requirement of bridge assessed at 17 at the time of final
survey had to be increased to 33 at the execution stage and this
resulted inextra expenditure of Rs. 1-05lakhs.

The Committee stress that final location surveys should be car-
ried out with the utmost care to obviate any chances of important
works tike bridges being left out.

The Committce note that the Guna Maksi Construction Pro-

ject which was taken up in 1962 has alieady cost Government
Rs. 6-50 croresout ofa total estimated cost of Rs. g-6 crores.
The Project has, however, been relegated to a lower priority
in view of the drop in the estimatea level of traffic and its com-
pletion is now beirg synchronisea with Jhund Kandla Broad-
gauge line. The Committee consider that if a thorouglt in-
vestigation of the traffic potertial and economics of the project
had been undertaken in the beginning, the construction could
have been so phased as not unnecessarily to lock up capital for a
long time.

The Committee are constrained to note that, oefore inviting tender
and awarding a contract for the work, the Railways did not
carry out escertial investigations. It is all the more surprising
that when it was known that the structyres were being provided
on a filled up tark, no soil tests were made and the work was
taken up on the assumption that buildings on open founda-
tions existed in the area.

The Committee suggest that the Railway Board should issue

suitable instructior s for soil expolaratior beipg carried out at
sites which are located on fi'led-up tunksor hollow  ground
so as to avoid any changes in the design of foundations and
structure at a later date.

Lol



24. 2-189
25. 2°196
2°197
26. 2°202
2.203

Railways .

D,.

Do.

‘T'he Committec stress that greater care should be taken

in compilation of data so that tenders are called correctly and
awarded in the best interests of the State to avoid any extra
expenditure being incurred due to revision in calculations.

The Committee are unable 1o understand why the construction
of an over bridge was not included in the tender when it had

been provided {or in tne original estimate and the local authoritics
had also been pressing for it.

‘The Committee fecl that, had the Railways approached the local

authorities and arranged for early inspection of the site, extra
expenditure of Rs. 69,000 incurred on account of the revision in

the quantities of work to be executed in this project could have
been avoided.

The Committee are concerned to find that infructuous expenditure

of Rs. 49,000 was incu.red on the crection of a diesel locomotive
shed at Damanpur which was later on found 1o be superfluous.
The Railways also incurred an expenditure of Rs. 22 lakhs on
the develupment of the yard at Damanpur but its utilisation is
not commensurate with the expeiditure nicurred.

The Committee would like in this connection to draw attention

to the observatiors made in para 2°16 of their 22nd Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) in which they had strongly deprecated the
tendency of the Railways to go in for works without critically
exam'ning their ec nomics. The C-mmittee stress that befcre
incurring heavy expenditure on works, the Railways should

8c1



27.

28.

2 +206

2°207

2-208

2-219

Deo.

Do.

a0

make a realistic assessment of traffic requirements and potentia-
lities so as to avoid infructuous expenditure being incurred as
has happend in the present case.

The Committee are unhappy to find that the North-east Frontier
Railway and Southern Railway had to suffer a loss of revenue
amounting to Rs. 266 lakhs due to delay in enforcing the orders
of the Railway Board.

The Committee note that on the Nort-heast Frontier and Southern
Railways action is being taken against all those responsible for
the delay in the implementation of the orders of the Railway

Board.

The Committee find from the note that, in the case of Northern
Railway, though the Administration had taken suitable action
on the Railway Board’s orders, the stafl’ at Shakurbasti and Hissar
failed to comply with those orders. This resulted in undercharges
and the net amount of undercharges due frem oil companies
is Rs. 21,703. The Committee note that eflorts are being made
by the Northern Railway to recover the amount. They would
like to know the progress made in recovering the amount under-

charged.

As cement was being loaded in open wagons. with a view to giving
relief to the cement factory in this case. the Committee feel
that the Ministry of Railways should have made it clear to the
factory ir question that the losses in trarsit due to the cement
getting wet would be borne by the factory. They are unable to
understand why the Railways should have gone out of the way
to help the factory by loading cement in open wagons and later
getting involved in the payment of compensation claims amount-
ing to Rs. 1-40 lakhs. The Committce desire that the Ministry
of Railways should examine further the legal position with a

6¢1



4

29.

30.

31.

2°225

2:°233

Railways .
Do.
Do.

The Committee

view to see whether in such cases in future they can be relieved

from the liability of payment of compensation and whether the
factory concerned can be asked to share the losses.

The Committee regret to note that the Railways had to pay com-

pensation of over one lakh of rupees in this case due to theft of
the contents of a wagon. It was only when a similar theft was
committed a second time that the culprits could be brought
to hook. They feel that the ocurrence of such cases not only
feads to a loss but also shakes the confidence of Railway users.
The Committee expect the Railways to take deterrent action
against all those found at fault to avoid the recurrence of such cases.

The Committee consider that if planning had been done in depth,

there would not have been any occasion to drastically uce
the programme for the manufacture of four wheeled wagons
in Amritsar workshop from 1,000 in 1961 to 500 in 1962 and
only 127 in 1963. By proper planning, it should have been

ossible to obviate the infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1-41
rakhs incurred in taking on lease additional land from the

Amritsar Municipal Committee and in providing roads, siding
and other structures thercon.

have not made recommendations/observations
in respect of some of the paragraphs of the Audit Report (Rail-
ways), 1967. They expect that the Railway Board will none-
the-less take note of the discussions in the Committee and take
such action as is found necessary.

GIPN—S4—4 Lok Sabha/68—4-7-68—1,334 __+

081



st Name of Agent Agency St Name of Agent Agency
No. No. No. No.
27 Bahree Brothers, 188, Laj- 27 33 Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran- 96
patrai Market, Delhi-6. kari Colony, Kingsway
\ Camp, Delhi-9.
28 Javana Book Depot, Chap- 66
arwala Kuvan,  Karol
Jagh, New Delhi. MANIPUR
29 Oxford Book & Stationcry 68 34 Sari N. Chaoba S,ngh 77
Company, Scindia House, News Agent, Ramial Paui
Connaught Place, New High School  Annex,
Delhi-1. Impnal.
30 Pcogvlcts Pub!i_shing House, 76
%:{‘QH““"“ Road, New AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNTRIES
31 The United Book Agency, a8

48, Amrit Kaur Market,
Pabar Ganj, New Delhi.

32 Hind Book House, 82, 94
Janpath, New Delia.

35 The Secretary, Fstablish-
ment Department, The
Hizh Commission of India,
India House, Aldwych,
LONDON, W.C.—2.




i

it

@ 1968 By Tur Lox Sasna SecreTariat

Puptisrzn Uwnpek Rure 332 or e Ruues or Proarnprrn anp Conpoor or
Burtnes ™ Lok Sasua (Frrrr Emrmon) anp PrRINTED ny Tie Mawacen
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESK, Nrosik-(.







